
        
            
                
            
        

    


CARTHAGE



Carthage tells the life story of the city, both as one of the Mediterranean’s great seafaring powers before 146 bc, and after its refounding in the first century bc. It provides a comprehensive history of the city and its unique culture, and offers students an insight into Rome’s greatest enemy.

Hoyos explores the history of Carthage from its foundation, traditionally claimed to have been by political exiles from Phoenicia in 813 bc, through to its final desertion in ad 698 at the hands of fresh eastern arrivals, the Arabs. In these 1500 years, Carthage had two distinct lives, separated by a hundred-year silence. In the first and most famous life, the city traded and warred on equal terms with Greeks and then with Rome, which ultimately led to Rome utterly destroying the city after the Third Punic War. A second Carthage, Roman in form, was founded by Julius Caesar in 44 bc and flourished, both as a centre for Christianity and as capital of the Vandal kingdom, until the seventh-century expansion of the Umayyad Caliphate.

Carthage is a comprehensive study of this fascinating city across 15 centuries that provides a fascinating insight into Punic history and culture for students and scholars of Carthaginian, Roman, and Late Antique history. Written in an accessible style, this volume is also suitable for the general reader.

Dexter Hoyos is former Associate Professor of Classics and Ancient History at the University of Sydney, Australia.
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DIDO’S CITY






Foundation

Around the year 813 bc a small flotilla of Phoenician ships moored along the shore by the northern entrance to the lake of Tunis in North Africa. Their landfall was a narrow coastal strip bounded to its north by a broad headland, today’s La Marsa-Gammarth, and on its western side by an arc of low hills less than 500 metres from the water’s edge. Flat and marshy ground stretched between the southernmost hill and the shore of the lake, which was actually a small bay opening into the outer sea, the Gulf of Tunis. The whole area formed the terminus, arrowhead-shaped, of a narrow isthmus between the lake on its southern side and another inlet at its northern edge, today the salt lake called Sebkha Ariana. Westward lay the rest of the country which Greeks called Libya, approximately today’s Tunisia. The Phoenician arrivals had chosen this site for their new settlement.


[image: fig1_1]
Figure 1.1 View of Carthage from Byrsa hill: the enclosed harbours in the middle distance, and Jebel Bou Kornine across the Gulf of Tunis.

Source: Getty Images


They were led, the story goes, by a young princess of Tyre who had fled with her supporters from the tyranny of her brother, the king. The story is told by a late-Roman author, Justin, who condensed a lengthy world history written by one Pompeius Trogus in the time of the emperor Augustus. Her original name was probably Halishat or Alishat—in strict transliteration, ‘lšt (like Hebrew, Phoenician-Punic did not show vowels), which Greeks turned into Elissa. One historian five hundred years later, Timaeus of Sicily, instead called her Dido (supposedly a Libyan word meaning ‘wanderer’), the name that the Roman poet Virgil would immortalise.

As Trogus’ Justin told it, after her vicious brother Pygmalion murdered her uncle-husband, the priest of Tyre’s patron god Melqart, Elissa escaped by sea with followers and the treasure coveted by Pygmalion, sailed to a Phoenician settlement in Cyprus (called Alashia in Phoenician) to gather more followers including the chief priest of ‘Jupiter’ (probably the Phoenician god Baal Shamem) and his family—plus 80 virgins, rescued from ritual prostitution to ‘Venus’ (Astarte) to be colonists’ wives—and voyaged from there to Libya.1

Ancient Libya corresponded roughly to the northern half of today’s Tunisia, blending on its west into the highlands and valleys of Numidia (more or less modern Algeria north of the Sahara). The many peoples of this vast region and of Mauretania beyond it were Berbers—Amazigh in their own language, ‘Moors’ to the Romans later—who were farmers and pastoralists. Later Greek fable had the disdainful local Libyans concede to the newcomers only so much ground as an ox hide (a byrsa in Greek) could cover: the astute Elissa stripped the byrsa into a single long thread and with it encircled the southernmost hill. This 55-metre height was thenceforth named Byrsa and the new city Qart Hadasht: in Phoenician, New City. This became Karchedon for Greeks, and for Romans Carthago. Elissa-Dido later committed suicide rather than be forced to marry the local Libyan king, Iarbas, but her foundation prospered.

This famously vivid legend (exploited and adapted by the Roman poet Virgil for his epic the Aeneid; see Chapter 13) is generally thought to be pure myth. Yet it may reflect elements of fact. Although archaeological finds at Carthage previously dated to no earlier than the mid-eighth century bc, recent research suggests that the city was already in place around 800. A small item in Justin’s account is worth notice: that the initial site was soon vacated in favour of a more promising one nearby. The mid‑eighth-century evidence, like later materials, comes from sites close to the city’s shoreline, whereas some archaeological evidence from Byrsa hill supports the revised date—animal bones carbon-dated to the late ninth century.

‘Byrsa’, meaning ox hide, is a Greek etymological fantasy, but the Greek name‑form could have arisen from Phoenician-Punic brt, ‘stronghold’, or from Phoenician perša supposedly meaning ‘measured space’. Byrsa would remain the sacred citadel, crowned by a temple of the god Eshmun (where today the Acropolium stands), while the citizens dwelt on the lower ground down to the shore.2

What then of Elissa-Dido? According to Justin, she was afterwards revered and treated as a goddess. Ancient mythologies, incidentally, include very few women city-founders. Votive inscriptions from later times at Carthage included some dedicated by women called Halishat, showing that Carthaginians were familiar with the name, and perhaps the story, even if it was a legend. The Carthaginians were certainly conscious of family tradition and descent, for on some later inscriptions the dedicators listed not only their fathers, but one or more male ancestors: in one or two cases, no fewer than sixteen. These, if genuine, recorded the dedicator’s genealogy back even to the eighth century.

Tyrian annals, cited by the later Jewish author Josephus from the third-century bc Greek historian Menander of Ephesus, included a Pygmalion who was king for forty-six years from around 831 bc—or by another reckoning 820—and in whose seventh year Dido fled from Tyre. King Pygmalion, or Pumayyaton, seems to be recorded in the western Mediterranean too: the oldest Phoenician inscription found in the west, set up at the Phoenician settlement of Nora in Sardinia about the year 800 bc, mentions him, at least in one interpretation, as the lord of the dedicator. And a gold pendant, unearthed in 1894 on Douimès hill just north of Byrsa, was dedicated to Astarte by ‘Yadomilk son of Pidiy, a soldier’ who (again in one interpretation) had a ‘Pumayaton’ as his lord. Though found with items of around 700 bc, its lettering is ninth-century Phoenician script; a sacred and valuable possession, it could have been passed down several generations until put in the earth.

Even though certainty is not possible, Yadomilk’s pendant adds to the chances of Carthage being founded sometime late in the ninth century bc. Interestingly, the Augustan-era Roman historian Livy, in an otherwise lost sketch of Carthage’s history, named Dido’s fleet-captain as ‘Bitias’, which would be the Greek form of Pidiy. Livy’s source is not known but must have been a Greek—or a Carthaginian writing in Greek—who gave an account of Carthage’s early days. Josephus also records the Tyrians as dating Carthage rather exactly to 155 years (and eight months) from their king, Hiram I, who reigned from about 962 to 929; the time-span was evidently seen as starting from Hiram’s accession.

It would be too bold to see Yadomilk’s pendant as a sign that Pygmalion was the true founder via his sister. Yadomilk (and his father?) could have changed allegiance but brought important possessions along, as Dido supposedly did. Later Carthaginians had no obvious reason to invent a woman founder, a unique example among ancient city-founders both genuine and mythical; if Pygmalion was unsatisfactory, they could have credited the next Tyrian king, Ittobal II, or even Pygmalion’s and Dido’s father, Mattan II.3

Whether or not Dido slew herself to avoid forced marriage with a neighbouring Libyan king, this part of the story resonated with Greeks and Romans too. Virgil, in the time of the emperor Augustus, banished chronology to make her love and briefly wed the exiled Trojan prince Aeneas, another wandering royal—though everyone knew that Troy had fallen nearly four centuries before her time—and movingly told how she slew herself when Aeneas deserted her to fulfil his destiny as the ancestor of the Romans. But her suicide, genuine or invented, to avoid a Libyan husband fitted Carthage’s delicate early relations with the peoples in the extensive Libyan countryside. The settlers had to pay a yearly tax to them, though its details are unknown, as a permanent mark of their foreign status. Efforts to shake it off finally succeeded only after the mid-fifth century (Chapter 5). All the same the impost made little difference to the city’s steady growth in size, trade, and wealth.



The early city

Carthage was not the sole Phoenician settlement in the west. Tyre and Sidon sent colonists out to many places suitable for travel and commerce, starting with colonies in Cyprus, then moving on to settle even as far as the Atlantic coast of Morocco. Almost always they avoided islands and regions where Greeks or Greek colonists dwelt—bypassing Crete and southern Italy, for instance. The earliest western Phoenician colonies were Sardinia’s Nora mentioned above, Gades in south-west Spain (modern Cádiz), and Lixus (near Larache 80 kilometres south of Tangier) in Morocco.

Greeks and Romans believed that Gades, and Carthage’s close neighbour, Utica, were already hundreds of years old when Elissa-Dido came to found her city, but up until now, archaeological finds at both go back no further than the eighth century, just as do the Phoenician settlements in Sicily at Motya (Mozia near Marsala) and Panormus (Palermo). If these dates are correct, the Carthaginians’ belief that they were one of the youngest Phoenician colonies, or indeed the very youngest, was a mere fancy.

Greeks were also colonisers. Various Greek city-states busily sent out settlers in the eighth and following centuries, notably from Chalcis in Euboea, Phocaea and Miletus on Asia Minor’s side of the Aegean Sea, and Corinth and its neighbour Megara in mainland Greece. As just noted, Greeks and Phoenicians seldom crossed paths; the furthest south Greek colonists ventured was Cyrene inland from the African coast near Egypt. Sicily brought Phoenicians and Greeks closest together, with Phoenicians founding Panormus, Solous close by, and Motya, and Greeks settling at Syracuse, Messana, Acragas, and other places, nearly all of them on or near a coast. Some of these cities then set up their own colonies in turn. All would play a major role in Carthage’s future.

‘New City’ was not a unique name for a Phoenician settlement. Cyprus’ Citium was also first called Qart Hadasht by its Phoenician rulers, and today’s Nabeul on the Gulf of Hammamet south of Cape Bon, though called Neapolis (‘New City’ in Greek) by Greeks and Romans, must have been another Qart Hadasht to Carthaginians, who perhaps founded it. Lepcis Magna, 900 kilometres away near Khoms on the modern Libyan coast, was another such, if reputable Greek and Roman geographers were also right in sometimes calling it Neapolis.4

Carthage, in its first three centuries or so, was small, perhaps covering a couple of dozen hectares at first. The early city extended from Byrsa eastward to the shore 500 metres away, and was edged by metalworking shops on its southern side and beside the shore, along with sites where murex (the sea-snail) was crushed to make purple dye. From early on too, if not from its beginning, it was guarded by fortified walls. Just outside these, burial grounds dotted the slopes of Byrsa and the lower hills to its north now called Juno, Odéon, Douimès, and Borj Jedid. A spring at the foot of Borj Jedid, and wells dug elsewhere, supplied the settlers with fresh water.

Archaeological finds show that the city was carefully planned from the start, with streets of beaten earth laid out in a grid pattern on the flat ground by the sea, and semicircular streets around Byrsa’s slopes. Temples including Eshmun’s stood on Byrsa (Greeks and Romans identified him with the god of healing, Asclepius/Aesculapius), and one on the lower ground, a few streets inland from the shore, was perhaps the temple of Reshef, whom Greeks and Romans identified with Apollo, as such a temple in that area is reported by ancient authors. Houses with gardens have been noted even at the earliest levels, no doubt dwellings of the city’s dominant elite. As in later times, the houses probably had underground cisterns for storing rainwater and (as elsewhere in North Africa) flat roofs as cool sleeping-quarters in oppressive summers. Early houses are not likely, though, to have reached up to six storeys as some later ones did.

Arriving ships were beached by their crews or moored in the shallows. As trade grew, reception facilities were enlarged and added. To improve safety, a narrow stream flowing south from Byrsa’s edge, through marshy ground to Lake Tunis, was in time widened and deepened to let ships in: traces of wooden docks survive. Recent study of the city’s Mediterranean shoreline suggest that ships could anchor at points there too. Late in Punic Carthage’s life, two shallow lagoons in marshy ground by the shore south-east of Byrsa, in today’s Salammbo district—one with a small island in it, used by artisans, and the other roughly oval—were developed into two handsome enclosed ports, famous as the ‘hidden harbours’ of Carthage. Their remains are still visible too (Chapter 3).

Carthage’s position was exceptionally rewarding for trade, travel, and security. It lies more or less halfway between Phoenicia and Gibraltar, while the south-west coast of Sicily is only 200 kilometres away and the south coast of Sardinia 260 to the north. The city’s peninsular setting, linked to its hinterland by a narrow isthmus, lent security. With fortifications that were extended as the city grew, Carthage was often besieged, yet it was captured only twice in its Punic existence—the first time by a rebel Carthaginian (Chapter 5). Both the Libyan countryside beyond, watered by the rivers Bagradas (Mejerda), Siliana, and Catadas (Miliane), and the broad Cape Bon peninsula on the eastern side of the Gulf of Tunis produced food and goods that the Carthaginians could barter for in return for their own or overseas products. The Libyans were happy to trade—from the very beginning, wrote Justin—and as time passed and Carthage undertook overseas warfare, to serve as mercenary troops in Punic pay. So did their fellow North Africans the Numidians, whose forte was light infantry and formidably versatile light cavalry.

From the start, the Carthaginians kept up close ties with nearby sister-colonies: notably Utica 33 kilometres up the coast (the site, Henchir Bou Chateur, is now well inland), Hippou Acra (or Hippacra, Greek versions of the Punic name; now Bizerte), and Hadrumetum, Leptis, Thapsus, and others on the Gulf of Hammamet, in the region called Byzacium or, in Roman times, Byzacena. They all shared the same Phoenician language and religion. Probably from the beginning, all the colonies collaborated for mutual benefit, allowing a citizen from one to settle in another as a citizen or to marry a citizen of another, and supporting mutual trade—perhaps imposing (for instance) fewer restrictions than those applied to foreigners, like harbour dues. It was only when Carthage grew much larger and stronger than her sisters that the relationship became one between hegemon and dependents.5



Society and state

The first Carthaginians may all have been Tyrians and Cypriots, and the Carthaginians always paid honour and a yearly tithe to Tyre, but it is not likely that the Phoenician east continued to be the only source of immigrants. In later centuries, when records are fuller, various Carthaginians are known who had Numidian, Greek, Egyptian, and Spanish spouses or forebearers, and we read of long-term resident foreigners too. Dido may have committed suicide rather than marry a Libyan king, but refusing local marriages cannot be treated as a norm for all Carthaginians. Greek and Latin authors termed the citizens of Libya’s other Phoenician colonies ‘Libyphoenicians’, obviously defining them as a blend of locals and settlers. The term must have been applicable to the Carthaginians too, even though these were prominent enough in the Mediterranean world by then to be mentioned always by their city name.6

Since the first Carthaginians held only their peninsula and looked to the sea for commercial and other links, they continued their inherited trading métier as middlemen and producers, although conditions evolved as prosperity and population grew. Carthaginians traded the blood-red dye (‘Tyrian purple’) made from the murex, and a pungent fish sauce called garum used in seasoning most salt‑flavoured food—they bought the Spanish version to sell on their customers—and also dealt in produce like grain and fish, supplied from their fields and sea or bought from Libyan neighbours and exported in Carthaginian ships. Dedicatory inscriptions put up later by citizens to honour gods mention professions that must have existed in early Carthage too, if on a smaller scale: wheelwrights for instance, scythe-makers, fullers, innkeepers, bow-makers, sandal-makers, and statue carvers—not to mention higher-status persons like priests, priestesses, and scribes, as well as senators and magistrates.7

As an offshoot of Phoenician culture and society, Carthage was from its start a community with a sophisticated economy and old traditions. The format of government and administration in the first centuries may be surmised from its Phoenician antecedents. Elissa-Dido (even if mythical or legendary) was remembered as queen, which suggests that Carthage began as a monarchy like Tyre and other Phoenician cities. Greek authors liked to term the city’s elected sufetes—its chief executives in later times—‘kings’ (basileis, singular basileus), perhaps a hangover from such a monarchy. Kingship was both secular and also religious, liaising between gods and humans through rituals and ceremonies. As in Phoenician cities a Carthaginian king, called the milk or malik, would come to the throne by hereditary succession to rule in collaboration with a council of ‘elders’: a senate, to use the Roman term, but in Punic they were adirim or ‘noble men’, and perhaps also rabbot, ‘chiefs’.

A Phoenician city’s council of elders consisted of some or all of its men of status and wealth; they advised the king on state matters and (if stressed enough) could criticise him. No king could afford to antagonise his grandees more than rarely, for not only was he also an aristocrat, but he needed them to help him govern. Existing adirim would expect, in turn, to have a say in the choice of new ones to fill vacancies, and this would promote the growth of factional politics, based on family ties or economic interests, or both. At Carthage—in contrast to Phoenicia, but similar to early Rome—the aristocrats ultimately jettisoned the monarchy and made the state a republic.8

As in Phoenicia’s cities, appointed officials were also necessary. The city had plenty of administrative tasks for them: shipping inspectors, once Carthage began to levy harbour or dockyard dues on incoming (and leaving?) vessels, overseers of amenities like streets and markets, and collectors of any other imposts levied for the city’s and its surrounding territory’s needs, not to mention for defence and warfare. The first treaty with Rome, struck around 500 bc, shows ‘heralds and town clerks’ supervising visiting merchants; and such officials cannot have been new by then. In religious matters, the priests and priestesses of Carthage’s divinities would see to the revenues gathered for temples, shrines, and ceremonies. Most of them, if not all, would belong to affluent sectors of society, though we do not know if priesthoods could be passed down from father to son, or if (as at Rome) priests might also be senators or state officials.

Whether, on the other hand, ordinary Carthaginians—the ham, or people—had any political role in early times is not known. In Phoenicia the ordinary citizens seem not to have had one. If the assembly known in later times, also called the ham and open to male citizens only, did exist in Carthage’s first few centuries, its sole role would probably have been to acclaim a new king when he came to the throne. Until much later times, the city’s fortunes, successes, and setbacks would be dealt with by its elite minority alone.


Notes


1An alternative Greek story had the city founded some decades before the fall of Troy (supposedly 1183 bc) by brothers Azorus, or Zorus, and Karchedon (Philistus of Syracuse, FGrH 556 F47; Hoyos 2010, 6): a confection predating Menander of Ephesus’ research (note 2) and based simply on Tyre’s Phoenician name Sor and Carthage’s Greek name Karchedon.

2Elissa-Dido’s story: the key sources are Josephus, Against Apion 1.116–127, and Justin, Philippic Histories 18.4–6. But an excerpt from the Sicilian historian Timaeus, writing around 300 bc, is the earliest surviving mention (FGrH 566 F82). Josephus cites Menander of Ephesus (circa 200 bc), who had consulted Tyrian records; Justin’s work is an epitome of the lengthy world history by an Augustan-era historian, Pompeius Trogus, whose sources we do not know. Timaeus also dated Carthage’s foundation to ‘the 38th year before the first Olympiad’ (F60), thus 814/813 bc. The Olympiad-year ran from July to July and traditionally the Games started in 776.

3On the foundation story and date: (e.g.) Picard 1969, 28–35; Huss 1985, 39–43; Lancel 1995a, 20–34; Aubet 2001, 212–26 (= Aubet 2009, 229–41); Lipiński 2004, 477–92; Docter et al. 2005 and 2008; Docter 2009; Hoyos 2010, 6–19; Docter et al. 2015, 27–9, 109–11; Guirguis 2016, 7–10. Pygmalion: E. Lipiński in DCPP, 364 s.v. ‘Pummayaton 2’; A. Roob, DCPP, 365 ‘Pygmalion 3’; Aubet 2001, 208, 215–17; Gass 2004; Lipiński 2004, 47. Dido’s Phoenician name ‘lšt (Halishat) might seem connected with ’lšyh (Alashiya, Cyprus), but there is scholarly doubt: Lipiński in DCPP, 150, s.v. ‘Élisha’; C. Bonnet, DCPP, 150–1, ‘Élissa-Didon’; see also Fantar 2010.

4Lepcis Magna called ‘Neapolis’: Pseudo-Scylax (4th century bc), Periplus 1.109; Strabo, Geography 17.3.18 c835; Pliny the Elder 5.27; Ptolemy, Geography 3.3.3. Lepcis, Punic Lpqy, became ‘Leptis’ to Greeks and Romans influenced, perhaps, by the name Leptis (Minor), a Phoenician town (now Lemta, in Tunisia) not far from Hadrumetum (Sousse).

5Advantages of Carthage’s site: Huss 1985, 44–51; Aubet 2001, 212–30; Hunt 2009; Abulafia 2011, 72, 74–6, 645.

6Libyphoenicians: Polybius 3.33.5; Diodorus 20.55.4; Livy 21.22.3, 25.40.5. Pliny the Elder 5.24 wrongly limits them to Byzacium.

7Professions and artisans at Carthage: Picard 1961, 103–28; Huss 1985, 481–8; P. Bartoloni, ‘Techniques et sciences’, in Krings 1995, 354–61; Hoyos 2010, 59–72.

8Kings and elders in Phoenicia: Aubet 2001, 144–8; Woolmer 2017, 56–63.
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TRADE AND THE BEGINNINGS OF
EMPIRE






Trade, wealth, and growth

As noted earlier, trade must have been Carthage’s first major economic activity, perched as the colony was on its tongue of land and peopled by descendants of seafarers. Trade remained one of the city’s prime bases of income and wealth all through its history, Punic and Roman. One commodity, mentioned above, was the famed ‘Tyrian purple’—actually a blood-red range of dyes from shellfish—coveted by Mediterranean grandees. The best western purple, according to the Roman encyclopaedist Pliny the Elder, came from the isle of Meninx (Jerba on the Gulf of Gabès in southern Tunisia), but other production sites were on the shoreline below Carthage itself (now the suburb of Le Kram) and, further away, at Les Andalouses near Oran in Algeria, sites along Spain’s southern Mediterranean coast, and, still further away, the Atlantic island of Mogador off the coast, 700 kilometres south of Tangier.

Carthage itself produced goods. Workshops dating as early as the eighth century have been identified, including ones with furnaces for metalwork. Later on (the archaeological evidence shows) Punic metalworkers perfected a secret process for neutralising the sulphur released in smelting iron ore by adding calcium—an improvement not matched until the nineteenth-century’s Bessemer method. Potteries manufactured household wares, religious figurines, and amphorae (large containers for grain, oil, wine, and other produce).

Since amphorae can be identified, dated, and classified, their evidence indicates that before the early seventh century the Carthaginians imported most of the products in them from overseas, notably from Sardinia and southern Spain. But from around 675 bc they steadily increased their own output: a sign that they were able to exploit crop-growing districts outside the city. The likely districts open to them would be west of the chain of hills at the far end of the lake of Tunis, where the small Libyan town of Tunes stood, and also (more distant but easily reached by ship) the Cape Bon peninsula across the Gulf of Tunis, with its fertile soil, broad forests, and great limestone quarries close to the cape itself, called Latomiae by Greeks and today El Haouaria. The peninsula seems to have been held by no sizeable Libyan state even if dotted with villages and farms, and that would have made a Carthaginian takeover easier—even if they still needed their Libyan neighbours’ compliance for it.1

Cape Bon apart, Carthage’s mainland territory remained limited until 500 bc or even later. The city did have a dominant partnership with the other Phoenician colonies on Libya’s eastern and northern coasts, as we shall see, but it did not annex or directly rule them. There was trade and interaction with the Libyan peoples and during the sixth century the Carthaginians stopped paying their Libyan neighbours the ancient tax for their territory (Chapter 5), but they made no attempt—perhaps they were still too weak—to subject these either.

Instead they developed their maritime links, commercial and diplomatic, with the eastern and western Mediterranean. They kept close ties with Tyre, sending a yearly offering to honour Melqart in his temple there. Trade with Cyprus, Egypt, and the Greek world was busy, as finds of eastern amphorae and other products show—pottery goods for homes and temples, bronze mirrors, and jewellery. The Syrtes Major region (the west coast of today’s Libya) with Lepcis Magna and two sister‑Phoenician cities, Oea and Sabratha, had rich agricultural land where around 515 Carthage helped the local peoples expel Greek newcomers who had founded a colony just to Lepcis’ east. Plainly the Carthaginians, like the locals, preferred to have Greeks no nearer than at Cyrene, another 1,100 kilometres east beyond the coastal deserts.

In Sicily, Carthaginian merchants plied their business with the Phoenician cities in its western quarter and with the island’s increasingly wealthy and populous Greek colonies, such as Acragas, Himera, Selinus close to the Phoenician quarter, and Messana and Syracuse on the opposite side of the island. In Italy they traded with Campania, Rome, and Etruscan cities like the then-powerful Caere, and in Sardinia with natives and Phoenician settlers for the island’s plentiful agricultural produce (grain especially) and iron ore.

In the far west, apart from shipping grain and oil from producers to purchasers, they were especially busy with tin from the isles of the Cassiterides outside the straits of Gibraltar—perhaps the Scillies off Cornwall or islands off Brittany (views vary)—and silver from the fabled mines of Tartessus, in the Río Tinto region of south-eastern Spain. How soon after the city’s foundation Carthaginians could travel and trade that far afield is not known, but they were busy with it before 600. By the 550s they were also trying, without great success, to keep foreigners (though probably not other Phoenician-descended seafarers) from joining in.

Since coinage was not in regular use, even after Carthage began striking its own coins in the fourth century to pay its soldiery, commerce was carried on by barter or exchange. This could involve some methods unusual today, as in Herodotus’ report of how Carthaginians traded with one coastal people in west Africa. Merchants would anchor offshore, bring goods over to the beach, and leave them there. Then, returning to their ship, they sent up smoke signals. The locals would come down, look over the goods, and if they liked what they saw, would put down an amount of gold; then they in turn retired out of sight. The merchants would row back to the beach, inspect the gold, and if they thought it a fair payment, would sail away with it. If not, they would leave it untouched and wait aboard ship to see if more would be brought. The process would continue until both sides were satisfied—and ‘neither side cheats the other, the Carthaginians say’. This careful practice was used elsewhere in medieval times too.2



Commercial expansion and territorial hegemony

By 600 bc, two centuries after foundation, Carthage’s commerce and riches outclassed those of all other Phoenician colonies, rich though some were, like Gades, Motya, and Panormus. The city’s attempt to prevent Greeks from founding Massilia in southern Gaul around that time failed, but it was the start of an eventful naval history, as we shall see. After 550, other long-distance projections of power had better success. The island of Ebusus (Ibiza), close to Spain and already settled by Phoenicians from the Spanish mainland, was now taken over with fresh colonists from Carthage. A new Greek foundation—Alalia in Corsica—was seen off in the 540s (Chapter 6).3

By then the ‘Libyphoenician’ sister-colonies along the Libyan coasts, like Hippou Acra, Utica, and Hadrumetum, were firmly attached to Carthage, although they remained independent states with their own political structures. These were probably along the same lines as their big sisters’, and as noted earlier, the Libyphoenicians had the right of intermarriage with Carthaginians (legal details unknown). Very likely they did much or most of their trade with Carthage too; and quite possibly, when Carthage negotiated agreements with overseas states the others also had to accept the terms. Possibly again, when Carthage launched naval and military expeditions the Libyphoenician cities were expected or required to help with goods, ships and crews, and money, as the allies of powerful Greek states and of Rome did.

In the mid-sixth century the Carthaginians launched the first of many military as well as naval expeditions overseas to extend their sway into Sicily and Sardinia. The aim, or at any rate the result, was not to annex the islands’ Phoenician cities and their neighbourhoods as subject lands, but to impose a hegemony that left them independent at home (like the Phoenician cities in Libya) but firmly aligned with Carthage’s interests in trade and diplomacy. They surely could not, for instance, join forces with states hostile to their hegemon, or make agreements with foreign states on terms that contradicted Carthaginian agreements; and they would be expected to help a Carthaginian war effort if called on.

Two surviving documents, late in the same century, illustrate the breadth of Carthage’s international reach as the state came to maturity. At Pyrgi on Italy’s Tuscan coast, now Santa Severa, dedications in Etruscan and Punic were discovered on three gold sheets in 1964: they commemorate a temple built there around 500 by Thefarie Velianas, lord of the Etruscan city of Caere, for the Phoenician-Punic goddess Astarte, whom Thefarie identified with the Etruscans’ Uni. Caere, a leading city-state 45 kilometres north-west of Rome, was by then a Carthaginian friend and ally (Chapter 6), and Pyrgi was one of its ports. The texts do not explicitly mention Carthage, but the city’s links with Etruscan Italy make it the virtually certain source for Caere’s Astarte-cult.

The other document is the Greek translation of a treaty between Rome and Carthage, quoted by the historian Polybius who, around 160 bc, found its bronze plate, neglected, in a repository at Rome. He had to have it translated from archaic Latin, and dated it to the first year of the Roman republic (thus 509)—a dating now widely though not universally accepted as roughly accurate. In terms common to ancient diplomacy it declared friendship between Rome and Carthage, but with several cautious provisos. Roman traders were forbidden to sail past the ‘Fair Cape’ (Cape Bon, or else Cape Farina near Bizerte), but where they did trade, their transactions were to be supervised by a local official and guaranteed by public authority. These arrangements applied to Libya and Sardinia: not that sixth-century Carthage could have had its own scribes or agents in every Libyan and Sardinian port, but a sign that ports in those lands—at any rate ports that mattered to Carthage—were now under Punic influence. On the North African coasts, such ports would be the Libyphoenician cities; in Sardinia, the many Phoenician colonies in the south and south-west.

The treaty also bound Carthaginians not to harm coastal cities of Latium (roughly modern Lazio) allied to Rome—and to hand over to Rome any others they might capture in that region. This looks like diplomatic showmanship, not a genuine possibility. No evidence, archaeological or literary, shows Carthage ever operating militarily along the coasts of Etruria or Latium before its first war with Rome two hundred and fifty years later. But with the city now an active naval power in the central Mediterranean, these clauses would emphasise to the Romans its potential outreach. No matching provisos were stated for Rome; it had no navy in that era although it was already a notable commercial centre.4

A hundred and sixty years later, a second treaty, again preserved by Polybius, showed the two states still busily in business, with Carthage again imposing more restrictions than it accepted (Chapter 7). Punic anxiety to curb competition is scarcely surprising and applied not only to the far west, but to other areas too where Carthaginians did business. The conditions put on Roman merchants in both the first treaty and the second make that clear—in the second, they were forbidden from even southern Spain. All the same, foreign seafarers could not be readily warded off from waters that the Carthaginians liked to think of as their preserve.

Herodotus, writing around 440, tells of a Greek sea captain, Colaeus of Samos, whose involuntary journey (thanks to contrary winds) beyond the straits of Gibraltar enabled him to trade with Tartessus and take home a colossal profit of 60 talents sometime around 630. Moreover, Herodotus indicates that Greek trade with the Tartessians continued. A story in the geographer Strabo, probably going back to a Punic source, evokes the Carthaginians’ aversion to revealing their source of tin. A Punic sea captain of later date, sailing for the Tin Isles of the Cassiterides but unable to shake off inquisitively pursuing Romans, deliberately ran his ship aground and lost both crew and cargo—but was compensated by the Carthaginian authorities when (somehow) he got home.

The best that Carthage could do was to try to regulate foreign merchants. Besides the treaties with Rome, it had agreements with Etruscan states (and others, Aristotle implies) about imports and about ‘doing no injustice’ in dealings with them. Where not trade but piracy was involved, of course, it was a different matter: forceful action was necessary (Chapter 6). In all these matters success bred success. According to the contemporary Greek historian Thucydides, in 415, a Syracusan leader, Hermocrates, described the Carthaginians as the people who above all others possessed the most gold and silver—and not only Hermocrates but Thucydides himself asserted that year’s great Athenian expedition to Sicily had Carthage as its ultimate target, obviously for covetous reasons.5



Two famous Atlantic enterprises

It was probably a few decades after 500 that one of Carthage’s best-known maritime ventures took place. Only a three-page Greek résumé survives of ‘The periplus [coastal voyage] of Hanno, king of the Carthaginians’, to reveal a major enterprise: a fleet of 60 ships and supposedly 30,000 intending colonists sent out to place settlements along the Atlantic coast of Morocco starting with ‘Thymiaterium’ (Tangier), and then to explore the coasts further south.

Much of the narrative is vivid, using the first-person plural (‘we’). Sailing beyond the new foundations and then Phoenician Lixus, Hanno’s ships passed shores covered with incense-scented forests, others where at night fires blazed, drums and cymbals throbbed, and unseen throngs howled, then still others where the land was ablaze and fires poured into the sea while flames jetted heavenwards from a lofty mountain which the awed Carthaginians named ‘the Chariot of the Gods’. The locals they met in places were hostile, among them a ‘hairy-bodied’ island people whom the manuscripts call Gorillae—probably not actual gorillas as was once thought, but a Greek copyist’s mistake for the Gorgades people who are recorded elsewhere. (The Periplus’ term was misinterpreted by a nineteenth-century naturalist investigating West Africa’s fauna.) The expedition captured and killed three of their women, taking their flayed skins home where they were displayed in a temple until 146 bc. Hanno set up the text of his report in the temple of Baal Hamon.

His text was later translated into Greek: Aristotle, Pliny the Elder, and others mention it. The names and events it records have excited centuries of debate, while the genuineness of the story has sometimes been questioned since no trace of the recorded settlements has been found by archaeologists. Efforts to identify where the fleet sailed vary from taking it as far south as Cameroon to no further than southern Morocco. Some of the narrative, especially the entries stressing the travellers’ danger and terror as they sailed further south, may have been an exaggeration to deter non-Carthaginians from repeating the venture. In any case the details of the expedition’s movements south of the new colonies, vivid as they are, do not allow the sites Hanno visited to be identified with any certainty.

His expedition, if genuine, was not Carthage’s only long-distance exploration in the early fifth century. A mariner named Himilco turned north outside the straits of Gibraltar to probe the Atlantic coasts of western Europe as far as the Cassiterides, bringing back information which (as noted above) the Carthaginians tried to keep to themselves for trading with the islanders. Strabo draws an evocative picture probably going back to a Punic account of the black-cloaked islanders, herdsmen who mined tin and lead in exchange for traders’ salt and utensils. It was not until the 90s bc that the Romans finally worked out the source of the fabled tin and the route to its islands.6


Notes
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5Desperate ship-captain: Strabo 3.5.11 c175–6. Colaeus: Herodotus 4.152 (60 talents in the seventh century bc would be equivalent to at least $7 million today). Agreements with Etruscans and others: Aristotle, Politics 3.1280a 35–39. Carthage in 415: Thucydides 6.15 and 34.
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CITY LIFE AND RELIGION






Religion at Carthage

Elissa-Dido may have fled from Tyre to escape a tyrannical brother, but her city always maintained dutiful ties with the homeland. Or almost always: the custom of sending yearly offerings to Tyre’s chief god Melqart lapsed for some years before 310 bc, until military disasters taught the Carthaginians a lesson and they resumed it. From Tyre, the Carthaginians brought the pantheon of Phoenician gods and goddesses: Baal Hamon, who was the city’s pre-eminent patron, Melqart, of course (his name means ‘king of the city’), Baal Shamem, Baal Safon, as well as Astarte, Eshmun, Reshef, and others known chiefly by personal name alone.

Another goddess, more popular at Carthage than in Phoenicia, was Tnt—Tanit or Tinit, commonly associated with Baal Hamon in inscriptions, which often call her Tanit ‘face of Baal’ (Tnt pene Baal). She was widely depicted in inscriptions and on buildings by an abstract feminine symbol, a circle atop a triangle with a horizontal line (signifying welcoming arms) drawn between them. She and Baal Hamon were perhaps the gods most honoured by the city, certainly in its mature centuries.

Greek writers identified Melqart fairly consistently with Heracles (Roman Hercules) and Astarte with Aphrodite/Venus—though at Pyrgi she was Etruscan Uni, equivalent to Hera/Juno. Other matches by Greeks were variable: Baal Hamon was often but not always seen as Cronus/Saturn, Baal Shamem as Zeus/Jupiter, and both Eshmun and Reshef as Apollo, but Eshmun could also be identified with the healing god Asclepius/Aesculapius. When Hannibal, in Italy in 215, swore a treaty-oath of alliance with the king of Macedon, its text—preserved by Polybius in its Greek version—opened the list of invoked deities with ‘Zeus and Hera’: were these Baal Hamon and Tanit, or Baal Shamem and Astarte? Interestingly, Melqart is only fifth in the sequence, following ‘Apollo’ and ‘the Daemon [protecting spirit?] of Carthage’. With no Punic equivalent available, how the complete list of deities should be interpreted remains debated.

Carthaginians did not, in any case, limit worship to ancestral Tyrian gods. Plentiful finds show devotion to Egyptian gods like Bes (whose protectively hideous features were vividly brought out in statuettes) and Isis and her son Osiris. A spectacularly fine marble sarcophagus of probably the later fourth century, in Greek style but with many Egyptian details, portrays a young priestess of Isis in realistic fashion, wearing the goddess’ headgear and a full-length Greek robe (a peplos), clasping a dove, and embraced by a pair of great folded wings from the waist down, revealing only her sandaled feet.

The formal adoption of another foreign pair is specifically recorded. It happened in 396, after a virulent plague ravaging the city was judged a punishment for its army’s impious destruction of shrines and tombs around Syracuse in Sicily. The cult of Greek Sicily’s patron goddesses Demeter and her daughter Kore (also called Persephone), whose temples were among those desecrated, was installed with its rituals entrusted to eminent citizens advised by resident Greeks. A beautiful marble stele honouring one of them, again Greek in style, was set up two hundred and fifty years later, probably at Carthage, by a sufete named Milkyaton ‘son of Maharbal the sufete’; it survives.1

The city had many temples and shrines and the Romans respected them even in sacking Carthage in 146 bc, but few survived the creation of the new Roman city a century later. The great temple on Byrsa, reached by a broad flight of sixty steps, is called the temple of Aesculapius in our sources, because Greek and Roman authors adamantly avoided using deities’ Punic names. Another—close to the central marketplace, which apparently lay between Byrsa and the two lagoons to its south, and plated with gold tiles—the later historian Appian terms the temple of Apollo. These gods may in reality have been Eshmun and Reshef, but ‘Apollo’ is especially hard to identify; and where Baal Hamon, Tanit, Melqart, and the many other deities at Carthage were housed is not known.

Carthaginian religious practices are not recorded in any detail, save on the still-debated question of whether Carthaginians ritually sacrificed children (see below). We do know of a regular ritual surrounding Melqart, who in this context was believed to die and then return to life perhaps yearly, aided by a priest with the title of ‘Awakener of the god’. The Awakener priest for this all-important ritual was, unsurprisingly, an aristocrat. No doubt the ritual ensured that the god would reawaken to continue watching over his people (in Egypt, Osiris also died and was revived each year).

Like other ancient peoples including Greeks and Romans, the Carthaginians were both strongly religious and keenly devoted to rites and ceremonies. Rites to propitiate the gods, or win their favour, commonly involved offering up animals or other valued goods. At Carthage these came to be carefully regulated. A broken Punic inscription of the fourth or third century, now in the British Museum, sets out how the parts of an animal slaughtered for sacrifice are to be shared out: for instance, ‘the skin [of one type of animal] shall be for the priests, the rest for the person who brought the sacrifice’, but if from one ‘who is poor in cattle, the priest shall receive none of it’; offerings of oil, milk, and food are also mentioned. Similar offerings, guides to sharing out the parts of a sacrificed animal, and the fees to be paid for these are set out in the so-called ‘Tariff of Marseille’ (found there in 1844), a third-century inscription originally set up in the temple of Baal Safon at Carthage.2

Food and drink containers, found in many tombs, show belief in an afterlife for the dead. Near the tip of the Cape Bon peninsula, near a little coastal city known only by its Arabic name, Kerkouane—it was abandoned in the mid-third century bc probably during a Roman invasion, and was rediscovered in the 1950s—a vividly painted tomb-vault presents an overhead view of a walled city and a winged bird, which seems to be flying towards it: just possibly a visualisation of the deceased person’s soul journeying to the afterlife. Yet theology probably played about as subordinate a part in Carthaginian religion as in Greece or at Rome. The essential task was to venerate the gods by rituals to ensure favour, protection, and prosperity.



Child sacrifice?

One enduring Greek and Roman claim about Carthage’s religious life is that from time to time, or even annually, citizens ritually put to death chosen children to earn favour from Baal Hamon. For example, the Sicilian historian Diodorus gives a harrowing description of children toppled alive into the god’s blazing bonfire, while around ad 100 Plutarch wrote of Carthaginian children in former times having their throats cut in front of traumatised mothers forbidden to show grief. A hundred years later still, the Christian author Tertullian of Carthage claimed that the rite was so ingrained that it was still being practised in secret, defying a Roman ban. At Carthage itself a stele depicts in simple outline a priest cradling a child in one arm while making a gesture of greeting with his other hand, a scene often viewed as confirming Diodorus.

The remarkable nine-level burial site discovered in 1921 just west of the two enclosed lagoon-ports, and conventionally termed a tophet by moderns (a biblical, not Punic word), housed thousands of urns bearing the cremated remains mostly of children, neonatal, stillborn, or foetal, while a few also held remains of sheep and goats. Many children’s urns have dedications on accompanying stelae. Archaeological evidence indicates that this cemetery was in use from at least the eighth century bc on. Some other central Mediterranean Phoenician places, such as Utica, Hadrumetum, and Motya, have tophets too, though much smaller. Carthage’s tophet is widely seen as proof that children were indeed sacrificed. At the same time, no dedication mentions Baal Hamon, no Greek or Latin account mentions stillborn offerings (or animals), and many of the accounts contradict one another. Diodorus and Plutarch, for instance, imply children older than newborns or toddlers, and give contradictory versions of how they were killed. Tertullian’s reliability in turn might be queried, as he was vehemently attacking non-Christian forms of worship and not writing as an eyewitness.

One specific performance of children’s immolation is reported by Diodorus. In 310 bc, when Carthage was directly threatened by a Greek army from Sicily (Chapter 6), the desperate citizens, who—we are told—had previously been sparing nobly-born children, now collected and sacrificed 200 from the best families plus 300 more volunteered by other aristocratic parents. By contrast, in other equally desperate (and better recorded) situations—facing Roman invaders in 256 and 204–202, and then staving off obliteration by Rome for three years in 149–146—the Carthaginians performed no human sacrifices at all.

Various interpretations suggest themselves. Perhaps child sacrifice was more common in the city’s early centuries but fell out of use later. Perhaps the ritual was limited normally to one or two (aristocratic) victims per year, with rare exceptions as in 310 (and if so that may have been the last such); or perhaps the rite was rare and usually inflicted on non-Carthaginian victims. Diodorus records that in 406 the Punic general campaigning in Sicily slew a ‘boy’—or a slave (Greek pais can mean either)—to expiate an epidemic in his army, and in 307 vengeful Carthaginians burned alive Greek prisoners of war outside the city.

Some famous Carthaginian adults did, or supposedly did, commit suicide by fire: Dido for a start, then in 480 the sufete and general Hamilcar the Magonid when defeated in battle in Sicily (Chapter 6). And—on the last day of Punic Carthage—its beaten leader’s unnamed and defiant wife leapt into Eshmun’s blazing temple on Byrsa with their two children, even as her husband Hasdrubal grovelled outside to Scipio Aemilianus for mercy. These examples of self‑immolation, though (save maybe for the boys in 146), hardly help with the question of child sacrifice.

None of the Greek and Roman reportage mentions the tophet, and none closely matches the types of human remains found there, least of all the foetuses and stillbirths. If child sacrifices did occur, they were performed somewhere else in the city. Until firmer evidence arrives, the tophet is best left out of the debate. Instead of a burial site for slain children, it may be the resting place of little ones who died before they counted as real citizens, or who had died of particular diseases: for until the nineteenth century, the death rate for children was high, even in European cities. Nor need the priest-stele depict an immolation: the priest bears no weapon and may be making a sign of blessing with his right hand.

The literary evidence suggests (but cannot be absolute proof) that the Carthaginian state did sometimes perform child sacrifices—during a crisis, usually with a small number of victims, very rarely with Carthaginian children, and not after 310 bc. The literary evidence also suggests, even more strongly, that whatever the Carthaginians did in this matter, it was later written up by a variety of Greek authors (Cleitarchus the earliest known, around 300) who added sensationally imaginative extras to enliven their accounts.3
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Figure 3.1 Part of the tophet (children’s cemetery) at Carthage.

Source: Getty Images




The cityscape

The painting just mentioned, in the tomb near Cape Bon’s Kerkouane, portrays a small city with battlemented walls enclosing numerous squared buildings, each topped by what look like more battlements but more likely are meant to be corner towers. As in other Mediterranean regions ancient and modern, where rainfall does not come regularly, houses probably were flat-roofed (for residents to sleep during oppressive heat), and could rise to some height—at both Motya in Sicily, when the Syracusans broke through its walls in 397, and Carthage itself, when Scipio Aemilianus’ troops forced entry in 146, buildings as high as six storeys endangered the attackers.

By the mid-sixth century bc, refuse and waste from houses seem largely to have been collected for disposal elsewhere (at any rate, the archaeological evidence for such waste is much slighter than at earlier levels)—a sign of greater municipal efficiency. The city’s elite lived well. Their houses were built around interior courtyards edged by columns, and had rooms with painted stucco walls and floors paved with coloured pieces of marble—amenities which seem to have come into use at Carthage before they did elsewhere. The Romans called such floor mosaics pavimentum Punicum. No doubt at Carthage as at Kerkouane a well-appointed household could enjoy a comfortable hip-bath (a small tub with a seat-ledge). Courtyard wells gave access to underground cisterns, put in to store precious rainwater.

Prosperity expanded the city. By 500 bc, its extent had grown to some 55 hectares (136 acres) from Byrsa to the Mediterranean shore. A century or so later a sizeable suburb developed on the other side of Byrsa, so ongoing investigations have found, between the Roman era’s horse-racing circus and amphitheatre (on which see Chapter 9). In the decades after 480, which brought Carthaginians three generations free of wars outside Africa and made them masters of much of the Libyan hinterland (Chapter 5), they marked out their enlarged city with impressive new walls, remnants of which have been excavated along the shore together with traces of substantial residential blocks. The shoreline’s old workshops in turn moved inland to the southern slopes of Byrsa, while the water channel connecting the sector south of Byrsa with the lake of Tunis further south was enlarged and improved. It may have been dockyards lining that channel that a fire in 368 burnt out, to give short-lived joy to Carthage’s foe at the time, the Syracusan despot, Dionysius I.

A damaged inscription on a block of black limestone, discovered in the mid-1960s, gives a suggestive glimpse of further Carthaginian urban expansion probably during the third century. As interpreted, it commemorates how ‘in the year of the sufetes Safat and Adonibaal’ a street ‘leading to New Gate square in the southern wall’ was built ‘by the people of Carthage’. It mentions a variety of workers involved, from ‘Abdmelqart (the Greek form of this was Hamilcar), Bodmelqart (Bomilcar), and Yehawwielon, the professionals in charge of the project, to goldsmiths, porters, money-changers, metal craftsmen, and—apparently—sandal-makers. The damage to the block and uncertainties with the Punic language make understanding the inscription a little uncertain, but that it registered a careful and large-scale project is clear. As the stone had been moved in Roman times, it does not point to where the ‘New Gate square’ was, but perhaps that was the entry from the older part of the city into a sector which Diodorus, reporting an episode of 308 bc, calls the New City (the neapolis): maybe the suburb west of Byrsa, or some other newly developed quarter during the era of Punic Carthage’s greatest wealth and population.
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Figure 3.2 The ‘Hannibal quarter’, on Byrsa’s south-eastern slope.

Source: Getty Images


Around 200–190 bc came a final bout of urban renovation, even though it followed the second war with Rome, which had ended in Carthage’s defeat. On the south-eastern slope of Byrsa, buried under spoil cast down from the summit when the Romans built afresh there two centuries later, a comfortable new district was laid out in geometrical fashion with unpaved streets of rammed earth crossing at right angles. Rediscovered in modern times, it had replaced the artisans’ quarter which the Carthaginians had shifted there from beside the shore around 400. The new district consisted of large residential buildings (in Latin, insulae), some of them partitioned by inner walls, while there are signs that others were grander. Its residents must have been well-to-do, not elite, citizens, who from their rooftops had a grand view over the city and the sea. Some partitioned houses are remarkably narrow and some of the rooms within these likewise—the result of subdividing, decades after the original construction—but the tight corridors apparently had staircases to upper levels, which do not survive. Each house had at least a small inner courtyard, complete with well and large underground cistern, and in some the front room was used (by the residents, probably) as a shop.

As the area is on Byrsa’s slope, the streets were given short flights of steps at intervals. Pottery and other items show that the district dates from the early years of the second century bc, although modifications as just noted were later made to various buildings. Since Carthage’s famous leader Hannibal carried out a number of political and administrative reforms when sufete in 196–195, before being forced into exile (Chapter 5), the new development has been nostalgically nicknamed the ‘Hannibal Quarter’.4



The enclosed harbours

Late in Carthage’s life, again, the city executed an impressive public works project on the site of the lagoons beside the shoreline just south of Byrsa. As mentioned earlier, one was roughly circular with an islet in its centre, the other roughly oblong. Architects transformed them into two modern enclosed harbours, or ports, which survive in very rundown condition. Appian, writing centuries later but of course relying on an earlier source (possibly Polybius), gives a detailed description of both when his narrative reaches the time of the Third Punic War, and archaeological work has proved him generally accurate.

The two ports, purposely almost invisible from the sea, were aligned north to south. The first was the circular port, the other a long rectangle just south of it; a narrow channel linked the two. Another, longer channel connected the southern end of the rectangular port with the sea close to the junction of the Gulf and the lake of Tunis. These channels have long disappeared; below the rectangular port lies reclaimed ground housing the suburbs of Salammbo, Le Kram, and La Goulette. The islet in the centre of the circular port, today open on its eastern side to the open sea, is nicknamed the Ilôt de l’Amirauté or Admiralty Island by archaeologists. Used in earlier times by artisans, the project thoroughly reworked it.

This circular port, described in detail by Appian, was for the Carthaginian navy. The admiral in command occupied a headquarters on the island with a central tower as his observation point. At ground level his headquarters building was surrounded by a ring of stone ship sheds, marked out with Ionic columns—and a few fragments of these have been found on the site. The sheds’ ramps sloped into the water, with storage magazines above them holding naval tackle. The sheds, by modern reckoning, could hold 30 ships while the land perimeter facing the island had sheds for about 140 ships. Appian claims there was room for 220 warships, admittedly an exaggeration unless some of the ship sheds held smaller warcraft.

The outer rectangular port was for merchant shipping, a berth equally safe from bad weather and from any attacking fleet. It too will have had stone-built facilities: docks, storage buildings, and warehouses (remains of one have been found). For security its exit southward to the open sea could be barred with chains, like the future Constantinople’s Golden Horn harbour. Both ports were protected from the outside by high walls integrated into Carthage’s overall defences—though to their west, the city wall beside the shore of the lake of Tunes was low and, at any rate, in Carthage’s final years, badly maintained.

Somewhere close by, beside the shore, was a structure that Appian calls the choma, apparently a quay—the scene of fierce fighting in the final days of the Punic city, as Scipio Aemilianus’ soldiers forced their way from the Taenia, the sandy spit of land projecting south of the commercial harbour, up to the weak southern walls. A broad band of stone and rocks, nicknamed Falbe’s Quadrilateral after the nineteenth-century Danish scholar who initiated systematic archaeological study of Carthage, lies in shallow water by the shore next to the merchant harbour and has long been identified as Appian’s choma. Recent work suggests that the agglomeration is Roman in date, but possibly it lies over an earlier quay-like structure that had supplemented (and perhaps predated) the ports.

When these elaborate and impressive facilities were built is debated. At least it is clear that the enclosed ports did not happen before the later third century. The prevalent estimate is the mid-second century bc, because most pottery finds on the island (especially from imported and discarded Italian amphorae) belong to that period. Such dating implies that the Carthaginians of the 160s–150s chose to violate the Second Punic War’s peace treaty, which banned them from having more than ten warships and from waging war without Rome’s permission. On the other hand, the Ilôt has produced a few finds datable to the third century: a coin of Tarentum (the leading Greek city of southern Italy), one from Carthage itself, and pottery ware from southern Italy and Athens.

That the two ports were worked on in the mid-second century is clear; but arguably this could have been a refurbishment or overhaul of what already existed, and a likelier time for the original project would be the Second Punic War itself, when Carthage had to rebuild its navy while its coasts were periodically raided by Roman fleets. When Carthage began that war in 218, its navy was in poor shape after decades of neglect (and was vastly outnumbered by Rome’s), but during the war it was steadily built up. Because of the Roman sea raids, safer havens for warships and merchant ships were an obvious need: arguably, the enclosed ports were the solution. Carthage’s economic revival in the decades after the war would then have led to a decision to refurbish them. After 201, there was no longer a Carthaginian navy, but both ports could now be commercially used.

Appian’s account treats the circular port as still a naval haven just before 149, but this was most likely due to his source—and even if that was Polybius, who watched the Romans burn Carthage in 146 and then wrote it down, he in turn had to draw on earlier information for the details, for the city was a ruin by the time he himself could go in. It is more than unlikely that the Carthaginians first built the ports in the 160s or 150s so as to create a new war fleet. The itemised list in Strabo and Appian of the armaments that, desperate to avert war, they surrendered to the Romans in 149, consisted only of matériel for land warfare—Carthage had been fighting the Numidians—and when Roman forces nonetheless besieged the city by land and sea there was no Punic navy to trouble them.5

Once Carthage was refounded as a Roman colony, in Augustus’ time, the ports did function again for merchants, with stages of refurbishment culminating in impressive amenities by the 180s ad (Chapter 9). Their original format by contrast plainly impressed Appian’s source, and they remain the most striking surviving testimony of Punic Carthage’s wealth, resourcefulness, and structural prowess.
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SOCIETY AND GOVERNMENT






Names

Most Carthaginians who appear in the historical record seem to have been confined by their parents to a bafflingly repetitious handful of names: Hannibal—the most famous—and also (in alphabetical order and in their Greek or Latin forms) Adherbal, Bomilcar, Bostar, Carthalo, Gisco, Hamilcar, Hanno, Hasdrubal, Himilco, Mago, and Maharbal. This must have been by deliberate choice, for the thousands of inscribed dedications and other documents show that a much broader range existed.

Even the historical sources give a glimpse of others: Dido’s fleet-commander Bitias for example, and the sixth-century leader conventionally but wrongly called ‘Malchus’ (Chapter 5). A political strongman in the fourth century is named ‘Suniatus’ by Justin, the Greco-Latin form, probably, of Eshmuniaton, and a general in western Sicily around the same period becomes ‘Synalus’ in Plutarch—thus Punic Eshmunhalos. Sophoniba, the tragic young Carthaginian queen of Numidia in Hannibal’s time, is the only woman of Carthage after Elissa-Dido whom literary sources name. Her Punic name was Safonbaal, meaning ‘my refuge is Baal’ or ‘Baal has judged’.

As just mentioned, several hundred other names are known from inscriptions: for instance, Pidiy (as Livy’s Bitias would have been called), Yadomilk with his gold pendant, Yehawwielon one of the ‘New Gate’ professionals, and the sufetes that year, Safat and Adonibaal. Baalshillek was the name of a priest whose ossuary survives, while on a stele a priestess of Kore is named Hannabaal (the name means ‘Baal’s grace’ or the like, so could be given to women as well as men). We find a father and son Baalsamor and Abdosiri who were both ‘chief gate-keepers’; a keeper of seals (that is, a senior bureaucrat) named Abdeshmun, and his son the sufete Baaliyaton. These citizens cannot be closely dated, but their names show both a variety missing from the formal historical accounts and, like those in the sources, how every Punic name (like those in Phoenicia) mentioned a god or goddess—or, with Hanno, the simple term for blessed or blessing.

Like Greeks but unlike Roman men, Carthaginians used only a single name, clarifying it by adding the father’s name (sometimes earlier ancestors too). The famous Hannibal was ‘son of Hamilcar’, and Sophoniba would be ‘daughter of Hasdrubal son of Gisco’. But as the narrow range of chosen names persisted—and ancient writers did not always add a father’s name—a good deal of difficulty persists when we try to trace family ties or identify different men with the same name. Nicknames (given by sources but not necessarily by Carthaginians) do sometimes appear, mostly in the Punic city’s final period. The best-known was Barca, apparently meaning ‘thunderbolt’ or ‘lightning flash’ and applied to Hannibal’s father—but not applied to Hannibal himself or his brothers as popularly thought, although the family can be termed, in Greek fashion, the ‘Barcids’. In the same way we can refer to the ‘Magonids’, the sons and grandsons of Mago, Carthage’s leader in the late sixth century.

Some other Carthaginians of Hannibal’s time and after are mentioned with unexplained Greek sobriquets: among them his friend and namesake Hannibal nicknamed Monomachus (‘the lone fighter’ or ‘gladiator’), Hasdrubal Haedus (‘little goat’) an envoy to Rome in 202, and two politicians in the 150s, Hannibal Psar (‘starling’) and Hamilcar Saunites (‘the Samnite’; Samnium was a region in Italy). During the last war with Rome, in the 140s, a dashing cavalry general—and friend of Scipio Aemilianus, the Roman commander, to whom he finally defected—was named Himilco Phameas. None of these were surnames, nor inherited; how or why they got them we do not know.1



Art and literature

Sited at a central point in the Mediterranean, Carthage was open not just to trade but equally to influences and attractions from eastern lands, from Africa itself, and from the Mediterranean west. The Punic city’s wholesale looting and burning in 146 bc, its refoundation as a Roman colony, and modern development as a suburb of Tunis have combined to leave only limited survivals of its Punic architecture, artworks, and monuments—often found in graves, or the tophet—but these remnants hint that, in its maturity, it was an impressive multicultural showpiece.

Votive stelae from the children’s tophet, for instance, depict columns of Aeolian or Ionian style plus Egyptian-derived ornamentation, obviously typical of styles in their day. So does a small stone model of a shrine, perhaps one to Demeter, found at ancient Thuburbo Maius (near Zaghouan, ancient Ziqua south‑east of Carthage), and likewise Milkyaton’s fine stele, dated to not long before the end of Punic Carthage.2

Different art styles existed and could coexist, thanks to the tastes and resources of artists and buyers, and to whatever influences were coming their way. From the seventh century, for example, a mirror’s ivory handle survives, finely carved to represent a woman with an Egyptian hairstyle, wearing a long belted robe and clasping her hands. A small sixth-century clay medallion, from one of Carthage’s burial sites, offers a vivid relief of a galloping warrior with plumed helmet and shield, his hound racing alongside, and a symbolic palm tree and moon as backdrop: the style is archaic, perhaps Numidian-influenced (Numidia was famous for its horsemen), and found also in medallions on Ebusus and in southern Spain. From about the same period as the Isis priestess’ sarcophagus (Chapter 3), a terracotta figurine equally represents a wing-embraced priestess but in an older style, with a stiffer stance and less realistic features.

Votive stelae found at Carthage vary from severely plain carvings, sometimes of a human figure or the Tanit-emblem, to complex designs—stylised palm trees at their apex, for example—above Punic language dedications, and later on to strongly Greek-influenced images like a striking portrait, otherwise unadorned, of a young man wearing a cloak with a brooch. In Carthage’s later centuries, Greek influence even on small and domestic items was powerful, as in a remarkable bronze and silver relief on the back of a 16-centimetre folding mirror: it shows a beautiful female profile (no doubt of a goddess) in high relief, with thickly coiffured hair rising over her forehead—and beyond the rounded edge of the mirror itself—and ending at the back in a ponytail, while she wears a star-stamped earring and a very slight smile.

Carthaginian coins, struck chiefly in silver, bronze, and electrum (an alloy of silver and gold), began to appear only in the fourth century and drew on Sicilian Greek forms. Their commonest types showed a horse, usually standing, sometimes leaping, with a star or astronomical icon above it, and on the other side a goddess’ profile or a palm tree; sometimes the goddess is on one side, the horse plus palm tree on the other. The coinage struck in Spain by the Barcid generals in the late third century presented types different from these but was equally Greek in style (Chapter 7).3

Of Carthaginian literature almost nothing remains except the Periplus of Hanno (Chapter 2), and this only in a perhaps abbreviated Greek version which circulated outside Carthage. When the Romans sacked the city, they burned or dispersed its libraries, giving away the surviving books to ‘the minor kings of Africa’, as Pliny the Elder later reported—except for a 28-book encyclopaedia on agriculture by one Mago, apparently a retired military commander. By the Roman senate’s order, Mago’s work was sent to Rome for translation into Latin, and though it does not survive, it was admired, quoted, and mentioned often by writers including Cicero, Pliny the Elder, and especially Pliny’s contemporary the farming expert Columella. Cicero’s contemporary Varro, in his own work on farming, even praised Mago as ‘the father of agriculture’.

Two other Carthaginian authors are known, both perhaps unexpected in the role. Hannibal the Barcid, exiled to the eastern Mediterranean after 195, wrote a work ‘in several books’ (according to his Roman biographer Cornelius Nepos, a friend of Cicero’s) on the rather unexpected topic of a Roman plunder-war in 189 against the Galatians of Asia Minor. It was in Greek and addressed to the islanders of Rhodes, maybe to caution them in dealing with the rapacious Romans. Much earlier, in 206 when campaigning in southern Italy, he set up a Punic and Greek narrative of his wars on a bronze plate in the goddess Hera’s temple at Cape Lacinium, now Cabo Colonna, near Croton; forty or fifty years later it was read and cited by Polybius. Hera, as noted above, figures second in Hannibal’s treaty-oath, and seems to have been identified there with Tanit.

In the 160s Hasdrubal, a young Carthaginian with philosophic interests, moved to Athens, took the Greek name Cleitomachus, and earned such eminence in philosophy that, from 129 till he died around 110, he was head of Plato’s Academy. His literary output was vast—400 books, we are told (that is, book-rolls)—and highly regarded; one work sought to ease with philosophy the grief of fellow Carthaginians who survived their city’s ruin.

Elissa-Dido’s story, whether true, false, or in between, and the sometimes lengthy family pedigrees kept by Carthaginian notables suggest a lively transmission of cultural memory. So does a stele put up at some date to commemorate a sufete named Milkpilles: his loving kinsmen gave him a brief biography and placed the memorial in Isis’ temple. A fragmentary rediscovered inscription, set up to accompany trophies from two generals’ victories in Sicily in 405 (on which see Chapter 6), shows in its turn how such memories could be transmitted, even though the text is not entirely clear and two of its three named places are not in our written sources: in the year (that is, the sufeteship) of Eshmunamos ‘son of Adnibaal the rab’ and Hanno ‘son of Bodastart son of Hanno the rab’, ‘the rabim Adnibaal son of Gescon the rab and Himilco son of Hanno the rab went to ‘lš [maybe a Halaesa—there were various Sicilian towns so named]’, then ‘seized Agragant’ (Acragas, Sicily’s second wealthiest Greek city). After that, if rightly interpreted, they ‘established peace with the citizens of nks’ (perhaps Naxos, a small but prestigious city on the east coast below Mt Etna). It is noteworthy that Hannibal is named first, even though he had died: Himilco was honouring his senior kinsman.4

Greeks and Romans responded to Carthaginian memories and records only where these told a romantic story like Dido’s, or were put into their own languages by Hellenised Carthaginians or interested Greeks—the historians Herodotus and Timaeus for instance, and the Barcid Hannibal’s friends and biographers Sosylus of Sparta and Silenus of Sicily. One later author who must have used such sources was the emperor-to-be Claudius, who in the early first century ad wrote Carchedoniaca, an eight-book history of Carthage in Greek (there is no evidence he knew Punic). The same types of sources must be reflected in the account of Dido by Josephus, whose authority Menander of Ephesus utilised chronicles composed at Tyre. Few classical writers can have read materials in Phoenician or Punic; Menander and, much later, St Augustine were probably rare exceptions.5



Aristocrats and military families

Carthage is generally thought of as a Venice-like republic of merchant princes intent on profits and indifferent to all else. But the openness of material and religious culture noted above refutes notions of materialistic indifference; and the historical record itself refutes the illusion of a merchant-dominated state.

The republic was certainly run by a social elite, like other ancient states. How a Carthaginian qualified to be in the elite is not known, save that a crucial criterion was wealth—so the philosopher Aristotle stressed in the 330s. One’s wealth would be buttressed (and further built up) by family ties, marriages, political alliances, and careful investment in both trade and land. Having the right ancestors was no doubt another factor. As mentioned earlier, some votive dedicators listed not only their fathers but their grandfathers and others still further back: a sign of status, family pride, and genealogies lovingly preserved or at least imagined.6

At the same time there was plenty of intermarrying between Carthaginians and non-Carthaginians. The Libyphoenicians had this right; and we know of at least a few Carthaginian aristocrats who had Greek, Libyan, or Spanish wives or husbands. Hamilcar the Magonid, for instance, leader of the great Sicilian expedition of 480 bc, had a Syracusan mother—not that this prevented him from waging war against both Syracuse and Acragas. Arcesilaus, a Syracusan officer who settled in Carthage in 307, was the grandfather of two vigorous half-Carthaginian, half-Syracusan brothers, Hippocrates and Epicydes, who brought Syracuse over to Carthage’s side in the Second Punic War (disastrously, it turned out). The third-century sculptor Boethus of Carthage, famous to later Greeks and Romans, was son of an Apollodorus but signs himself a ‘Carthaginian’ on the base of a bronze statue found at Ephesus: his father or grandfather may have been another Greek immigrant to Carthage, or may simply have liked Greek names.

The beautiful Sophoniba, tragic wife to two successive Numidian kings late in the same war, was the daughter of a powerful Punic aristocrat, Hasdrubal son of Gisco, while Hannibal, Rome’s great enemy, became related to two, or even three, Numidian lords through a sister’s marriage: one of the Numidians, a young prince, Naravas, who backed Hamilcar Barca against rebel mercenaries and Libyans in the ‘Truceless War’ (Chapter 7), and thirty years later, two of Naravas’ royal kinsmen when each in turn married one of Hannibal’s nieces. Masinissa, the prince who unified Numidia under Rome’s patronage, was not only Sophoniba’s second husband (after defeating and capturing his rival Syphax) but probably Naravas’ brother or half-brother—and was grandfather of one of Carthage’s leaders in the city’s last war with Rome half a century later.

During the 220s bc, Hannibal the Barcid and his brother-in-law Hasdrubal both married Spanish ladies. Hannibal’s wife was from a wealthy mining city, Castulo in southern Spain, and (so at least claimed the later Roman poet Silius Italicus) was named Imilce—in fact a Punic name, the feminine form of Himilco. Some of these marriages between Carthaginians and foreigners were made for unsentimental reasons (Sophoniba’s to Syphax for example) but not necessarily all. Foreign wives of lower social status are not known, but it is fair to surmise that they were not a rarity at Carthage.7

Rather than an oligarchy of merchant princes, and still less a democracy of shopkeepers and traders, Carthage in its later centuries was governed by landed aristocrats. Of course when the city was relatively small and had little surrounding territory, the Carthaginian elite must certainly have been merchants who built their riches on trade. Even in historically recorded times, leading men must have had financial interests, investments, kinsmen, and friends in Carthage’s commercial world. So did their Roman contemporaries, the landowning senators and magistrates who directed Rome’s affairs. But if any leaders themselves made their wealth in commerce before entering public life, this is not recorded by inscriptions or written sources.

Over the centuries for which records survive, from around 550 bc, Carthaginian leaders included no known merchant grandees. Most of them, from Malchus (as he is conventionally called) in the sixth century to the defenders of the besieged city in 149–146, commanded armies rather than fleets. Merchants or men with known merchant backgrounds scarcely figure in accounts of Carthage’s aristocracy and politics; even Punic admirals seem to have been members of the landed and military class.

Actual landed properties can be inferred for at least three notable Carthaginians. When a plotted coup d’état was foiled in about 355, its leader Hanno, another former general, took refuge in a ‘fort’ with a large body of ‘armed slaves’—20,000 according to Justin—before being captured and executed (Chapter 5). Justin’s figure is surely exaggerated, but a force of maybe 2,000 consisting of Hanno’s and his fellow plotters’ slaves (and other retainers?) can be believed, while the ‘fort’ was plainly in the countryside and was probably his estate mansion. Mosaics from late Roman or Vandal Africa depict just such properties seven centuries later.

A century and a half later in 195, the famous Hannibal, under threat from his enemies at home backed by a Roman embassy, left the city by night for a ‘tower’ by the sea near Thapsus (Ras Dimass—about 250 kilometres to the south) where a ship packed with money and other valuables was waiting to sail him to Asia. His ‘tower’ must have been another guarded estate. The incident reveals the ex-general’s landed wealth as well as his proverbial resourcefulness. Finally, Mago of encyclopaedia fame was both a large-scale landed proprietor and another ex-general. One piece of advice he gave became almost a proverb: if you bought a country estate you should sell your city house, and vice versa, because keeping both meant that each would distract you from the other. Not that the advice was literally intended or obeyed. Hanno the plotter and Hannibal owned both types of property, and it was surely impossible in practice to hold office and have a political career without a home in the city.

The Punic aristocracy, like others, was not a closed caste, even if some men could look back on generations of sufete forebears and some—like Hannibal, at least according to Silius Italicus, whose source is unknown—might even claim descent from Dido’s father. Aristotle stressed that not just birth but also wealth was needed for success at Carthage; he noted too that Carthaginian men were entitled to wear armbands showing the number of campaigns that they had fought in, which again suggests land warfare. Wealth and martial prowess on one side, and accidents or misfortune on the other, would let newcomers into the elite from time to time while demoting, expelling, or extinguishing less fortunate older families.

After the fall of Carthage’s first known strongman Malchus around 530, another general, Mago, and then Mago’s sons and grandsons dominated affairs at home and abroad until the early fourth century (Chapter 5). Then disaster in Sicily and a harrowing plague epidemic at Carthage eclipsed the Magonids forever. The republic’s next notable leader was the alleged plotter Hanno, attested a few decades later, whose fall around 355 did not in fact permanently shut his family out of politics. After some years a surviving exiled son, Gisco, was recalled in 341 or 340 amid crisis—Carthage had suffered another catastrophic defeat in Sicily—and he and his kinsmen apparently held a dominant role until another and worse crisis in 310–308 (Agathocles’ invasion of Libya) brought them down. Sixty years later, yet another crisis, this time at home—the ‘Truceless War’ of 241–237—replaced two generations of apparently even-handed oligarchy with a new hegemonial family: the Barcids, whose supremacy endured until Rome won the Second Punic War. Hannibal even succeeded in making a brief but telling comeback a few years later (Chapter 8).

Whether or not all these political dynasties emerged from the oldest level of Carthage’s aristocracy—Hamilcar Barca’s family, whatever its fabled ancestry, seems to have been obscure before he came on the scene in 247—they always had rivals and critics, and in almost every case, their supremacy in the state was shattered by military defeat. That cleared the way for shorter or longer periods of fresh factional competition, including the final half-century of Punic Carthage.



Population and people

Only one population figure for the city of Carthage survives and nobody believes it. The Augustan geographer Strabo wrote that in 149 bc, when the Third Punic War opened, the Carthaginians ruled 300 cities in Libya and 700,000 people lived in the city. Since by then their territories had been drastically cut back by the acquisitive Numidian king Masinissa, the 300 ‘cities’ must at best have been mostly villages and hamlets. Not only that, but it was a physical impossibility at any period for nearly three-quarters of a million persons to reside within Carthage’s walls.

Strabo’s figure might instead represent the total population—men, women, children, foreign residents, and slaves—of both the city and the territory (in Greek, the chora) that still belonged to Carthage directly. This probably still included the Cape Bon peninsula and much of the city’s fertile immediate hinterland, with satellite towns like Tunes to its west, Maxula (modern Radès) on the southern edge of the lake of Tunis, Thuburbo Minus (Tebourba) to the west, Thuburbo Maius (Henchir Kasbat) further south-west, Uthina (Oudna) and its neighbours south of Tunes, and on the Cape Bon peninsula, Carpi (Sidi Reis), Curubis (Korba), and Clupea (Kelibia). Another possibility is that Strabo or the source he followed mistakenly used figures calculated for Carthage and its much larger chora as they stood in 218, the year when the Second Punic War opened and the state stood at the height of its prosperity, power, and extent. But in either case we do not know just how much of Libya was the city’s own chora and not those of the Libyphoenicians and subject Libyans. Whatever the period of the data, perhaps half the population figure (at most) could have dwelt in Carthage itself.

Assuming 700,000 Carthaginians in all in the year 218, adult men from later teenage years onward might amount to something like a quarter of a million. Adult male Romans in 224 bc numbered 273,000 according to Polybius (how many lived actually in Rome is a matter for surmise); and in 147, if the reported census figure is right, 322,000. Beyond Carthage’s chora the other peoples in Libya must have had a combined population at least three and maybe five times larger but details are entirely lacking.8

Carthaginian society was varied. Just below the landed elite and their mercantile kinsmen stood lesser landowners and merchants, and these upper social levels must have supplied most of the city’s official scribes, priests, and priestesses. Much more numerous in total would be craftsmen of varying professions, incomes, and status (such as the goldsmiths, porters, and sandal-makers of the New Gate inscription), town and rural labourers, and slaves and freed slaves.

Women’s place in this society is not well recorded. Only seven earn mention in literary sources: Elissa-Dido and her perhaps mythical sister Anna, Sophoniba, three unnamed daughters of Hamilcar Barca—sisters of Hannibal—and the also-nameless wife of Carthage’s last leader in 146. Inscriptions reveal some others: for instance, two other Sophonibas who were wives of third-century sufetes, the earlier-mentioned votive dedicators named Halishat, and Hannabaal the priestess of Kore. As elsewhere in the ancient world, Carthaginian women had no political rights: they could not vote, be members of the senate, or hold magistracies. The very few known for any kind of role outside their families (Sophoniba and Hannibal’s nieces) were essentially passive performers, used by their fathers to create marriage ties to foreigners.

Slaves were probably plentiful—even if Justin’s figure for Hanno the plotter’s followers is overwrought—but they leave little trace in the sources. Varro indicates that Mago the agronomist recommended fair treatment and rewards to encourage their loyalty, and advised that good slaves be permitted to marry and produce sons (who of course would be slaves too). Slaves could be had from overseas, including as prisoners of war. Carthage’s mass sackings of Sicilian cities, like Himera, Acragas, and Selinus at the end of the fifth century, will have produced thousands. A hundred and fifty years later, when the Romans briefly invaded Libya, they liberated a reported 20,000 Roman and Italian prisoners enslaved in the countryside, and in 204 their next invasion, under Scipio Africanus, did the same (though no figures are given). No doubt slaves could be bought in Africa too. Before Scipio landed in Africa, the general defending Libya—Sophoniba’s father Hasdrubal—bought 5,000 slaves to man the fleet: if this report of Appian’s is genuine (Polybius and Livy, our main sources, ignore the story), Hasdrubal’s agents may have bought them from Carthaginians and other owners.

Of freed slaves even less is known. An inscription commemorates one Hannobaal who (as translated) ‘registered himself back into the employ of his master Esmunhalos of his own free will’: he looks like a freed slave who, for one reason or other, continued serving his old owner—one would hope as a paid employee this time. A fuller named Giriy or the like (Gry in transliteration) was servant or slave to a citizen and still could afford his own tomb in the city; he was perhaps an ex-slave who had made good. The urban slaves freed in 149 to help fight the invading Romans must thereby have become Carthaginian citizens (not that this was a boon to them in the end), but we do not know what laws and customs normally regulated slave-manumissions and ex-slaves’ position in the community.9



Government

As noted earlier, Carthage began with a monarchy but in its maturity was a republic—despite Greek authors’ habit of terming its chief officials ‘kings’, basileis, when in fact they were sufetes (shophtim, špṭm; ‘sufete’ is the Latin version), meaning ‘judges’. When the change came about is not known, but ‘Malchus’ (as moderns call him), Carthage’s first political leader recorded in any detail, is not termed a king by Justin, who tells his story, and he was active around 550 to 530. Aristotle remarks in his Politics that in the past the Carthaginians had moved from tyrannis (dictatorship) to aristocratic rule, but he names no names and no date. Since he too uses basileis for the sufetes, he may have had the transition from monarchy in mind.

A votive Punic inscription set up (it seems) after 500, now unfortunately damaged, may date itself to ‘the hundred and twentieth year’—or ‘the twentieth year’ on another interpretation—‘of the rule of the sufetes in Carthage’. This confirms that, by around 500, the office existed but leaves its starting date uncertain (on a different interpretation of the damaged text there is no date). Perhaps, then, an increasingly strong aristocracy brought the monarchy under control during the seventh century, and before 500 replaced it with at least one sufete and later, two. Greeks would long have been used to calling the chief Carthaginian executive a basileus and saw no reason to change. Even at Athens the kingly title could persist after the ancient Athnian kingship was replaced in the eighth or seventh century by three, later nine, archons, one of them always termed the archon basileus.

In recorded times there were normally two sufetes, elected yearly. Thus the New Gate inscription dates the project to the sufeteship of Safat and Adonibaal, just as a Roman year—even under the emperors—was dated by its two consuls. Their duties may have varied over time. In Punic Carthage’s final centuries, they were purely civilian executives, while wars were entrusted to separately elected generals. A general was rab mahanet, ‘chief of the army’. Earlier, though, it looks as though a sufete could also be a general: the Magonid Hannibal was already ‘king [basileus] by law’, as Diodorus puts it, when appointed to Sicily in 410. This recalls the Periplus’ Hanno, both ‘king of the Carthaginians’ and also in command of a fleet earlier in that century.

Aristotle’s very selective description in his Politics of Carthage’s governmental system, written in the 330s, is the best we have, but it leaves much unclear. The sufetes, he wrote, had to work in close consultation with Carthage’s senate, for which Greeks used various terms like boule, synkletos, or gerousia, Romans senatus. The rather large number of Carthaginians commemorated in inscriptions with the plain and undefined title rab (‘chief’) may thus have been senators. Sufetes and the senate between them could make major decisions. If they agreed on a measure, it was enacted without the need to put it to the citizen body. If they did not, on the other hand, the citizens in their assembly would decide. Moreover, we are told, a proposal that had been agreed on by the first two could still be referred to the citizens, who had full freedom to discuss and decide—but we are left in the dark over what made some proposals different from others.

The senate or adirim saw to state security and foreign relations, no doubt in consultation with the sufetes. In 310 for example, we find it acting to deal with the unexpected invasion of Libya by Agathocles of Syracuse (Chapter 6). In 218, chaired by an unnamed sufete, it refused Roman envoys’ demand that Hannibal be handed over to be punished for destroying Rome’s Spanish friends the Saguntines. Two years later, after learning of his victory at Cannae, it authorised reinforcements and funds to be sent to him in southern Italy and other forces to Spain. In home affairs, the adirim put a ban on Carthaginians using Greek in the 360s, a reaction (short-lived) against Syracuse’s aggressiveness; and in 195, pressured by Rome, it ordered the confiscation of the just-exiled Hannibal’s city house and assets. We do not know how senators acquired their membership, but popular election seems unlikely. Co-optation, or even just ownership of a specified minimum amount of wealth, may have been the means of entry.

The generals of later Carthaginian history (Greeks termed them strategoi) held command for the duration of a war unless killed or recalled. It is fairly certain that a strategos had to be a senator and remained a senator once his command ended, as Hannibal certainly did after 201. An expedition normally had one general with one or more subordinates, but for some major operations two or even three equal generals were appointed—in 409 and 406, both the Magonid leader Hannibal and his kinsman Himilco in Sicily; a century later, three to face Agathocles in Libya; and three in Spain for most of the Second Punic War, while Hannibal campaigned in Italy as sole general.

For urban affairs at Carthage, Aristotle wrote, powerful administrative boards existed called pentarchies (‘five‑man authorities’). Supposedly, they handled ‘many important matters’, appointed members to the powerful court called the One Hundred and Four, heard cases themselves, and filled their own vacancies by co-opting new members. The problem with this report is that no such five-man boards are mentioned in Carthaginian inscriptions whereas larger bodies are, such as a ten-man commission for sacred places and one of thirty for taxes. These thirty may have been the ‘accountants’, mehashbim, who have left inscriptional mentions and were headed by a rab mehashbim, ‘chief of accountants’. Perhaps Aristotle knew of five-man subsections within such larger boards. But an especially opaque comment follows: that pentarchy members held power both after leaving office and before entering it. How this might work in practice is hard to see—though possibly relevant is that, according to the philosopher again, uniquely at Carthage a man could hold more than one office at the same time.

Seemingly in the early fourth century, the court of One Hundred and Four was set up which Aristotle calls this ‘the greatest authority’ at Carthage. According to him its members were appointed by the pentarchies—a surprising feature, since according to Justin the ‘One Hundred’ (Justin leaves out the ‘Four’) were also senators. Their chief role according to him (Aristotle gives no information) was to put defeated generals on trial and, if judged guilty, crucify them; a painful death, afterwards and notoriously borrowed by the Romans for various enemies. Even so, quite a few beaten and unpunished generals are on record, most notably Hannibal after his defeat at Zama in 202. Politics and backstairs influence probably counted for much in these trials.

After 201 an ‘order of judges’ (Livy’s term for almost certainly the same court) controlled the defeated city’s affairs for some years. Apparently elected officials now automatically joined this body after their own term ended, so by then the One Hundred and Four may well have been rather more numerous than before. They had probably been extending their scope in recent times, so as finally to supervise state administration overall. From the early 230s they must have collaborated with Hamilcar Barca’s dominant Barcid faction, but how this fitted in with the continuing functions of the Carthaginian senate is quite unclear. If all members of the One Hundred and Four were senators, most likely they ranked highest among the adirim, controlled senate business, and could take full advantage of the opportunities for self-enrichment. According to Livy they reached such a height (or depth) of corruption that in 196, Carthaginians elected the ex-general Hannibal as sufete to cut back their power, recover stolen funds, and reform state finances (Chapter 7). This he did; and though his enraged enemies’ revenge was to force him into exile when his term ended in 195, his reforms seem to have lasted and the dominance of the ‘judges’ never returned.

Ordinary Carthaginian citizens’ earliest political role must have been simply to acclaim a new king—perhaps even elect him from a range of candidates—and afterwards to elect the earliest sufetes. Further functions of the formal citizen assembly, the ham (‘the people’), could then develop over time. In recorded centuries it elected senior officials—sufetes and generals—and, as noted above, could pass laws proposed to it by a sufete. Some positions, though, were out of electoral reach: the boards of ten and so on, the mehashbim, almost certainly the adirim, and (until Hannibal’s reform) the One Hundred and Four.

Even so a fair amount of business was probably put to the ham, at any rate in later centuries. Aristotle noted that when a proposal did go to the people they were allowed full freedom of debate, and elsewhere in the Politics he even chose to write that Carthage was ‘democratically ruled’. Nearly two hundred years later, Polybius, penning praise of Rome’s Second Punic War ruling elite, interjected acerbically that by that date (around 220) Carthage’s constitution, by contrast, had so worsened that there ‘the people now had the fullest force in debates’. Although in reality the adirim and the One Hundred and Four were still in charge in many crucial areas as just shown, Hannibal’s sufeteship shows that the ham was not a rubber stamp.

While Aristotle viewed Carthage’s political system as successful overall, he had criticisms. Wealth counted as much as birth in public life, and Carthaginians took far too tolerant a view of bribery. Nor did he like their willingness to let individuals hold a plurality of simultaneous offices. Later in the Politics, Hanno the plotter is one of his examples of an over-powerful citizen seeking to become dictator. All the same, Carthage was the only non-Greek state whose political system he discussed, and he put it on a par with those in Crete and even Sparta.

His older contemporary and mentor Plato’s attitude to the Carthaginians also varied with time and topic. In his discussion of laws for the ideal city-state, his speaker approves the Carthaginians’ ban on soldiers drinking wine (a ban which very likely existed only on paper). In the 350s, by contrast, after visits to a Sicily ravaged by fresh wars among the Greek states there, he gloomily saw the island’s Greek future vulnerable to overthrow by Carthage or even by mercenary soldiers from southern Italy. Another contemporary, Isocrates, praising authoritarian government to a new Cypriot king, was more fulsome: he commended the Carthaginians along with the Spartans as ‘the best governed peoples of the world’, because they were ruled by oligarchies.10



Carthage’s fleets

Carthage is remembered mostly as a trading city, but for much of its history it was a warrior state too, on both sea and land. In early times Carthaginians, like other Mediterranean sea-going states, used relatively small ships called penteconters, rowed by twenty-five oarsmen on either side of the hull and equipped with a sail. These could readily be fitted out for fighting: by 540 bc, when we first have information, penteconters had a projecting beam fitted with a pointed bronze block called a ram, just under the prow’s waterline (Herodotus mentions rams in the battle with the Greeks of Alalia). The tactic was to row at speed into the side of an enemy ship to pierce and sink it, while of course evading a similar attack. The ram remained a standard attack device in ancient naval warfare, even when battleships grew larger.11

By 500 the frontline ship was the trireme, with up to 85 oarsmen on either side. These sat on benches in three vertical tiers (hence the name), each man pulling on his own oar. The trireme Olympias, built to Athenian specifications for the modern Greek navy, shows that with training and esprit de corps triremes were fast and highly manoeuvrable. They could also carry a small number of armed soldiers, as another tactic was to shear off the oars along one side of an enemy hull, pull up alongside, and let the soldiers cross to subdue the opposing fighters and crewmen.

Early in the third century, triremes were replaced as frontline ships by much larger quinqueremes, which had now become the principal warships in eastern Mediterranean navies and (troublingly for Carthage) were being built by its old enemy Agathocles of Syracuse. Quinqueremes are less well recorded in detail but probably had 300 oarsmen arranged on three tiers of benches, with the oarsmen in groups of five: one pair on each of the top two benches pulled one oar, as did the single man on the bottom tier (presumably with a lighter oar). A quinquereme had an even more massive bronze ram below its waterline; several, Carthaginian and Roman, have been found that survive from ships wrecked in or after the battle near the Aegates Islands in 241, outside Drepana (Trápani) in Sicily.

Quinqueremes also carried archers and catapults as well as soldiers. These, along with their size, made them less agile than triremes but formidable in deck-to-deck combat, a technique especially mastered by the Romans during the third century. A ship type between trireme and quinquereme was the even less well reported quadrireme, which apparently had four oarsmen on three tiers of benches.

Carthage like other contemporary states, including Athens and Rome, had no permanent or professional navy. Citizens rowed the fleets, later on probably also recruits or conscripts from the Libyphoenician cities and even subject Libyans, for some war fleets were huge. Against Dionysius of Syracuse in 397, Himilco the Magonid supposedly had 400 triremes, meaning (theoretically at least) up to 68,000 oarsmen. Against the Romans in 256, the battle of Ecnomus off Sicily’s south coast involved (we are told by Polybius) 350 quinqueremes and their oarsmen and on-board soldiers totalled no fewer than 150,000. These and other similar figures may well be exaggerated, but we have no way of checking.

As noted earlier (Chapter 3), the enclosed circular harbour in Carthage’s final century had ship sheds for around 170 craft. Before then, the water channel stretching inland from the lake of Tunis up to near Byrsa perhaps held not only commercial docks but also naval sheds, such as those burned down in 368. Likely enough this area or others like it provided docking facilities for other warships too, even after the enclosed ports were created. When in 201 the victorious Scipio Africanus burned Carthage’s entire navy in sight of the grieving city, the vessels, large and small, totalled five hundred.

Sea battles always took place close to coasts. Ancient warships had minimal space for provisions or personal facilities, and so had to find a harbour or at least a beach every two or three days at most. Moreover the safest way to travel was to keep coasts in sight as much as possible, not only for navigating but because storms could spring up even in high summer. Movement by sea was especially risky between late October and early March, because dangerous weather was the norm in and near winter.

War fleets did not sail out on expeditions alone. Since they could not carry armour and other equipment (including siege engines), still less horses and provisions, large numbers of transport ships had to go with them. In 397 Himilco’s fleet was accompanied by 600. When Bomilcar (perhaps the Barcid Hannibal’s brother-in-law) sought to break the Roman siege of Syracuse in 212, he sailed with 700 transports along with 130 quinqueremes.

This adds to the conundrum about personnel totals. Even if a big transport vessel could perhaps sail with only a few dozen crewmen, the reported totals would still call for massive numbers of sailors—Bomilcar for instance would have needed maybe 70,000 for the transports and 39,000 for his quinqueremes—but even much smaller armaments would clearly have required many thousands to man them. For Carthaginians alone to have manned such fleets would have emptied the city of able-bodied males. In reality therefore citizens must have formed only a percentage of the crews, just as in Punic armies citizens were a minority. Even so, whatever Carthage’s reputation for mastery of the seas, naval service was certainly second in prestige to service in the army.



Carthage’s armies

Greek and Roman sources often claimed huge totals for Carthage’s armies as well, figures that most of the time were fanciful rather than factual. Herodotus, a near contemporary, gave Hamilcar the Magonid’s 480 bc expedition to Sicily 300,000 soldiers—not only Carthaginians, he emphasises, but also Libyans and foreign troops. Ephorus, a fourth-century historian, reckoned the Punic forces that re-entered the island in 406 at another 300,000. Although Xenophon, an exact contemporary of the event, stated they totalled 120,000, his mammoth total also looks dubious. Only later on, in the conflict with Agathocles of Syracuse and then in some of the wars with Rome, do sources’ figures look rather more plausible.

A Punic army was always commanded by Carthaginian generals, whose senior officers were Carthaginians too. Aristotle mentioned that Carthaginians wore armbands to display the number of campaigns they had fought, and sometimes, as in 480 and in some fourth-century wars, citizen soldiers are mentioned. At the river Crimisus in Sicily in 341, the generals had an elite corps called the ‘Sacred Battalion’—2,500 splendidly equipped, probably aristocratic citizen troops—plus 7,500 other Carthaginians almost as impressively fitted out. A century later, when rebel mercenaries and Libyans were blockading Carthage itself, Hamilcar Barca’s breakout army, another 10,000 strong, included citizen levies as well as deserters from the enemy and newly hired mercenaries. At Zama in 202 his son’s forces, the last army of Carthage, also had citizen infantry along with mercenaries and his own campaign veterans.

Most of Carthage’s soldiery at any known time, however, consisted partly of Libyans, some no doubt volunteering and others conscripted, and partly of foreign mercenaries. Mercenaries were recruited from all over the Mediterranean world, including horsemen and foot soldiers from Numidia. The lightly armed Numidian horsemen were invaluable: on their small, hardy, and agile mounts they acted as scouts, harassed enemy units, and ruthlessly pursued a defeated army. Other mercenaries were recruited from Sardinia, Spain, Gaul, Celtic North Italy, and Campania (the region around Naples), while the best—and most expensive—were Greeks. Especially in the fourth and third centuries, Greek professionals, infantrymen in particular, were plentiful and much in demand around the Mediterranean. Besides them, one specialist though small military element much prized by Punic generals were the expert slingshot men from the Balearic islands whose stones or iron slugs could pierce helmets or armour from a distance.

Arms and equipment varied: heavy infantry wore body armour and helmets, bore large shields, and—at any rate until the late third century—fought mainly in tight formation wielding spears. Swords were secondary until the Romans were the enemy, for unlike Greek and other spear-wielding infantry, Roman legionaries used swords for thrusting and slashing. Light-armed troops would wear a leather cuirass or one of padded cloth, carry small shields, and use lighter spears and daggers. Cavalrymen’s armour depended on what the rider could afford, but horses were a costly fighting arm. Riders might carry light shields and would charge with lances, keeping a sword for close work. On a few occasions the Carthaginians also took along a force of war chariots, for example on the Crimisus campaign—an antique revival that did not prosper (Chapter 6).

Ancient soldiers’ pay rates varied from state to state—Carthage usually paid well—and depended on a soldier’s function. Cavalrymen earned the most, heavy infantry the next highest rate, and lower rates for light-armed infantry and archers. Libyans, conscripts as well as volunteers, were paid too. But the same problem could afflict Carthage’s armies as it did others: pay could be intermittent if the war was long and booty scanty, and lack of pay could lead to desertions or, worse, mutiny. Carthage would learn this lesson especially painfully at the end of the 240s.
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Politics, politicians, and Carthage in Libya






Sixth-century bc politics: Malchus

Carthage’s first reported political events after Dido’s time involved conflicts, both military and political. Around 600 bc, if a sentence in Thucydides’ history is right, the city strove to stop Greeks migrating from Phocaea, in the eastern Aegean, from founding a colony at Massilia (Marseille) in southern Gaul, but the effort was defeated in a battle. Then in the 540s it acted, in league with the Etruscans of Caere (the city of Thefarie Velianas and the Pyrgi gold tablets), to check the more recent Phocaean settlement at Alalia (Aléria) on Corsica’s east coast. The outnumbered Greeks still won the sea battle, with 60 ships against twice that number but were so weakened that they soon moved to southern Italy. Carthage left the city to the Etruscans.1

The Alalia story is told by Herodotus, writing about a century later. A complex series of political events in and outside Carthage during the same mid-century comes in Justin’s epitome of Pompeius Trogus’ Augustan-era world history. Carthage, we are told, fought a series of wars under a general named Mazeus, Maceus, or Maleus (the manuscripts of Justin’s epitome vary). For convenience scholars follow an early modern editor’s suggestion and call him ‘Malchus’ (actually the Greek form of a later Phoenician name, Malik, ‘king’). Justin and a still later writer, Orosius, placed him in the middle decades of the same century, around 550 to 530.

Malchus won victories in Africa and then in Sicily. His African victory, which must mean a victory over Carthage’s Libyan neighbours, apparently enabled the city to stop paying them the ground tax—for some decades, at any rate. What he did in Sicily is not mentioned, but since there was no annexation of territory, Malchus may simply have helped its Phoenician cities of Panormus, Solous, and Motya against predatory native Sicel and Elymian neighbours (no mention of fighting Greeks). Then in Sardinia he suffered a bloody defeat so disastrous that the angry Carthaginians at home banned both him and his army from returning. Malchus turned the tables when he sailed back with his soldiers, forced the city to capitulate, and then had his ten principal opponents executed. Yet before long, according to Justin, he too was put to death on the grounds of aiming at monarchy and of committing impiety: while besieging Carthage he had executed his own disobedient son Carthalo, the priest of Melqart.

Justin’s story, including a dramatic depiction of an angry Malchus outside Carthage chastising his son for not supporting him in the crisis, may seem total fiction. Still, there is evidence—like the Alalia war, and archaeological signs of violent North African intervention in southern Sardinia in the later sixth century—that Carthage did launch vigorous overseas actions in that period. Malchus could even have been the general who sent the Punic fleet to join the Etruscans of Caere against Alalia’s Phocaeans. Carthaginian records via some Greek translator may in turn have been the sources that Pompeius Trogus used—and probably embroidered—for Malchus’ career, even though Justin’s abbreviated version does not mention Alalia.

Malchus’ clash with his home city probably happened sometime in the 530s. It looks like a rivalry between factional groups, each with members connected by family ties and financial interests, competing for dominant influence over the rest of the adirim. Malchus’ supporters must have favoured his overseas expeditions; by contrast, their rivals might want Carthage to stay focused on Libya and Numidia. Successful until things went wrong in Sardinia, Malchus then lost ground to those rivals but regained it by threatening violence against his own city. This, arguably, went too far for his fellow aristocrats, enough of whom soon combined to destroy him in his turn.2



The Magonid family dynasty

Curbing Malchus did not avert further political dominance by a single leader. Now that Carthage was a strong military and naval power, the needs and profits of warfare would bring growing influence to other military men. Malchus’ role was taken over—at once or some while later—by Mago, another military man but one with greater political tact. Mago not only maintained political potency through his own lifetime but passed it on to his grandsons, for it seems his son Hanno (whose wife was a Syracusan) died before him. This succession would have been achieved using wealth, ties of blood and patronage, military success, and no doubt a measure of luck.

Holding office and helping supporters to gain office was crucial. Justin, using Roman terminology, credited grandson Hamilcar (who died in 480) with achieving eleven ‘dictatorships’, plus four ‘triumphs’ (victory pageants). The ‘dictatorships’ were pretty certainly sufeteships; at this date, as noted earlier, the sufeteship may have been a military as well as civilian one—hence the ‘triumphs’. Other Magonid descendants followed. According to Justin again, Hamilcar’s three sons and his brother Adherbal’s three shared control of the city’s affairs until their dominance finally led their fellow citizens to curb it (just as they had curbed Malchus but less bloodily).3

In many ways the Magonids were a constructive dynasty. Mago ‘regulated military training’, implying that previously Carthage’s forces—such as those led by Malchus—had been a citizen militia erratically disciplined and equipped. The custom that Aristotle mentions, for Carthaginian men to wear armbands to show how many campaigns they had fought, may reflect Mago’s greater strictness about citizens’ military duty. He also (perhaps) made hiring and paying foreign military professionals more systematic. Certainly mercenary soldiers became a major element in Carthage’s armies, from the very first one known in any detail: the army which his grandson took to Sicily in 480 had contingents from all over the western Mediterranean (Chapter 6).

The Magonids continued Malchus’ drive to assert Carthaginian power and influence. As before, results were uneven. Thus, probably after Hamilcar’s disaster in Sicily in 480, the Libyans succeeded in forcibly exacting the unpaid arrears of ground tax by defeating a weakened Carthage in battle. The Carthaginians then had to continue paying it for some decades more, but in the time of Hamilcar’s and Adherbal’s sons they stopped, and instead—no doubt by military force—began imposing tribute on the Libyans, at any rate those nearest to Carthage. Before long the city grew strong enough to extend its control further inland, so that by 396 much of Libya was under Punic domination and paid taxes, a reversal of relationships which Libyans bitterly resented.

Overseas too Magonid warfare met varying fortunes. The family consolidated Carthage’s influence in southern Sardinia, and they had more than one confrontation with Greeks in Sicily between 510 and 480, as we shall see. It all came at a cost. Of Mago’s grandsons Adherbal and Hamilcar, the first lost his life in Sardinia and the other was the general defeated and slain in Sicily. On the other hand, as just mentioned, this second disaster was preceded by years of victory for Hamilcar glorious enough for both Herodotus and Justin to record that after his death his fellow citizens mourned him as a semi-divine hero.

Nonetheless the Magonids were not free of opponents any more than Malchus had been. They will have needed other families’ and factions’ support, but this could not be compelled. After 480 Hamilcar’s memory might be revered, but opponents still scored a political victory when his son Gisco was driven into exile (to die later in the Greek Sicilian city of Selinus). Diodorus wrote that this was a reprisal for his father’s defeat, but more likely it was part of the reaction later on, mentioned by Justin, against the Magonids’ political dominance.

The reaction did not lead to creation of the powerful court of One Hundred and Four, contrary to Justin’s claim; this more likely dates to about 390 (Chapter 4). Instead Gisco’s exile points to political struggles in the generation after 480. These may be linked to Carthage’s fresh refusal to pay the Libyan tax, and the drive to bring its Libyan neighbours under Carthaginian control. If Adherbal’s and Hamilcar’s sons—Gisco and Hanno among them—were in charge of the city’s affairs and initiated this turnaround, their success might well have heightened other factions’ concern about the family’s ever-growing ambitions. That Gisco suffered exile points to him being the first among Magonid equals at the time, perhaps around 450.

The Magonids were checked but not nullified. The other brothers may have vacated the stage, but Gisco and his brother Hanno each had an adult son, respectively named Hannibal and Himilco. When appointed general for war in Sicily in 410, Hannibal was ‘the leading man’ at Carthage and was ‘holding the kingship under law’, in Diodorus’ phrase; as noted earlier, this should mean he was sufete at the time (and probably not for the first time). Thanks to him, the family had clearly regained its primacy in the city’s affairs and among the adirim.

Between the Sicilian disaster of 480 and the new wars there seventy years later, Carthage avoided overseas wars to focus on the city and North Africa. It sought no advantage from the various wars that the Sicilian Greek states waged against one another or against the independent native Sicilians—Sicels, Sicans, and Elymians—of the island’s interior; nor from the war between Syracuse and the invading Athenians in 415–413 (famously recorded by Thucydides), which ended with the invaders’ annihilation. The physical growth of Carthage itself, with its impressively strengthened fortifications and new residential areas, reflects these relatively domestic decades.

Yet under the Magonid Hannibal’s leadership the city went to war in Sicily once again in 409. His expedition, and then another three years later under his and his younger kinsman Himilco’s command, won stunning victories (Chapter 6). To Greek writers, Hannibal’s motive in 409 was to avenge his grandfather Hamilcar’s defeat and death. Another motive was very likely to rebuild Magonid military prestige, and this the two generals certainly achieved—at immense human cost. Selinus (paradoxically, an ally of Hamilcar in 480), Himera, and then Acragas were sacked and destroyed. Syracuse, the other leading Greek city-state, had to recognise Carthage’s dominance over western and central Sicily.

This was the highest point of success ever achieved in the Carthaginians’ centuries of Sicilian conflicts. Yet neither the success or the primacy of the Magonids endured. Syracuse’s defeat brought to power a ruthless despot in 405—in Greek ‘tyrant’ (tyrannos)—Dionysius, and he fought war after war with Carthage, winning equal hegemony over the island for Syracuse. Early in the fourth century, Himilco, Carthage’s leader after Hannibal died in 406, met with a disaster of his own in the island, returned home in disgrace while a plague from Sicily ravaged the city, and killed himself in 397 or 396. His successor in Sicily, his deputy Mago, was not (it seems) a kinsman despite his name; nor are later leaders at Carthage linked in our sources to the once-great Magonid family. Its time was over.



Politics in the fourth century: the first Hanno ‘the Great’

Political life and leadership at Carthage after 396 included no one related to Himilco or his family. The new generals in Sicily, the Mago just mentioned and then his son Himilco, played no known role in home affairs. The eclipse of Magonid influence may have levelled the competitive field, at any rate for a time. When the curtain lifts a few decades later, we find two other leading men in rivalry for political dominance.

In the 370s and early 360s Carthage, afflicted by another, lengthier onslaught of plague, was stressed too by a bitter new Libyan revolt against its harsh control. In the end the rebels were crushed by one Hanno, but at that time he was not Carthage’s most powerful man. That eminence was enjoyed by a rival whom Justin calls Suniatus: in Punic probably Eshmuniaton. When Hanno took an army to Sicily in 368 for yet another Syracusan war, he was undermined by his rival who had ties with Dionysius and sent him intelligence about Hanno’s plans. Unfortunately for Eshmuniaton, Hanno intercepted some of his letters. Eshmuniaton paid the no doubt painful price for treachery, while the adirim banned Carthaginians from learning or writing Greek (as mentioned earlier, the ban cannot have lasted long). Hanno meanwhile negotiated peace with Dionysius’ son and namesake after the old tyrant died in 367. He then enjoyed primacy at Carthage for several years of peace.

Only a separate contents list of Pompeius Trogus’ history (not Justin’s epitome) gives Hanno the nickname ‘the Great’, in Latin Magnus, and moderns use it for convenience though it may be just a manuscript mistake. If not that, ‘Magnus’ was probably Trogus’ misunderstanding of a Punic nickname. Rich enough to entertain ordinary Carthaginians at feasts in the city and all the adirim at a banquet, he owned a country estate and hundreds, if not thousands, of slaves. Anecdotes about a rich Carthaginian eccentric called Hanno seem to refer to him too: how he could tame lions and show them off, and how he trained birds to warble ‘Hanno is a god’—only for these, when released to spread the word, to revert to their natural songs instead.

At some date in the mid-fourth century, dissatisfied with being merely first among equals, he supposedly plotted a coup. The showy brilliance of the second Dionysius’ rule at Syracuse may have aroused his envious ambition. He schemed, we are told, to poison all his fellow senators at his daughter’s wedding banquet. Detected, he was too powerful to be brought to justice. Instead the adirim merely decreed curbs on wedding expenses. Possibly such a curb was indeed enacted at that period, later to be linked in memory to an imagined would-be coup of Hanno’s. But after another plot was discovered, Hanno rallied slaves and Libyan supporters to his fortified country estate, apparently trying to raise a wholesale rebellion against Carthage. As mentioned earlier (Chapter 4), his followers allegedly totalled 20,000, an unrealistic figure maybe downsizeable to 2,000 or so. He even sought help—unsuccessfully, it seems—from ‘the king of the Mauri’, who more likely would have been a Numidian lord somewhere west of Libya. The rising was quashed and the fallen magnate underwent a gruesome execution in public. He was probably the Hanno whom Aristotle, writing in the 330s, had in mind as an example (his only non-Greek one) of a great man whose excessive ambition led him to aim at sole rule.

Although Justin claims that Hanno’s whole family perished with him, this was an overstatement. At least one son, named Gisco, escaped into exile perhaps in Egypt, and two later men of note—a Hamilcar commanding in Sicily in the 320s and 310s, and his nephew Bomilcar—seem to have been Hanno’s kinsmen too, to judge by a later item in Justin’s own narrative. Nonetheless the city’s leaders directly after Hanno’s fall must have been his successful enemies.4



Later fourth-century politics: Mago, Gisco, and after

From the mid-fourth century, Carthage faced a changed situation in Sicily and in fact helped to bring about that change. In 357, after ten years of tyranny, Dionysius II was forced from power by his exiled uncle Dion, a philosophically-minded friend of Plato and a grandee with friendly links to fellow aristocrats at Carthage. Dion early on gained some (modest) support for his move from the Punic general in Sicily whom Plutarch calls ‘Synalus’ (probably Eshmunhalos), but soon after dislodging his nephew he was assassinated. The galloping political and military chaos that followed in Sicily brought down the eastern Sicilian and south Italian empire that Dionysius I had built up.

The Carthaginians watched it all happen, but they had the schemes of Hanno the Great to contend with and, in any case, sensibly judged it best to let the Sicilian Greeks keep themselves violently busy. When the situation started to change, however—by 344 mainland Greece was taking an interest in Sicilian affairs, and unrest threatened to spread into western Sicily—they did resolve on fresh intervention (Chapter 6). Mago and Hanno, the generals who went over with an army, were no doubt important figures in the currently dominant faction, perhaps even its leaders. But, better at politics than warfare, they bungled matters so spectacularly and unnecessarily that Mago chose to kill himself on returning, rather than suffer crucifixion; Hanno’s fate is not known but was probably not pleasant.

This military failure may have prompted a paralysing political brawl between rival factions over what to do next. No further Punic involvement followed in Sicily for two or three years, probably not till 341 (the chronology is much debated). But Hasdrubal and Hamilcar, the new generals then sent over with the finest army Carthage had yet levied, suffered such utter defeat at the river Crimisus north of Selinus that, as in 480, the Carthaginians feared a direct attack by the victorious Greeks. Though it did not happen, they decided to recall Hanno the Great’s son Gisco from exile, and he came.

The new leader was given virtually dictatorial power. On re-entering Carthage, he had his chief enemies brought in chains—to suffer not execution but humiliation. Gisco planted his foot thrice on each man’s neck, a unique gesture by a Carthaginian, perhaps imitating Egyptian images of pharaohs doing the same (had he spent his exile by the Nile?). Unlike the pharaohs—and his returned predecessor Malchus two centuries before—Gisco let his enemies live, a gesture of reconciliation that seems to have worked. He then sailed to Sicily, where he restored Carthage’s position in the island’s west and negotiated a peace that recognised this with Timoleon of Corinth, the victor of the Crimisus and pacifier of Greek Sicily.

This new peace lasted a quarter of a century. At one point (in 332) the Carthaginians had the rude shock of a threatened attack from a different quarter—from none other than Alexander the Great. He had just destroyed Tyre and learned that some Tyrian women and children had taken refuge at Carthage, leading him to berate Carthaginian envoys he found in the fallen city. But the conqueror of the east was dead by 323 and the civil wars that imploded his new empire kept Carthage safe. Egypt became an independent kingdom under one of his marshals, Ptolemy, whose rule extended westward no further than Cyrene under an autonomous subordinate named Ophellas.

Gisco seems to have retired or died by 323. He left a son, Hamilcar, and a young nephew named Bomilcar, but to judge by later events, their family’s and faction’s predominance was now matched by another faction whose leader, rather confusingly, was also a Hamilcar. From around 323 till 313 this Hamilcar was the general controlling the Punic-dominated area in western Sicily, called by Diodorus, Carthage’s epikrateia or ‘dominion’. He soon found himself and Carthage faced with a Sicilian problem both new and old: Syracuse, now under the most ruthless dynast in Sicily’s history, Agathocles. His twin aims—keeping himself in power and remaking a Dionysius-like Syracusan empire—outdid his predecessor’s opportunism and savagery.

Hamilcar’s efforts to keep this new strongman’s expansionism in check and the epikrateia unthreatened were only partly successful—and raised suspicions at home about his own political ambitions, suspicions no doubt fanned by his factional opponents. When he struck an agreement with Agathocles in 313, effectively conceding control over most of the Sicilian Greek states to the tyrant, this proved not at all to the liking of the adirim. Only a natural death saved the general from recall and probable crucifixion. He was replaced by Gisco’s son Hamilcar. Clearly collaboration between factions had broken down. Under the new Hamilcar, Carthage finally went to war with Syracuse in 311.

After early success, matters went badly. Hamilcar besieged Syracuse but in 309 was captured there and killed. Even before this, in a desperate throw of the dice, the cornered Agathocles sailed from his city with a small army, landed at Cape Bon, and set both his ships and then Libya ablaze. The oppressed Libyan peoples, or many of them, gave him support. The Carthaginians, with remarkable boldness or folly, elected as generals two bitter political foes, Hanno and Bomilcar. According to Diodorus this was so that each man would curb the other’s ambitions—more evidence that the factions suspected and feared each other. It was the worst possible time for such bad blood.

Bomilcar, a younger kinsman of Gisco and the second Hamilcar, failed to co-operate properly with Hanno—and when Hanno was conveniently killed in battle outside Carthage, he remained sole general. There is some evidence that he and Agathocles were in contact too: when in 308 Bomilcar attempted a putsch in Carthage itself, Agathocles nearby stayed quiet. The aroused citizenry in the city made short work of the would-be tyrant, however, and put him to death in the usual public and painful way. Then they appointed no fewer than three generals—another Hanno, a third Hamilcar, and an Adherbal—who did co-operate, and in 307 successfully ended the fighting in Libya after Agathocles himself had sailed home to retrieve Syracuse’s fortunes there.



Third-century stresses

These generals and their supporters must then have arranged the peace with Agathocles which followed in 306, while Bomilcar’s clumsy failure seems to have finished off Hanno the Great’s family politically. The other families and factions kept Carthage free of war with the Greeks for another twenty-odd years.

So long as peace prevailed, the city had no recorded troubles, though the Carthaginians seem to have treated their subject Libyans no better than before. By contrast, embarking on new overseas wars proved very unwise. When Carthage intervened in Sicily’s fresh upheavals in the 280s—as soon as Agathocles died in 289 the Greek cities predictably went for one another’s throats again—it nearly lost the epikrateia to a luckily short-lived counter-offensive by the Greeks and their ally the adventurer–king Pyrrhus of Epirus, whom they lured over from his war with the Romans in Italy (Chapter 6). The Carthaginians were glad to have peace back on the usual status quo thanks to a new, and more friendly, Syracusan ruler called Hiero. But whatever group was in charge of Punic affairs in 264 then blundered into a novel and unexpected war: this time with Carthage’s old trading and treaty partner Rome.

Rome was now hegemon of the Italian peninsula. What began as a Carthaginian limited move—to deter the bellicose and plunder-hungry Romans from becoming involved in the unsteady chessboard of Sicilian interstate politics—escalated into the greatest war yet in the city’s history, the First Punic War (Chapter 7). The original limited aim mutated into a twenty-three-year struggle that saw Libya invaded again, cost tens of thousands of lives and colossal financial damage, and ended in 241 with the loss of the centuries-old Sicilian epikrateia.

Punic politics during the First Punic War are opaque, chiefly because political allies and rivals are hard to identify. All military and naval commanders between 262 and 241 were named Hanno (eight in all), Hannibal (four), Hamilcar (three), Hasdrubal, Adherbal, or Carthalo. Only a few had any kind of extra epithet: an aristocratic naval captain called Hannibal the Rhodian, a new Hanno the Great, and Hamilcar nicknamed Barca, ‘Thunderbolt’, father of the most famous Hannibal in history.

Most likely the chief families and factions of the period collaborated in the war effort—most of the time but (on our skimpy evidence) not always. Adherbal and Carthalo, two able commanders who inflicted successive disasters on two Roman fleets in 249, nevertheless disappear from the record within a year or two: felled by illnesses or ousted by rivals? If by rivals, the victors included the next general in Sicily, Hamilcar Barca, and in Libya the new Hanno the Great. Both were in their respective commands by 247 and were still there when the war ended six years later.

Hanno and Hamilcar were, and usually still are, portrayed as political rivals from the beginning but more likely were political allies initially, each with his own supporters. Hamilcar seems to have been the lesser figure until after the war. During the war Hanno the Great (so nicknamed four centuries later by the Greek writers Appian and Cassius Dio but not by our main sources) was Carthage’s dominant politician, winning new territories inland, booty for the city, and military glory for himself. Hamilcar had years of increasingly constricted Sicilian operations with shrinking and discontented forces, and finally, in 241, he had to negotiate the humiliating peace terms after Carthage’s last fleet (led by yet another Hanno) was defeated off the Aegates islands. The terms included abandoning the three-hundred-year-old epikrateia. Whether Hanno the Great was kin to the fourth-century one is not known; in practice ‘the Great’ is useful only for distinguishing him from the many other Hannos in the half-century down to 201.5



The era of the Barcids

As general in Libya, Hanno badly mishandled a crisis that erupted late in 241 (Chapter 7). Hamilcar Barca’s mercenary and Libyan troops, back from Sicily, demanded the large arrears of pay that Carthage owed them. Hanno tried and failed to bargain them down, then tried and failed to crush the mutiny that followed. With Carthage now at war outside its own gates, Hamilcar was reappointed to a generalship with Hanno effectively sidelined.

The Truceless War, as Polybius later called it, lasted with constantly shifting fortunes for more than three years, from late 241 to early 237. Although Hanno, still a general, played a part, victory and all the credit for it went to Hamilcar. His renown, and his astute son-in-law Hasdrubal who had emerged as Carthage’s most popular civilian leader, ensured that he was appointed to lead an expedition to master southern Spain so as to repair the loss of the epikrateia and the damage from the Truceless War. The Romans sharpened the need for repair by suddenly requiring Carthage to cede Punic Sardinia to them, for reasons still unclear.

Hasdrubal and then other influential backers maintained Hamilcar’s position at home, with steady support from ordinary Carthaginians who benefited directly and indirectly from the proceeds of Spanish conquests. In effect Hamilcar, and then Hasdrubal himself, who took over in Spain when his father-in-law was killed late in 229, were the supreme generals of Carthage, as Hamilcar’s son Hannibal would in turn be. Diodorus terms each of them strategos autokrator, general with supreme powers. This title in many Greek states might be held by a tyrant, but at Carthage the Barcid leaders were not autocrats (their Punic title is not known), nor were they free from domestic criticism, notably from Hanno the Great and his supporters. Hanno lived for decades more and earned admiration from pro-Roman sources for his never-failing hostility to the Barcids’ political dominance. But he and his faction were powerless for the next thirty years: one of their spokesmen, according to Livy at least, admitted this when an envoy to Rome in 203.

In Spain Hamilcar and Hasdrubal succeeded in establishing a new epikrateia that by 221 covered nearly all of the peninsula’s south. They founded cities, most notably Hasdrubal’s new creation, which he called Carthage—the Romans in fact called it New Carthage, today’s Cartagena—in the silver-rich south-east. As mentioned earlier, both Hasdrubal and Hannibal married Spanish wives. The generals’ military successes between 237 and 220, and the resulting plunder, tribute, and other opportunities (new silver mines, for example, not to mention slaves) fuelled their political supremacy.

At Carthage, kinsmen and supporters must have won most of the sufeteships and other offices during these decades. The Barcids’ popularity with the ham was undeniable. Each was elected supreme general without time limit, and Polybius, himself a Greek oligarch, wrote censoriously that in Hannibal’s time the ordinary people had the greatest say in affairs. In reality this was too biased a claim: the adirim continued to lead the way in questions of war, peace, and wartime administration. Nonetheless the ham was, very likely, still needed to confirm decisions, and in any case, the Barcid faction commanded a majority in the Punic senate too, almost to the end of the Second Punic War.

In the first half of the war Hannibal and his kinsmen held the chief generalships. His younger brothers Hasdrubal and Mago were appointed to independent commands, his nephew Hanno was one of his lieutenants in Italy, and Hanno’s father Bomilcar, who must have been a brother-in-law of Hannibal, was Carthage’s chief (if altogether unimpressive) admiral. Later on other political figures did appear who, it seems, were faction leaders in their own right: above all Hasdrubal son of Gisco, a tireless though often defeated general and father of the famous Sophoniba. Old Hanno the Great and his supporters remained prominent: Hasdrubal ‘the Kid’, the spokesman mentioned above, led the peace embassy to Rome after the battle of Zama. It many have been their faction which at long last now returned to dominance, for a time.6



Reform and disaster

Despite all Hannibal’s charismatic generalship and memorable victories, the war with Rome ended in disastrous defeat. With Spain lost and Carthage forced to make peace on crippling terms, the Barcids’ primacy at home collapsed even though Hannibal survived (unlike his brothers, killed in the war, and the suicided Hasdrubal, son of Gisco). Hasdrubal the Kid and his faction may have enjoyed a period of primacy in their turn, but, in its final half-century of independent existence, Carthage was a disarmed state confined to a shrinking Libyan domain, obedient to demands from Rome, and relying on Roman protection from the predatory attentions of its now-unified neighbour Numidia and its king Masinissa—who, it seems, was also a relative of the Barcids by marriage.

At Carthage Hannibal’s opponents controlled affairs at least until 196. Hasdrubal the Kid is not mentioned again, but, as noted above (Chapter 4), affairs after 201 were dominated by a body Livy calls ‘the order [ordo] of judges’, fairly certainly Aristotle’s One Hundred and Four. In the course of the third century this body seems to have broadened its reach, not only to judge delinquent generals but to supervise state administration and control the business of Carthage’s senate (judges being senators themselves). With the return of peace, the corruption and partisanship in the ordo became so putrid that Hannibal was elected sufete for 196–195, apparently with a complaisant but unknown colleague, to reform affairs. Although Livy’s account—the only available one—is disappointingly curt, it reports that he changed judges’ tenure from lifetime to annually elective and banned a judge from being re-elected for the year following. This obviously abolished the old pentarchies’ role in appointing judges, and opened the ordo to a potentially far wider, and more democratic, range of Carthaginians. This in turn made it more answerable to the ham. In his busy year of sufeteship, Hannibal also carried out a wide-ranging inquiry into state finances, recovered quantities of stolen funds (how this was done Livy does not say), and set up arrangements to prevent future frauds.

His reward for these improvements was to be forced out of his homeland. His furious enemies won support at Rome—despite objections from Rome’s premier citizen, Scipio Africanus, who had defeated Hannibal at Zama—by alleging that he was secretly colluding with Antiochus III, king of the Seleucid empire in the eastern Mediterranean and Rome’s current bugbear. When Roman envoys came over in summer 195 to denounce him, Hannibal left the city by night and sailed to the east, first joining Antiochus (who fought and lost his own war with Rome a few years later without Hannibal’s help), afterwards moving from one minor eastern kingdom to another, one step ahead of Roman vengefulness until driven to suicide in Bithynia in 183.7

His reforms appear to have endured nonetheless. The finances improved: in 191 the state was ready to pay off its remaining war indemnity to Rome, 8,000 talents (about $960 million in today’s money), in one lump sum—an offer the Romans turned down. At various times during Rome’s eastern wars over the next three decades Carthage offered substantial gifts of grain and other goods for Roman armies: a million modii (bushels) of wheat and half a million of barley in 191, for instance (Rome declined to be gifted and paid for the grains); and twenty-one years later 250,000 and 125,000 respectively. The large-scale refitting of the city’s enclosed ports in the 160s–150s (Chapter 3) is another pointer to Carthage’s continued prosperity—a prosperity that alarmed the powerful Roman senator Cato the Censor on a visit in 152.

Nor did the ordo of judges regain dominance after Hannibal’s exile. The Barcid faction did not disappear at once: he tried unsuccessfully to make contact with his home supporters in 193. After that nothing more is heard of it, and nothing of Punic politics until the 160s.

By then, Appian, our only source, claims there were three parties in competition: one favouring Rome, one favouring the old Numidian king Masinissa who was encroaching on Carthage’s remaining Libyan territory, and the third advocating democracy. This tripartite picture looks artificial, for after 167 Rome backed the king’s land grabs—after blocking them in earlier decades—and so Appian’s first two ‘parties’ would have been virtually identical. He also makes none other than Hanno the Great the leader of the ‘pro-Roman’ group, an obvious fantasy. As for sponsoring democracy, the third party’s platform, this was an internal issue, not one in foreign relations.

More plausibly the 160s saw two competing political groups at Carthage: one anxious to appease the voracious Masinissa while perhaps hoping for renewed Roman protection, the other arguing both for resistance to his land grabs and for more consultative home politics. Masinissa had begun annexing one tract of Punic Libya after another, repeatedly with Rome’s retrospective blessing. The peace treaty of 201 effectively banned Carthage from making war in Africa, but bitterness grew as one land loss followed another: the rich Emporia region on the southern coast of the Gulf of Sirte around 162, the fertile Great Plains around Bulla Regia (near today’s Jendouba) and the middle Bagradas a decade later, and, in 151, wealthy districts even closer to Carthage in the region of Thugga (Dougga). The loss of the Great Plains caused the expulsion of the faction that favoured Masinissa—it clearly had no restraining influence over him—and when he struck again the following year, the ‘democrat’ faction now controlling Carthage took the city to war with calamitous results.

The general elected to command was a Hasdrubal whose incompetence was no match for the 88-year-old king’s military skill (Chapter 7). The makeshift new Punic army was destroyed; then Masinissa went home to wait for Rome’s reaction. It did the fearful Carthaginians no good to execute the faction leaders (except Hasdrubal, who escaped) and appeal to Rome for pardon. Pushed by hostile senators, especially the octogenarian Cato the Censor, Rome had the pretext to intervene. The consuls who brought an army and fleet to Utica in 149 were inflexible. Even after surrendering all military equipment in the city and giving up the aristocracy’s own children as hostages, the Carthaginians were ordered to abandon their city and migrate inland. They refused.

Carthage’s last leaders were two Hasdrubals: the general defeated earlier, and a namesake who was a grandson of Masinissa on his mother’s side. The unscrupulous general soon had this rival murdered by accusing him of treason. He then took up residence in the beleaguered city as its virtual tyrant for the last two years of its life. The new Roman commander, Scipio Aemilianus, stormed the starving city in spring 146. The survivors—except Hasdrubal and a few others—were enslaved; only Carthage’s temples and shrines were left standing. The site remained desolate for a hundred years, until a new Carthage was born.8
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CARTHAGE VERSUS THE GREEKS





Carthage was, rather unfairly, remembered by Greeks and Romans mainly for its many wars with them. These wars from 480 to 146 bc take up the bulk of our source narratives, and it is telling that the only Carthaginian whose name is still known is Hannibal, the military leader in its second war with Rome.

Three features marked these Greek and Roman wars. First, nearly all were unnecessary—both those started by the republic itself and those forced on it. Second, the Carthaginians won few of them. And third, even though Carthage is generally thought of as a naval power par excellence, most were essentially land wars.

True, the first recorded Greek war was naval. As mentioned earlier (Chapter 2), the Carthaginians around 600 bc tried to prevent colonists from Phocaea in western Asia Minor (modern Foça, Turkey) from founding Massilia but were defeated in battle. If this episode did happen, the Punic fleet must have consisted of a few dozen penteconters at most; for the next war, in 540 against piracy-bent Phocaeans who had settled at Alalia in Corsica, pitted 60 Punic warships and another 60 Etruscans against half their number of Greek ships. As noted earlier, Carthage’s war leader Malchus in Sardinia could have been the author of the expedition (though probably not its immediate commander). The Phocaeans’ pyrrhic victory soon led them to depart for southern Italy, and Carthage left Alalia to the Etruscans until a much later date. Sardinia and Sicily offered enough opportunities and challenges to Malchus and his Magonid successors.

Thus by the 540s, Carthage was strong enough to launch both military and naval armaments outside Libya—even if Malchus’ career sparked bitter political antagonisms at home, as we have seen. Over the next two generations the city’s strength continued to grow. Sicily with its prosperous Phoenician and Greek colonies naturally drew its attention. Carthage’s long series of wars there has often been explained as due to deep-rooted cultural, ethnic, and religious antagonisms—sometimes viewed in terms of race. In reality, Carthage was on friendly terms with most Greek states in and outside Sicily, and increasingly open to Greek culture. Hamilcar the Magonid, who headed the state and commanded in its Sicilian war in 480, was half-Syracusan and was Terillus’ guest–friend—in other words they had met and become friends in either or both of their cities. Hamilcar had the flourishing Greek colony of Selinus in the far west of the island as his ally too. Late in the same century, in the midst of a bitter war against Acragas and Syracuse and their allies, the Carthaginians in 406 were happy to make a treaty of friendship and alliance—admittedly ornamental rather than practical—with Athens in Greece. Our sources ignore it, but a piece of the official Greek inscription survives.1

Overall the wars were fought against Syracuse and Acragas, the two richest, most populous, and most powerful of the Sicilian Greek city–states. These were rarely innocent or pacific victims. Quite often they made war on each other (in fact more often than against Carthage). They were prone to treat their fellow Sicilian Greeks as inferiors, and—especially Syracuse, when ruled by ambitious tyrants—also tended to eye Carthage’s epikrateia with acquisitive interest. As a result, various other Greek and native Sicilian city–states often preferred to stay neutral or even took the side of Carthage. Diplomatic friendships, military alliances, trade and business, and personal relationships too always continued between Carthage and Greek Sicily. As soon as every war ended, Carthaginian businessmen reappeared at Syracuse and other cities, while Greek businessmen—from non-combatant states during wars, and from all over the Greek world in peacetime—were constantly at Carthage.

A persistent feature of all Punic wars against the Sicilian Greeks is noteworthy. Large Carthaginian forces were never stationed permanently in the island’s west—perhaps that was seen as too costly—and Carthage instead relied for local security on the Phoenician cities’ own militias, perhaps backed up by always available mercenary troops, and on the Elymians and other allies. After 360 bc Carthaginian generals or lesser commanders are sometimes found in charge of the region, but whenever a major new war erupted—even if Carthage instigated it—a new expeditionary naval and military armament had to be put together in Africa and shipped over. Naturally this took time, and more than once it gave an advantage to the enemy. Motya was lost in 397 as one result. The disadvantages of this just-in-time policy must have been obvious from the start; it probably went back to the early Magonids if not to Malchus. Nonetheless it persisted down to at least the early stages of the first war with Rome.


The fifth-century Sicilian wars

A Carthaginian army was operating in Sicily in the early 480s in a dispute over unnamed seaports—so Gelon the tyrant of Syracuse and Gela reminded envoys from Greece in 481—but then a much greater dispute blew up. This was over the Greek city of Himera (near Termini Imerese), Panormus’ neighbour and an ally of Carthage, which had recently ejected its own tyrant Terillus. Carthage went to war in 480 ostensibly to put Terillus back in power, but the large forces that Hamilcar levied (even though Herodotus’ and other sources’ 300,000 troops is fantasy) point to wider aims. The earlier ports affair, enigmatically mentioned by Gelon, had Carthage at odds with Acragas under its ambitious tyrant Theron, together with Syracuse and Gela under his son-in-law Gelon. There had been no known fighting, but by 480 these two dynasts dominated much of central and eastern Sicily. The Magonid leaders doubtless thought that they might have designs on the island’s west too. Hamilcar almost certainly planned not only to restore Terillus at Himera but to curb the hostile Greek bloc.

But this first great Sicilian war went disastrously. Hamilcar, immobile besieging Himera, was taken by surprise by Gelon and Theron, and perished as the battle raged—in one account leaping into the huge sacrificial bonfire with which he was supplicating the gods. Carthage was stunned when a few survivors returned with the message ‘Everyone who crossed to Sicily has perished’. The city was in terror that an invasion of Libya would come next. Once it became clear that the Greeks had no interest in invading even the epikrateia, Hamilcar’s successors readily made peace at the colossal price of an indemnity of 2,000 silver talents (very roughly equal to $240 million today).2

As shown earlier (Chapter 5) the Magonids, though severely shaken, kept political control at home and steered Carthage clear of any more Sicilian interventions for a remarkable seventy years. Instead the Carthaginians steadily built up their wealth and trade to become, in Greek eyes, the richest people in the world. Sicily outside the epikrateia went through a decades-long litany of struggles and perils, most stressfully when Athens sent its famous expedition in 415–413 with the aim of conquering first Syracuse and then other parts of the island. Supposedly the Athenians had Carthage also in their sights, once the conquest of the island was done, but the Magonids probably knew how unreal such a notion was. They let Athenians, Syracusans, and their allies fight it out until the expedition from Athens and all its reinforcements met an annihilation as total as had befallen Hamilcar.

Yet soon after, in 410, Carthage did decide on a fresh Sicilian expedition of its own, appointing its greatest man of the time Hannibal son of Gisco, Hamilcar’s grandson, to lead it. As noted earlier, the motives were no doubt a blend of family revenge and desire for fresh military distinction: the elderly Hannibal had never fought a war, nor presumably had his younger kinsman Himilco. Other Carthaginian aristocrats too may have been eager for much-delayed military renown and booty. In two devastating wars, the first in 409, the other in 406–405, Carthage won victory—at a cost.3

Hannibal’s first expedition spread destruction across the centre of the island from Selinus, which was sacked and its population massacred or enslaved, to Himera, which suffered likewise. This treatment was paradoxical: Selinus been Hamilcar’s ally and the people of Himera had not taken part in his defeat or death. Yet 16,000 Selinuntines were killed, the survivors enslaved, and at Himera the 3,000 males surviving massacre were taken down to the shore to be tortured to death.

Even harsher acts followed three years later when Hannibal and Himilco together brought new forces over. In spite of supply problems and an outbreak of a plague (maybe typhus or smallpox) that killed up to half the army including old Hannibal himself, Himilco sacked, burned, and levelled Acragas—one of the finest Greek cities outside Greece itself—and followed it up by doing the same to once-great Gela. Everyone who did not flee in time to Syracuse was killed or sold into slavery. Only the plague and some stiffening resistance by Syracuse made Himilco agree to peace terms with that city’s new military leader, Dionysius son of Hermocritus.4

In 405 the Carthaginians attained the greatest height of success that they ever would in Sicily. Dionysius, soon to become in practice Syracuse’s new tyrant, had to accept their mastery of all the sacked cities and surviving populations, and agree to the freedom of all other Greek cities. Himilco, like Hannibal four years before, could return to Carthage in glory and bearing unparalleled quantities of booty, money, and slaves. This was when he set up the inscription of which we now have just a broken fragment (Chapter 3). But the cost of the dazzling victories was high too: not only had the Magonids lost their senior leader, but Himilco’s army brought the plague back with them.



Carthage versus Dionysius

Yet another dangerous upshot from victory was that it indirectly put Dionysius in power at Syracuse, where he held mastery for thirty-eight years. Resilient, ruthless, cultured—he was also a (bad) playwright—and innovative, he fought three wars against Carthage in Sicily, with varying fortunes and at times massive armaments. Supposedly he or his technicians invented the quinquereme (though it was rarely used in his time) and invented or developed siege artillery, like powerful catapults firing steel-pointed arrows. In Sicily he came to dominate most of the Greek cities and many of the inland natives, while in time he also extended his reach to the Greek cities in the toe of Italy and even, for a while, to places in the Adriatic Sea.5

Struggle with Dionysius brought the Carthaginians little benefit. They wished above all to keep in control of the epikrateia and, where feasible, some places beyond it such as the Greek city of Heraclea Minoa at the mouth of the Halycus (Plátani) river. Within the epikrateia lay Selinus and a new city, Thermae Himeraeae (Termini Imerese), which Carthage had founded in 407 to replace Himera. Thermae had Carthaginian and other settlers but over time became largely Greek. Liberating these and other places allegedly unhappy with Punic hegemony was a slogan that Dionysius more than once broadcast. Keeping him at bay was all the harder for the Carthaginians because at home outbreaks of plague kept occurring, and so did rebellions by the Libyans under Carthage’s own heavy-handed control.

When Dionysius launched his first war in 397, there were as usual no strong Punic forces in the west. This is all the more surprising, though, since he had spent over a year building up his army, manufacturing innovative equipment like torsion catapults, and creating a fleet. As a result, his epic siege of Motya could not be broken; the wealthy island city fell amid scenes recalling the horrors of Acragas’ destruction. Unlike Acragas, it was never rebuilt. Instead the Carthaginians again created a new city, moving survivors and new settlers to a nearby coast site, Lilybaeum, and made this an impregnable fortress–port, today’s Marsala. They also developed the port of Drepana (Trápani) further north. Both strongholds would play major roles in wars until the time of Rome’s foe, Hannibal.

Himilco’s own counterattack on Syracuse foundered in 396 when fresh plague—apparently smallpox—ravaged his new army. To escape, he handed over his war treasury to Dionysius and absconded by ship with only his citizen soldiers, leaving the Libyan troops and the mercenaries to be taken prisoner or change sides. The new plague, like the old, followed him home with dire results. Carthage itself was ravaged by it, the subject Libyans and embittered slaves rose up and for a time besieged the city, and Himilco, shunned by all, was driven to suicide. It was on this occasion that the Carthaginians sought to appease Demeter and Kore, whose shrines he had desecrated outside Syracuse (sacrileges that were seen as causing the plague), by adopting their cult (Chapter 3).

A standstill followed for a few years while the Carthaginians regained control of Libya, but between 393 and 380 warfare resumed in Sicily. Carthage’s next leader Mago, and afterwards his son—probably, but not certainly, named Himilco—took the fight to Dionysius. Clashes in 393–392 ended in another stalemate, but ten years later Mago relaunched hostilities, and despite his death in battle (probably in 380), his son shatteringly defeated Dionysius at an unknown site that Diodorus calls Cronium. The resulting peace treaty recognised Carthage’s rule as far east as the river Halycus and forced on the tyrant a major indemnity of 1,000 talents. He had to take to intermittent piracy around the Mediterranean to pay it off.

Peace in Sicily notwithstanding, Carthage was harassed by renewed troubles in Africa during the 370s. Another great Libyan rebellion erupted—and the plague came back, more virulent than ever. This was the period when the first Hanno ‘the Great’ and his rival ‘Suniatus’ (Eshmuniaton) jockeyed for primacy, and it was apparently Hanno as general who defeated the rebel Libyans (Chapter 5). He then had to face the irrepressible Dionysius in 368, in the old tyrant’s latest throw of the war dice, and was able to get rid of ‘Suniatus’ in the course of things.

A surprise naval attack seized most of the Syracusan fleet anchored at Drepana, leading Dionysius to seek an armistice. In practice, the new war was over, for a year or so later the ageing despot finally died, leaving his rule to his namesake son and an empire that covered most of Greek Sicily, parts of southern Italy, and even an island in the Adriatic Sea. Dionysius II was uninterested in a Punic war and left it to his maternal uncle Dion, an old friend of the philosopher Plato, as mentioned earlier, to negotiate peace with Carthage through his many friendships with leading Carthaginians. The status quo thus confirmed, for twenty years Carthage again had a respite from Sicilian engagements.

The Dionysian wars benefited Syracuse more than Carthage in the end. The elder tyrant’s territorial hegemony in and beyond Sicily outlived him; by contrast Carthage’s position in 367 was hardly better than in 410. As just mentioned Motya was never rebuilt as a great emporium, whereas Acragas, Gela, and other devastated centres revived to some extent. Plentiful as the booty and other proceeds from Sicily sometimes were between 409 and 368, the human toll on Carthage as on other combatants was heavy from the many battles, massacres, enslavements, and plagues. Nor were the wars waged with any great skill. The Punic generals, methodical rather than inspired, missed opportunities, made mistakes, and suffered repeated setbacks. Later wars would display similar failings.



Disaster at the river Crimisus

When Dion of Syracuse returned to Sicily from exile in September 357 to overthrow his nephew, he won some early help at Heraclea Minoa from his guest–friend the Carthaginian commander Eshmunhalos (Chapter 5). This was Carthage’s only intervention before 344 in the ever more chaotic turmoils of Greek Sicily, where the younger Dionysius’ fall and the breakup of Syracuse’s dominance enabled local strongmen to seize power in their own cities and cities to go enthusiastically to war with one another once again. But in the mid-340s the volatile situation prompted a new expedition. Unrest had entered the epikrateia: Entella, an Elymian city held since 404 by Campanian ex-mercenaries of Carthage and their descendants, revolted. Meanwhile Sicilian Greek appeals to Syracuse’s mother-city Corinth had led to an elderly Corinthian aristocrat and general, Timoleon son of Timodemus, being sent with a small force and a brief to put Sicilian affairs in order.

Carthage elected to do that task itself, allying with Syracusan factions opposed to Timoleon’s mission. In 344 an imposing fleet and army led by the generals Mago and Hanno arrived at Syracuse, where their local ally Hicetas held the mainland suburbs while Dionysius II, back on the scene from Italy, occupied the old city on the isle of Ortygia and its impregnable citadel. Hanno’s warships filled the Great Harbour and Mago’s troops entered Hicetas’ sector on land. It was the sole moment in history when Carthaginian forces actually set foot within the city of Gelon and Dionysius.

Then, abruptly, they left—just as Timoleon, his Corinthians, and their local Greek allies arrived. The story went that Mago found his Greek mercenaries growing suspiciously friendly with the newcomers and decided to retreat. Rather likelier, he lost faith in his wavering Sicilian Greek allies themselves, especially when the younger Dionysius handed Ortygia over to Timoleon as the price for being allowed to go into comfortable exile (at Corinth of all places). Mago probably thought it better to let the Sicilian allies fight it out with Timoleon by themselves and save Carthage the trouble. Fleet and army returned not, it seems, to the epikrateia but to Carthage itself, where Mago met such a storm of fury that, as mentioned earlier, he killed himself to escape crucifixion. He and his colleague may have thought they had taken the right course, but their fellow citizens disagreed. Unappeased by the suicide, they nailed Mago’s corpse to a cross; perhaps Hanno ended on another.

It was probably policy disagreements among Carthage’s leading factions that held up further action in Sicily for some three more years. But the next expedition, sent most likely in 341 (precise chronology is debated), took across the finest army Carthage had ever fielded. It included the aristocratic ‘Sacred Battalion’ of 2,500 trained and splendidly equipped infantrymen, 7,500 other citizen troops nearly as finely fitted out, and conscripts and mercenaries from Libya and western lands: a total of 50,000 or in some accounts 70,000 men. There was also, rather unusually for a fourth-century army, a contingent of war chariots. To confront this armament before it could leave the epikrateia, Timoleon marched from Syracuse with a reported 12,000 volunteers and mercenaries, some of whom thought he was mad and soon deserted.

As the two armies sought each other out in hot and hazy June weather in country north of Acragas, the Punic generals Hasdrubal and Hamilcar found themselves under attack as their troops began crossing the river Crimisus, apparently the Belice, in the neighbourhood of Entella (west of modern Corleone). The Greeks’ forceful onslaught was reinforced by a giant and sudden thunderstorm which poured torrents of water down the river as Carthaginian troops were still crossing. The chariots proved useless, thousands of heavily armed men drowned in the flood or were killed on its banks, and resistance collapsed. Timoleon even captured the Punic camp. The Sacred Battalion had been obliterated and 3,000 Carthaginian citizens died—the city’s heaviest battle loss to date, we are told—as well as 7,000 others. The Greeks captured a further 15,000. According to Plutarch, it took them more than two days to collect all the material plunder. At least this gave the demoralised survivors time to flee to Lilybaeum.

It was 480 again, yet worse: Carthage’s aristocracy was decimated, invasion fears racked the city, and there was nothing left but to beg the exiled Magonid Gisco to return to save the situation (Chapter 5). But, as in 480, the Greeks had no wish to attack Libya. Gisco did have to suppress raiders pillaging Panormus’ neighbourhood, and he played a careful hand with some fresh troops, avoided serious battle, and sought talks. In the new year, Timoleon recognised the epikrateia’s usual Halycus boundary but made Carthage accept autonomy for the western Greek cities Thermae, Heraclea, and Selinus.6

Carthage’s Sicilian campaigns of the 340s showed, at one and the same time, resourceful energy and proneness to bad decisions. Had the Carthaginians stayed entirely aloof from the Greeks’ devotion to self-harm, or else followed more carefully calculated political and diplomatic strategies, or—at the very least—not committed egregious military blunders outside Syracuse and at the Crimisus, they would have avoided huge losses in lives and treasure and yet would have emerged with the same division between Punic Sicily and the rest of the island. The oligarchy would not display any greater adroitness when the next clashes came.



The trauma of Agathocles

Timoleon died in 336, but regeneration of Sicily’s population and prosperity continued. Inevitably this revived Syracuse’s instincts to assert itself over other cities from Acragas to Messana, as well as brawls between Syracuse’s aristocrats and their populist opponents. The general supervising Punic Sicily in the 320s, Hamilcar—a principal in the faction competing with Gisco’s—was drawn in, first on the side of the Syracusan oligarchs, then a few years later switching to the new ‘democratic’ champion, Agathocles son of Carcinus. By 319 Agathocles was effective master of Syracuse as its ‘general and guardian of peace’. Carthage had a new problem.7

Born at Thermae Himeraeae but a migrant to Syracuse, charismatic, cunning, and ruthless, Agathocles was intent on recreating Syracuse’s past dominance over Greek Sicily as well as imposing his own over Syracuse. Massacres or (if they were lucky) expulsions of opponents at home or elsewhere became his preferred methods, starting in 316 when over 4,000 aristocrats and their supporters were slaughtered in Syracuse’s streets. Hamilcar, increasingly uneasy, intervened two years later to stop him seizing Messana, and then, in 313, to mediate peace between Syracuse and Acragas. Agathocles had to concede to Carthage renewed control of all the western Greek cities freed by Timoleon—including Thermae—but in return Hamilcar recognised Syracuse as hegemon of the rest of Greek Sicily.

This of course was not to the liking of cities like Messana and Acragas. Nor, it turned out, to Hamilcar’s enemies at home, and he was about to be recalled when he died. Re-establishing the pre-Timoleon epikrateia must have looked trivial compared with granting a revived and rapacious Syracuse virtual dictatorship over virtually the rest of the island. The new general in the epikrateia, Gisco’s son, the ‘other’ Hamilcar, could not prevent Agathocles seizing Messana (probably in 311) but rushed forces by sea to Acragas when the tyrant threatened that city. Agathocles responded by carrying out an extensive raid into the Punic west, so launching a war more stressful to Carthage—and Sicily—than any before it.

The struggle, marked by bizarre shifts in fortune on all sides, lasted from 311 till 306. Hamilcar son of Gisco made a promising start, defeating the tyrant near Gela on the south coast and then besieging him in Syracuse—but Agathocles devised an extraordinary counterstroke. Leaving his brother in charge there and embarking a small army, he sailed from Syracuse on 14 August, 310, under the noses of a Punic fleet. The precise date is known from a solar eclipse that occurred next day. He landed on Cape Bon, burnt his boats, then swept all before him as he marched towards Carthage.

Astoundingly—and not for the last time when faced with invasion—the Carthaginians had no standing forces on hand. It took time to organise an army, and this opening blunder was compounded by appointing as commanders two factional enemies, one Hanno and Gisco’s nephew, Bomilcar (Chapter 5). They co-operated badly, enabling the invaders to defeat them and kill Hanno a few kilometres from the city. This blow aroused hopes of freedom among the always rebellious Libyans, who sent troops to support Agathocles. It also prompted at Carthage the notorious mass sacrifice of aristocrats’ children that Greeks and Romans ever afterwards treated as a Punic norm (Chapter 3).

For two years, warfare in both Sicily and Libya went well for the Greeks. When Hamilcar clumsily attempted to break into Syracuse from the south in 309, he was captured and killed. Agathocles kept Carthage closely blockaded from his bases at Tunes and at a town which Diodorus calls White Tynes down the coast (perhaps today’s Hammam-Lif), while winning over or conquering much of Libya and several Libyphoenician towns, ultimately even Utica and Hippou Acra in 308. That year, too, he enticed fresh Greek forces to trek to him from Cyrene—but promptly murdered their general Ophellas, a potential rival—while Bomilcar’s abortive putsch in Carthage distracted the authorities there. For a time, the Carthaginians stood on their own in their city while invaders and rebels held Libya in their grip.8

Then the fortunes of war changed again. Syracuse was now menaced by two separate Greek armies: armed Syracusan exiles and a coalition led by Acragas. The Carthaginians in the epikrateia kept out of the way, apart from sending a small fleet that, for a time, occupied the Great Harbour. Agathocles sailed home, drove it away, and with his usual ruthlessness restored Syracuse’s strategic safety on land. By contrast, operations in Libya started unravelling under his elder son’s command. The Greek army sent plundering brigades out into distant regions of Libya and Numidia, prompting successful counterattacks under Carthage’s three new, and this time more collaborative, generals: another Hanno, a third Hamilcar, and one Adherbal (Chapter 5). The invaders’ Libyan rebels began to desert.

Agathocles hurried back from Syracuse to Tunes to try to save the campaign, but it was collapsing around him. In early November 307 he himself deserted his own remaining troops—he had to make two attempts at it—leaving even his two sons behind. The enraged men quickly killed them (the elder son slain by Arcesilaus, an ex-friend of the tyrant) before accepting handsome offers from Carthage to stay on in Punic service.

In 306 Agathocles, secure back at Syracuse after quelling all his Greek opponents, gained peace on remarkably favourable terms. Carthage kept the epikrateia as it stood in 313; in return it paid him 300 talents (about $36 million) and implicitly recognised the mastery he now fastened on virtually all the rest of Sicily, both Greek and native. A year later, to emphasise his position and match the pretensions of the Macedonian warlords in the east, the old populist tyrant gave himself the title of Agathocles the King. But from then on he concentrated on his relations with old Greece and his supremacy over Greek Sicily. If he did plan a new war with Carthage, as Diodorus claimed, mouth cancer killed him in 289 before he could launch it.



Carthage’s last Greek war

Agathocles’ death broke up his empire and threw both Syracuse and all of Greek Sicily into fresh upheavals. The nearly two decades of peace after 306 may have brought some recovery to the distracted island but did nothing to soften rivalries and territorial ambitions among its Greek city–states. At Syracuse successive leaders vied for tyrannis–power; other cities were taken over by homegrown tyrants just as in the time before Timoleon. They soon began to fight one another, notably Syracuse under one Hicetas (a descendant of Timoleon’s foe, perhaps) against Phintias of Acragas. Meanwhile Agathocles’ now‑unemployed Campanian mercenaries seized Messana, imitating the Campanians who had occupied Entella in 404. They called themselves ‘Mamertines’ (Mamers was their war god; Romans called him Mars) and plundered cities as far away as the unfortunate Gela.

This unstinting anarchy steadily drew the Carthaginians in, yet again. They forced Syracuse’s Hicetas to leave neighbouring cities alone, protected the Sicels of friendly Enna in the island’s centre against threats, then around 282 defeated Hicetas when his victory over Phintias tempted him to attack the epikrateia. Then Hicetas fell and the new ruler at Acragas, Sosistratus, took control of Syracuse as well. The Carthaginians might recall how a similar combination, Syracuse and Acragas, had caused them disaster at Himera two hundred years before.

Worse, they probably became aware that Sosistratus and other tyrants wanted a new leader from Greece to head a coalition against Punic Sicily. Their choice was the adventurer–king Pyrrhus of Epirus, currently fighting an unproductive war with Rome as an ally of Tarentum in southern Italy. Pyrrhus had been Agathocles’ son-in-law and nursed his own western ambitions—something the Sicilians probably underappreciated. When he ignored diplomatic overtures from Carthage in 279, the republic acted to deal with Syracuse before he could arrive.9

In the same year, Carthage and Rome made another agreement, which promised that neither would make peace with Pyrrhus without including the other. Then, in 278, a Punic fleet and army once more moved against Syracuse while other ships patrolled the straits of Messina. But operations went no better now than the similar efforts against Timoleon had. When Pyrrhus crossed to Sicily, was joined by allies there, and marched on Syracuse, the Carthaginians simply left in a reprise of the ignominy of 344. Fleet and army abandoned even the epikrateia—so it seems—for when Pyrrhus marched west in 277 he met only brief opposition. The Greek invaders overran the entire epikrateia—even Panormus, the jewel of the region, fell—until nothing remained untaken except the fortress–port of Lilybaeum. The Carthaginians offered peace, only to be rejected.

Then Pyrrhus’ juggernaut stalled. Lilybaeum could not be taken, while his more and more high-handed treatment of his allies was turning enthusiasm into enmity. Garrisons, levies, and fines were forced on allied cities, estates confiscated from their aristocrats for his friends and officers, and critics murdered. Even Sosistratus fell afoul of him and had to flee. Pyrrhus now wished to invade Libya, but the Sicilians did not (they remembered Agathocles’ saga). Finally, bombarded with desperate appeals for help from his Greek allies in Italy, the king abandoned Sicily early in 276 to face the Romans again—and again fail.

In practice his exit ended the war, for the exhausted Carthaginians made no counterattack. In 275 or 274, the Syracusans elected a new general, Hiero son of Hierocles (who claimed Gelon as an ancestor). Hiero also wanted peace. No treaty is reported, but, for the next few years, only the rogue behaviour of Messana’s Mamertines disturbed the peace of Sicily—they even plundered the epikrateia.10

The war with Pyrrhus’ coalition proved to be the last between Carthage and solely Greek Sicily. Two centuries of repetitive conflicts had gained the Carthaginians very little. Greek dissensions and provocations notwithstanding, they had never held any aim of turning the whole island into a Punic epikrateia even if Plato around 350 feared this. Mostly Carthage reacted to challenges or expected challenges from the east of the island. Military glory and quantities of Sicilian plunder had gone to Africa at times but at the cost of repeated disasters. The epikrateia in 275 was still effectively the same size as in early Magonid times, bounded by the Halycus and the northern Himeras river near Thermae—even if a few Greek cities outside it, like Thermae and Heraclea, were also under Punic hegemony. The only positive outcome that Carthage could see from the years since 289 was that Syracuse’s old dominance over much of the island was over.

The Carthaginians’ resilience after calamities like Himera, the Crimisus, Agathocles’ invasion, and the many war epidemics, was undeniably impressive. Yet no war between 480 and 275 was outstandingly well waged, and too many opportunities were thrown away. Although they never sought to establish firm hegemony over all Sicily, had they in fact done so they might well have enjoyed better fortune when they came to confront the most formidable enemy in their long history.
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FIGHTING ROME






Carthage and Rome before 264 bc

Carthage and Rome had been trading partners for centuries, as pottery evidence and the two early treaties reproduced by the historian Polybius show (Chapter 3). The second treaty, conventionally dated to 348, was agreed when Rome was still a middle-ranking Italian power—though already one of the largest cities not just in the peninsula but in the Mediterranean. All the same, that treaty still showed Carthage handling Rome very much de haut en bas. It told the Romans they could not trade west of Carthage, along Spain’s south coast, or in either Sardinia or Libya—or found cities in these regions, a superfluous proviso since any Roman colonies outside Italy were centuries in the future. In return the Carthaginians promised to let Romans trade freely in Punic Sicily and at Carthage, just as Carthaginians could do at Rome, to leave cities under Roman hegemony alone, and to hand over to Rome any others they might capture. Since Carthaginian attacks on Italian cities never occurred, this clause was also superfluous.

Some of these clauses (such as the ban on colonies, and Carthage citing Tyre as a co-signatory) seem included not because closely relevant to Rome but as chancery formulas in Punic treaties of the era. When a renewal took place in 306, around the time of Carthage’s peace with Agathocles, probably little of the wording changed. In 279, with Pyrrhus and Rome warring, the codicil already mentioned was added but apparently left the rest of the treaty unchanged. The codicil affirmed that neither Carthage nor Rome would separately come to terms with Pyrrhus, and that each might help the other if he attacked one of them. But neither did provide help to the other afterwards—and in 277 the desperate Carthaginians would ignore the ban and seek separate terms from Pyrrhus.1

While Carthage’s geopolitical position remained essentially static after Pyrrhus’ time, the Roman republic’s did not. A middling power in 348, by 270 it was hegemon of the Italian peninsula, incorporating extra territory across central Italy and subordinating the rest of the peninsula’s plentiful states to its military needs. The Roman military system made no use of mercenaries, instead recruited farmers and rural labourers for its legions and coastal allied populations for naval action, and produced armies of Roman citizens and Italian allies largely homogeneous in arms and organisation. Although their commanders were annually-changing consuls, these proved no worse on average than Carthage’s long-term generals.



Messana, Syracuse, and Acragas

War came unexpectedly in 264 when a crisis in eastern Sicily blew up that initially had nothing to do with Carthage or Rome. Hiero of Syracuse finally defeated the thuggish Mamertines and besieged them in Messana, but was deterred from further action by a small protection force sent to Messana by the Carthaginian general in the epikrateia. Though now at peace with Syracuse, the Carthaginians plainly did not like to see Syracusan expansionism reviving. But the Mamertines also asked Rome for military aid, and after a contentious debate—Roman senators were divided over helping a nest of brigands—the consuls persuaded the citizen body to authorise it.

The Mamertines, Campanians by origin, preferred Rome’s protection to Carthage’s, but at Carthage the adirim (this is clear from what followed) were as much against Roman involvement in Sicily as against renewed expansion by Syracuse. Punic troops and ships under a new general (named Hanno) put Messana under siege, and were joined as an ally by Hiero himself who viewed Rome in exactly the same light. When the consul Appius Claudius reached Rhegium with his own army in summer 264, his reaction to this dual siege of Rome’s new ally was not to start fighting but to offer talks. Clearly he had not expected to be confronting two anti-Mamertine allies together.

The besiegers rejected his offer, probably one of history’s great miscalculations. Appius evaded the Punic naval blockade as neatly as Timoleon and Pyrrhus had done, landed at Messana, then forced first Hiero to retire from the scene, and next the Carthaginian general—who had done nothing to help the Syracusans. The consul then marched against Syracuse. Although lack of supplies eventually made him give up and go home, both ensuing consuls of 263 renewed the offensive against the city with double the forces until the harried king asked for terms. He had to pay a fairly small indemnity and release his prisoners of war but was left in possession of Syracuse and a small but populous and prosperous realm surrounding it.

Ancient writers and many moderns judge that Rome’s motive for sending troops into Sicily was to fight the Carthaginians, whose wealth was proverbial and who—most Greeks and Romans afterwards claimed—had covetous designs on Italy as well as Sicily. Yet this is unconvincing, given not only Appius’ offer to negotiate a settlement but his own and both his successors’ concentration on Syracuse. When Hiero accepted their terms, one of these two consuls then took half the combined army home. To achieve a true Punic war, Rome’s obvious move would have been to make peace with Hiero in summer 264, invade the epikrateia in strength, and build a powerful navy to counter Carthage’s (Rome still had only a small squadron, at most).

The Romans’ real motives in 264 were probably to fight Syracuse to curb its reviving power—for both Dionysius and Agathocles had ruled parts of southern Italy now under Rome’s dominance—and to gather as much plunder as possible from eastern Sicily. Polybius claimed that ordinary Romans expected the new war to bring in ‘obvious and important benefits’ to them. He assumed that this meant benefits from fighting Carthage, but the riches of Carthage could not be accessed without naval power. As for the Punic expansionism that Polybius and others later blamed for the war, rescuing Messana from Hiero’s attack was not evidence of it; the Carthaginians had done the same fifty years before to check Agathocles.

Nonetheless the Roman offensives in 264 and 263 did arouse alarm at Carthage, both because Hiero caved in to them so soon and because the consul who stayed behind, Manius Valerius, then raided the epikrateia. This piece of opportunism was prompted by a call from Segesta, the Elymian stronghold there, which suddenly discovered an ancient ‘kinship’ with Rome; and probably, too, by a desire for extra plunder, as the Syracusan war had turned out less productive of ‘benefits’. But Segesta’s defection portended such major peril to the epikrateia that at last the decision was made to respond with real force.

Yet the new expedition to Sicily was badly handled, like so many in previous wars. Acragas, an ally since 264, became its base, but Carthaginian preparations were too leisurely. The consuls of 262 were able to march across the island to attack the city and a bitter siege followed, lasting into 261. Despite counterattacks, Roman persistence finally paid off. The relieving Punic army was beaten off, the troops garrisoning Acragas fled by night, and yet again the second-greatest Greek city in Sicily was captured by its attackers. Its fate was to be looted and 25,000 captured Acragantines were condemned to be sold into slavery.2



Carthage’s longest war

Acragas marked a critical point in Carthage’s Roman war. The victory expanded Rome’s war aims: now ‘they hoped to drive the Carthaginians entirely from the island’, Polybius reports. Carthage’s position in Sicily went from bad to worse, despite an unusually bold counteroffensive in 259 by a Hamilcar (not to be confused with Hamilcar Barca) who, for a time, captured Camarina and Enna. The fortunes of the war turned. By 256 much of the epikrateia was lost, the rest of it and a few remaining Greek allies, like Thermae Himeraeae and Selinus, were under attack, and meanwhile hostilities had widened dramatically because in 260 the Romans took to the sea.3

Carthage’s command of Sicilian waters and raids on Italy’s coasts had spurred the Roman decision. A beached Punic quinquereme captured years earlier served as a model, but to this the builders added a novel device: a portable gangway near the prow—Polybius calls it a korax, ‘raven’—which could be swung round on an upright pole to fall on an enemy’s deck and embed itself there with its iron spike. The legionary infantrymen aboard the Roman ship could then cross to overpower the korax-gripped enemy. This contraption might not have worked if the Carthaginians had been expert in quinquereme warfare, but they had adopted the big ‘fivers’ only, it seems, a few decades before, once the ageing Agathocles began doing so (Chapter 4). Nor had they had occasion to use them in battle since then. When, in 260, the main Roman fleet clashed with Carthage’s outside Mylae, off Sicily’s north-eastern coast, the consul Duilius won a totally unexpected victory.

For the first time in their history the Carthaginians now had to wage war on both land and sea with equal intensity and year after year. Unlike Hannibal forty years later, they made no attempt to invade Italy, though they kept up coastal raids. By contrast, the Romans soon attacked Punic positions in Sardinia and Corsica, and in 256—eight years after the war started—at last launched an invasion of Libya. The giant sea battle just off Ecnomus on Sicily’s south coast, 330 Roman warships defeating 350 Carthaginian (Chapter 4), cleared the way for the consuls in command to land on Cape Bon, but the Roman senate’s peculiar decision at that point to recall one of them and leave the other, Atilius Regulus, to carry on was the first in a series of Roman miscalculations on which the invasion foundered.

With an army not much bigger than Agathocles’ in 310, Regulus defeated Carthage’s home army so badly that the adirim sought to negotiate—only for the consul’s draconian if predictable terms (above all, requiring Carthage to quit Sicily and Sardinia) to steel them to fight on. Guided by a newly arrived Spartan mercenary officer, Xanthippus, early in 255 Carthage’s reorganised forces destroyed the invaders and even captured Regulus. The survivors of the disaster were rescued by a late-arriving Roman fleet, after it defeated the Carthaginian fleet that challenged it off Cape Bon, but on their return voyage from Africa the heavily laden victors were devastated by another summer storm in one of history’s worst naval catastrophes—nearly 300 ships with their crews were lost off the Sicilian coast near Camarina.

Yet the momentum of war still pushed against Carthage. Panormus fell in 254 and a bold effort to retake it four years later was so thoroughly crushed that the general, one Hannibal son of Hanno, afterwards died on a cross at home. Of the epikrateia only the fortress–ports Drepana and Lilybaeum held out after 250, and they were under close siege.

Fresh Roman disasters and defeats at sea did occur. Another summer storm sank half their fleet returning from a raid on the gulf of Hammamet coast in 253. In 249, the two consuls’ fleets were almost entirely captured or sunk: one at the hands of a new general, Adherbal, in its consul’s thwarted attack on Drepana; the other in a storm off Camarina as it tried to get away from his deputy Carthalo’s squadrons. For the next seven years, disheartened by losses and short of funds, Rome laid up what was left of its navy.

Nevertheless, the land sieges of the ports continued unremittingly under a succession of consuls. Adherbal and Carthalo—two of Carthage’s few victorious commanders in the long war—vanished from the scene (Chapter 5), and the Punic forces in Sicily and the Punic navy were both scaled down. Over the next seven years their new general, Hamilcar Barca, had resources only for ingloriously harassing the besiegers of Lilybaeum and Drepana from mountain bases and sending seaborne raids on Italian coasts. This pared-down effort in Sicily is not easy to explain, even though Carthage’s trade was preyed on by Italian privateers encouraged by Rome, for (as mentioned earlier) during the same years, Hanno the Great was extending the city’s control westward and south-westward in Libya, earning not only glory but booty and fresh revenues.

The war economising, especially with the navy, was unwise and ultimately self-defeating. When the Romans created a new fleet by public subscription in 242, copying a modern quinquereme captured from the venturesome captain Hannibal the Rhodian outside Drepana, the besieged ports were cut off from supplies. For reasons again not clear, the Carthaginians failed to relaunch their own ships until early in the next year, and then loaded the warships up with supplies for the starving ports. When the consul Lutatius Catulus intercepted the fleet off the Aegates (Egadi) islands just outside Drepana, on 10 March 241, Roman victory was more or less guaranteed. The admiral Hanno lost half his 250 ships and 10,000 men, and like many defeated predecessors met crucifixion on his return home with the rest. The plentiful ships’ rams (most of them Roman) recovered so far from the sea floor off the isle of Levanzo are mementos of the battle that cost Carthage its 300-year-old presence in Sicily.4
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Figure 7.1 Punic warship’s bronze ram, from the seabed in the Aegates (Egadi) Islands.

Source: Alamy


Hamilcar Barca, authorised to seek peace terms, had to accept predictable ones: above all, the surrender of Lilybaeum and Drepana and the end of the epikrateia. A large indemnity (1,000 talents at once, then 2,200 more over ten years) sharpened the defeat. Though Rome achieved what the Sicilian Greeks never had—Carthage’s political and military exit from the island—the cost to Sicily was heavy: cities sacked, populations massacred, beggared, or enslaved, and from then on permanent Roman dominance outside Hiero’s modest kingdom.

Both Carthage and Rome had suffered heavily too, over the longest war in their history, with unheard-of losses in manpower, ships, armaments, and treasure. That Sicily would be the first stage in the Romans’ advance to empire was an outcome beyond even the worst fears that Carthage’s leaders and adirim could have entertained twenty-three years before.



The Truceless War

Exhausted by the long struggle with Rome, the Carthaginians almost at once faced a still greater danger: resentment from the Libyans whom they had ruthlessly exploited for their war effort, and mutiny by the soldiery—mercenaries and Libyans together—who, on coming back from Sicily, demanded the arrears of pay that Carthage had held up for economy’s sake. Hamilcar Barca prudently dropped out of sight, leaving the problem to Hanno the Great. Even though he had brought the prosperous lands as far as Theveste (Tébessa), 300 kilometres south-west of Carthage, under Punic rule and garnered plunder and tribute as well, Hanno now sought to bargain the veterans’ demands down, pleading state poverty.5

As a result, the 20,000 or so angry troops set up camp at Tunes with their families, and imitated Agathocles by blockading Carthage on its isthmus. Hanno had to be replaced by a new negotiator, Hamilcar’s deputy Gisco, who finally worked out a settlement with the army’s leaders—only for dissatisfied and rancorous subordinate officers to lead the troops into full-scale mutiny with promises that this step would bring much greater profit. The ringleaders, a Libyan named Mathos, a Campanian named Spendius, and Autaritus the leader of a contingent of Gauls, were elected generals in place of their murdered superiors. Next, they cut Carthage off from the rest of the continent and aroused the embittered Libyan peoples to rebel. The ensuing war lasted more than three years and was fought with unusual savagery by both rebels and Carthaginians. At one stage the mercenaries in Sardinia rebelled, too, slaughtering every Carthaginian they could find and seizing the island until the Sardinians drove them out to Italy.

The Truceless War, as Polybius terms it (a better name than the more common ‘Mercenaries’ War’), brought Carthage into peril as critical as Agathocles and Regulus had done. When Hanno failed to repress the revolt, the retired Hamilcar was re-elected to a generalship, organised new forces with citizens, fresh mercenaries, and deserters, and between early 240 and early 237 (the chronology is approximate) waged an increasingly ruthless war against rebel field forces and Libyan communities. Carthage itself, though blockaded by the chief rebel general Mathos, held out thanks to its seaborne trade, and with aid from both Hiero of Syracuse and even the Romans, who encouraged Italian merchants to trade with Carthage and forbade them from doing so with the rebels.

Polybius’ unsparing narrative (it would indirectly inspire Gustave Flaubert’s vivid 1862 novel Salammbô) conveys the growing barbarism on both sides, and also how Hamilcar, though in the end victorious, came close more than once to catastrophe through miscalculation or rashness. Early on, campaigning against the inland Libyans, he was trapped on three sides in hilly country by rebels under Spendius and Autaritus, supported by newly-arrived Numidian allies. But Hamilcar won over the Numidians’ leader, a royal prince named Naravas, promised him one of his own daughters as wife (Chapter 5), and with his help transformed near disaster into victory.

Naravas and Hamilcar went on harrying the rebel countryside and harassing the rebels at Tunes, whose blockade of Carthage was weak. Probably during 239, Hamilcar eventually trapped another pursuing rebel army led by Spendius and Autaritus at a site Polybius calls ‘the Saw’, apparently a steep mountain ridge (perhaps close to the Zaghouan range). Even though the rebels were starved into capitulating, Hamilcar then slaughtered them, save for the two generals and their eight lieutenants. He then marched back to encamp on either side of Tunes and crucified the rebel ten, probably on today’s Parc Belvédère height, and within sight of Mathos’ camp. Dividing his forces proved another mistake, because the salt lake of Sebkhet Sijoumi and the hills alongside it lay between them. Mathos was able to inflict a serious defeat on the division of Hamilcar’s subordinate, capturing and crucifying him on the same spot where Hamilcar had just crucified Mathos’ colleagues.

Hanno had to be recalled to partner Hamilcar to bring the war to an end. They forced Mathos and his remaining forces to retreat to Byzacium, the coastland around Hadrumetum and Leptis Minor, destroyed them there in a last battle, and dragged Mathos himself back to Carthage to be publicly tortured to death (like the first Hanno the Great a century before). Carthage’s Phoenician sister-cities Utica and Hippou Acra, recent (and unwise) rebels too, quickly made terms, completing a victory for which, as mentioned earlier, Hamilcar received all the credit. Naravas returned home with honour and no doubt with his Carthaginian wife. From 237 on, Hamilcar, his kinsmen, and their factional supporters dominated Carthage in politics, imperialism, and war.



The Barcids, Spain, and Rome

As the Truceless War ended, Rome, for reasons never well explained, abruptly demanded that the Carthaginians give up Sardinia—claiming that their preparations to recover it were really aimed at renewing war with Rome—and pay 1,200 more talents as punishment. The mercenaries expelled in 239 or 238 from Sardinia to Italy by its islanders had offered to retake it for Rome but had been rebuffed. Rome’s volte-face in 237 was therefore a shock, but to underline the shock the Roman republic actually declared war on Carthage again. With such a war out of the question, Carthage had to yield and pay, but the theft rankled long afterwards.

Hamilcar, in reality, led an entirely different project: to conquer a new epikrateia in populous, wealthy, and minerally rich southern Spain. Along with his veteran troops he took his able son-in-law Hasdrubal, who had built up the Barcid faction’s popularity at home during the Truceless War (Chapter 5), and his eldest son Hannibal, the nine-year-old future scourge of Rome. His two younger sons followed later. Over the next sixteen years, from 237 to 221, Hamilcar and then Hasdrubal, each as Carthage’s supreme general, combined military force and careful diplomacy to extend Punic hegemony from the silver-bearing Rio Tinto region north of Gades to the equally prolific silver-bearing territories around Hasdrubal’s city of New Carthage in the south-east, and then as far north as the river Tagus.6

The new province was controlled as much through diplomacy and Barcid charisma as through military means. Hasdrubal, and after him Hannibal (elected supreme general in late 221 when Hasdrubal was assassinated), married Spanish wives, and Hasdrubal had himself acclaimed supreme leader by the Spaniards—in practice, probably by the kings or leaders of peoples under Punic hegemony. At the same time the generals built up large armies: Hasdrubal reportedly had 60,000 infantry, 8,000 cavalry, and 200 hundred elephants. Hamilcar lost his life in a winter campaign in the south-east at the end of 229; when Hannibal became general late in 221, he launched swift and powerful expeditions northward to spread awareness and terror of Punic power as far as the Duero and Ebro rivers by autumn 220. The one element absent from the Barcid generals’ revival of Carthaginian strength was a strong navy; it declined to a shrunken remnant.

The Romans generally ignored this new Carthaginian empire. In early 225 (less likely in 226) Hasdrubal gave them a written promise not to advance beyond the Ebro, easing their concern that he might push further—even over the Pyrenees—while they were grappling with the militant Gauls who invaded the Italian peninsula in that year. When Hannibal’s wide-ranging expedition in 220 brought Punic power up to the Ebro, Rome again took notice. Two ambassadors came to New Carthage that autumn to urge him not to go further and, in addition, not to molest the small east-coast city of Saguntum (Sagunto now) as it was friendly with Rome. Since Saguntum stood (and stands) far south of the Ebro, the Romans were implicitly demanding that Carthage’s future actions in Spain should be subject to their approval.

Hannibal’s reaction was to besiege and finally sack Saguntum in 219; it took him seven laborious months. Even though the Roman senate in 218 declared this act to be the reason why Rome went to war with Carthage, and Romans and Greeks later viewed the act as the launch of a revenge war scheme devised by Hamilcar Barca and implemented by his son, Rome in fact did nothing to help the Saguntines during their seven-month ordeal. Rather like Roman senators’ deadlock over Messana in 264, there is evidence that they were at odds over how to handle Hannibal’s defiance and spent much of 219 debating what Rome should do. In the meantime, they also embarked on a short but profitable war against the Illyrians, across the Adriatic sea on the other side of Italy. The news of Saguntum’s fall late in 219 did resolve the issue for them: envoys sailed to Carthage early in 218 to call for his punishment. When the adirim predictably refused, the embassy announced war.

Carthage had laboured under intermittent Roman suspicion since 237, but claims later on about a Barcid war plan and about Rome’s moral duty to defend allies (the Saguntines were retrospectively upgraded) were spurious. A real war plan would have created a powerful navy to back up action on land, and genuine concern for an ally would have brought Roman forces to Saguntum’s aid in 219. The cause of Carthage’s second war with Rome was, in all probability, that, by 218, its military and economic revival put it beyond any further need to appease or offer deference to the state that had defeated it and then stolen Sardinia. This the Romans judged a challenge and potential threat, and they decided to quash it.



The Second Punic War: Hannibal’s offensive

Carthage’s second war with Rome is famous above all for Hannibal’s brilliant victories—all of them between 218 and 216—and, at its start, his march across the Alps to invade Italy. It was only when the Romans found an equally or more brilliant general, Scipio Africanus, that they overcame their enemy, and even then it took years. Though shorter than the previous war, this time the struggle spread across the western Mediterranean and even into the Hellenistic east as fresh combatants were drawn in: Numidians, Syracuse, Macedon, the Aetolians in Greece. In contrast to the previous war, it was fought almost entirely on land—in fact like most of Carthage’s wars before 264.7

The Romans at first assumed they held the initiative and took their time to prepare, but Hannibal overturned their plans by invading Italy. Yet his planning had weak points. He left Spain only around August 218, and so reached Italy about 1 November, very near to winter. On the march across Languedoc, Provence, and the French Alps his army shrank from 59,000 at the Pyrenees to 26,000 on arrival in Cisalpine Gaul (Lombardy)—his own figures, cited by Polybius. This was not because of heavy local opposition en route, as he met only sporadic attacks, nor from the weather as it was summer and then autumn, but probably from desertions by less and less committed Libyan and Spanish troops. The Cisalpine Gauls who joined him in large numbers were less disciplined or reliable; he always treated them as expendable.

All the same, in 218 the Romans cancelled their planned invasion of Libya, although their parallel expedition into Spain did go ahead. Both consuls that year rallied in Cisalpine Gaul to fight the invader but were shatteringly defeated in bitter December weather at the river Trebia. Next spring Hannibal moved into Etruria, to ambush and destroy a new Roman army and its consul beside Lake Trasimene on 21 June. Then, rather than advancing on Rome (as the Romans expected), he wended his way east and south into Apulia, Samnium, and Campania.

Perhaps Hannibal expected Rome to be too strongly fortified for a successful attack but hoped that his presence in Italy’s south would win discontented Roman allies to his side. Instead, he was harassed by the emergency dictator Fabius Maximus, who, by avoiding battle but shadowing and obstructing Punic movements, gradually brought the invaders into peril of stagnation and starvation. Fabius went down in history as ‘the Delayer’ (Cunctator), a term of disdain transformed into praise.

The Romans’ own discontent with ‘Fabian’ strategy (in Spain the Roman expedition was winning battles) reversed Hannibal’s fortunes. With giant Roman forces—as large as Carthage’s at the river Crimisus a century before—the consuls of 216 engaged him on the flat plain of Cannae in Apulia on 2 August. Hannibal’s classic envelopment tactics, much admired and imitated up to the present day, annihilated them: reportedly 47,000 men killed in some hours’ fighting, and 19,000 captured. Barely 14,000 escaped, most of them sent to Sicily to serve out the war. Fatefully, one survivor was a young officer, Publius Cornelius Scipio, one day to be Carthage’s nemesis.

Now, at last, some Italian states in the south, especially the Campanians of Capua (the leading city there), abandoned Rome—the Capuans even though they held Roman citizenship. Hannibal’s successes impressed both the new royal regime at Syracuse under Hiero’s grandson the boy–king Hieronymus and his counsellors, and likewise Macedon’s young warrior–king Philip V. In 215, both states entered into alliance with Carthage. Syracuse hoped to rule most if not all of Sicily, and Philip to end Roman influence in southern Adriatic Greece.



The war’s middle years

Hannibal offered peace talks after Cannae but instead, like Carthage itself when fighting Agathocles and later the Truceless War rebels, the Romans chose to fight on. They levied unprecedented numbers of troops and naval crews from Roman citizens and remaining loyal allies. At the height of the war, in 212–210, possibly one in three male citizens and Italian allies was enrolled in over twenty legions spread out over Italy and in overseas theatres from Spain to western Greece. Wary Roman generals rarely accepted battle with Hannibal (those who did still lost) but struck at subordinates and at cities that had defected. In 211, after a remorseless siege which Hannibal failed to break—he marched on Rome, found it garrisoned and ready to fight, and retreated—Capua surrendered. In 209, Fabius took Tarentum after its three-year defection. After 210, Hannibal won no victories but instead had to fight draining indecisive battles with the aggressive general Claudius Marcellus and his successors. As his prospects faded, he looked to his brother Hasdrubal to bring reinforcements from Spain.

Outside Italy, Carthage’s fortunes oscillated dramatically. The Roman forces invading Spain under young Scipio’s father and uncle won repeated victories against Hannibal’s brother Hasdrubal and his colleagues, then overreached themselves. Pushing far into southern Spain in 211, then unwisely separating their forces, each in turn was overwhelmed and killed. It gave the victors a crucial opportunity to despatch Hasdrubal with reinforcements for his brother in Italy—as Hannibal had been demanding—but Hasdrubal stayed in Spain. He and his colleagues, one of them Sophoniba’s father Hasdrubal son of Gisco, failed even to expel the surviving Romans from their bridgehead at Tarraco (Tarragona) in the north-east.

The crucial opportunity passed to Rome. In 210, it took the boldest war decision by either side since Hannibal’s march to Italy: the twenty-five-year-old Publius Scipio, a junior senator, was sent to Tarraco with some reinforcements. A veteran of the Trebia and Cannae, and a risk-taker with strategic vision, he changed the military balance in Spain by his daring thrust in 209 to seize New Carthage, then by defeating Hasdrubal at a site called Baecula in eastern Andalusia the following year. Hasdrubal finally chose to march for Italy after all, but even enlarged Punic armies in Spain under Hasdrubal son of Gisco and Hannibal’s youngest brother, Mago, could not avoid more Scipionic victories, climaxing at Ilipa near the river Baetis (Guadalquivir) in 206. With the whole of Carthage’s short-lived Spanish empire under Rome’s control, Scipio returned home to be consul in 205 and plan the invasion of Libya.

Meanwhile, Syracuse paid harshly for its alliance with Carthage, even though the boy king Hieronymus had soon been murdered and his kinfolk massacred. The Syracusans elected as generals two half-Syracusan brothers sent over by Hannibal—Hippocrates and Epicydes, grandsons of Agathocles’ enemy Arcesilaus—and in 213 a Carthaginian army crossed to Sicily. Acragas yet again took Carthage’s side, and a revived Carthaginian navy sailed the Sicilian seas under Bomilcar, a kinsman by marriage of the Barcids.

Yet everything was mishandled. In 212, defying the Punic army outside Syracuse, Marcellus seized the western parts of the city, then watched from there as a plague yet again devastated the Carthaginian forces and frightened the survivors away to Acragas. After that, the rest of Syracuse was captured and comprehensively sacked by Marcellus’ troops (one of whom notoriously slew the scientist Archimedes). At sea Bomilcar avoided fighting Rome’s Sicilian fleet, even with superior numbers, and in the end, after a fruitless trip to Tarentum, sailed home. Hanno, the new general in Sicily, so despised Mottones of Hippou Acra, his able but Libyphoenician cavalry deputy, that Mottones finally deserted to the Romans and handed over Acragas to be looted yet once more and its hapless current citizens enslaved. By 210, the last Carthaginian forces had fled back home, leaving a ravaged Sicily once more under Rome’s rule.

The Macedonian theatre was equally unproductive for Carthage. Instead of aiding Hannibal in Italy, Philip V suffered a series of defeats at Roman hands in the Adriatic coastlands. Over the next few years allies of his in central Greece and the Aegean found themselves attacked by Roman and other seaborne forces. That war ended in 205, long after Carthage’s fortunes had begun to collapse.



The Metaurus and Zama

Hannibal’s brother, Hasdrubal, arrived in northern Italy after an easy passage over the Alps in spring 207. Never a more than second-rate general, he wasted time in Cisalpine Gaul, sending Latinless couriers south to find Hannibal. They were instead captured by the consul operating in the south that year, Gaius Claudius Nero (an ancestor of the notorious emperor). Claudius Nero now took the third most crucial decision in this war. Leaving most of his legions in Apulia to watch a nearly immobile Hannibal, he led a task force of 7,000 by hard marching to link up with his northern colleague Livius Salinator, and on 22 June they put an end to Hasdrubal’s invasion and Hasdrubal himself at the river Metaurus, near Ancona. Hannibal knew nothing of the disaster until Nero marched back to toss his brother’s head to a Punic outpost.

The invaders of Italy were now virtually marooned in its far south, surveilled but not attacked by Roman forces. In fact, the Romans were now anxious to keep them there, while Scipio erased Carthage’s hold on Spain, became consul in 205 with the task of taking the war to Africa, and then, in 204, sailed there from Sicily. The waning Barcid faction’s powerful ally Hasdrubal son of Gisco was no match for Scipio in Libya any more than he had been in Spain. He and his royal Numidian son-in-law Syphax did corner the Roman expedition at its beachhead outside Utica but then relaxed their guard while discussing winter-time peace proposals with him. Early in 203, Scipio attacked their camps by night along with his new Numidian ally Masinissa, kinsman of Hamilcar Barca’s son-in-law Naravas and a deadly enemy of Syphax. Amid fire and slaughter, the Punic and Numidian armies were almost totally destroyed.

Some weeks later, after Hasdrubal and Syphax had succeeded in raising fresh forces inland, Scipio marched against them to crush them on the Great Plains near Bulla Regia, 175 kilometres west of Carthage. Syphax was soon captured at his capital Cirta (now Constantine), Sophoniba’s father took his own life, and Sophoniba did the same to avoid Roman captivity. Masinissa had just married her but could not save her—a romantic tragedy that would lead to dramatic and pictorial artworks over eighteen centuries later. Carthage now asked Scipio for peace—but also recalled Hannibal with his army.

Unsurprisingly, the stringent peace that Scipio imposed did not last, even though his terms were accepted by the Carthaginians and ratified at Rome. Late in the same year, 203 bc, Hannibal eluded his Roman watchers in south Italy to ferry his veteran army over to Byzacium. This coup emboldened both the Carthaginians and Scipio. After the hungry city’s residents plundered a shipwrecked Roman food convoy, Scipio ravaged inland Libyan territories—none of which defected to him—while Hannibal spent most of 202 recruiting and training troops. Apparently it was not till October that he marched inland to find and fight the invaders.

The last battle of the war, misnamed ‘Zama’ by his Roman biographer Nepos, took place about 200 kilometres from Carthage, west of Sicca (El Kef) and near Naraggara (Sakhiet Sidi Youssef, on the Tunisian-Algerian border). The day before, the two generals held a famous though inconclusive parley about peace, but on 19 October (the date is Cassius Dio’s) Scipio and Masinissa overwhelmed Carthage’s last army. Hannibal’s elephants and cavalry were driven away by Scipio’s Numidian and Roman cavalry, and so too his first two infantry lines by Scipio’s legions—most of them survivors of Cannae—which then closed with Hannibal’s Italian veterans in the third line. When the Roman and Numidian cavalry rode back to strike these in the rear—just as Hannibal’s had done to win at Cannae—it ended the struggle.

Hannibal and maybe 6,000 survivors escaped the catastrophe, but he returned to Carthage (for the first time since 237) to push his fellow citizens into asking for terms and then into accepting what the victorious proconsul decreed. The new treaty was ratified early in 201. Its terms were harsher than the previous ones but still left Carthage untouched and ruler of its Libyan subjects. Spain of course was already lost. A large indemnity was imposed (10,000 talents but payable over fifty years), and instead of a real navy, Carthage could have only ten triremes. Other clauses were ominous for the future. The Carthaginians must not wage war outside Africa, and not within Africa unless Rome permitted; and Masinissa, king of a now-united Numidia under Rome’s patronage, received the right to reclaim all his ‘ancestral’ lands.

To mark the end of Carthage’s greatness, Scipio ordered the rest of its navy, from quinqueremes to skiffs—500 in all—to be burned on the waters outside the anguished city. He fixed the borders between Punic Libya and Masinissa’s Numidia, then sailed for Italy to celebrate a splendid triumph. The Second Punic War, which for a few years had made Carthage the greatest power in the western Mediterranean, thus finally ended.
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THE DEATH OF PUNIC CARTHAGE






Peace and Masinissa

Hannibal was not persecuted by Rome or prosecuted at home. Scipio admired him and in 195 would try, though without success, to protect him from his Carthaginian and Roman enemies. As we have seen, the retired general was able to win a sufeteship in 196, and his political and administrative reforms seem to have contributed to Carthage’s return to economic prosperity even after he was forced into exile (Chapter 5). That Carthage no longer had an army or war fleet to spend funds on probably contributed to its recovery too.

The city maintained a carefully obsequious relationship with its ex-enemy, agreeing not only to Hannibal’s banishment but, two years later, to curbing his remaining partisans. Carthage gave unquestioning support in the repeated victorious wars that Rome soon chose to wage east of the Adriatic against Philip V of Macedon, and then against Antiochus III’s Seleucid empire in Asia Minor and beyond. These wars made Rome the virtual hegemon of the Mediterranean world by 188, less than fifteen years after Zama, and no matter how much the kingdoms and republics of Greece and the Hellenistic east resented their sudden vulnerability. After another victorious war reduced Macedon, in 167, to a carved-up quartet of disarmed republics, Roman dominance east of Italy was unchallenged for nearly a century.

To Carthage, meanwhile, Rome’s patronage was vital because of the territorial ambitions of its neighbour Masinissa. Over the fifty years after 201, the Numidian king repeatedly used the peace treaty’s clause about recovering ancestral lands to claim—and seize—areas in Punic Libya, no matter how flimsy the evidence. Yet although Livy and other ancient sources give a false impression of the Romans repeatedly allowing him to prise away tracts of Libya, in reality the Roman senate as late as 172 regularly insisted that the boundaries confirmed by Scipio in 201 must not be altered. Masinissa was most frustrated: Livy himself records how, on the Romans’ renewal of war with Macedon in 171, the king coolly hoped they would be defeated because, if victory went to them, they would not allow Carthage to be attacked, ‘but if the Romans’ strength that currently protected the Carthaginians was broken, all Africa would be his’.

Rome’s third Macedonian war did end in total victory in 168. Yet the victors emerged in a bitter mood towards many of their allies and satellites who had shown little enthusiasm for the conflict. The Roman attitude to Carthage shifted. When around 162 Masinissa ventured to occupy the Emporia region on the gulf of Sirte—far to Carthage’s south and even farther from any genuine ancestral lands—not only did the Carthaginians’ appeal to their erstwhile protector fail, but Rome made them pay a 500-talent penalty to the king as well.

Ten years later Carthage suffered a still more noxious loss. Masinissa, now a still-feisty octogenarian, occupied the Great Plains area around Bulla and also the district of Thusca, centred on the town of Mactar (today still Makhtar), 180 kilometres south-west of Carthage. A further appeal to Rome did no good. The embassy that arrived was led by none other than the equally octogenarian and feisty Marcus Porcius Cato the Censor, who had fought Hannibal sixty years before and (as mentioned in Chapter 5) was alarmed, even outraged, to see the prosperity of mid-second-century Carthage. Cato may well have seen, too, the ongoing or recent refurbishment of the enclosed ports. Not only did the embassy adjudicate in Masinissa’s favour but Cato returned to Rome convinced that—as he regularly declared in the senate from then on—‘Carthage must not exist’.1

This adjudication opened the way to catastrophe. Carthage’s pro-Masinissa aristocrats were expelled and fled to his capital Cirta. The now dominant Carthaginian ‘democrats’ rejected a Numidian demand for the exiles’ restoration and—much worse—stupidly ambushed the departing Numidian spokesmen in a bid to murder their leader Gulussa, one of Masinissa’s sons (Gulussa escaped). Along with this they began raising an army, clearly expecting the king to react. But levying war in Africa, and against a Roman ally, was a fatal decision, for it violated the peace terms of 201.

Masinissa took up the challenge. Early in 151 he attacked a Libyan town still under Carthaginian rule. Led by the democrats’ general Hasdrubal, the new army marched out against him: Carthaginian citizen troops, loyal Libyans, and even some Numidian cavalry who had turned against the king—in all some 56,000 men. They proved no match for old Masinissa, who totally defeated them. Among witnesses to the battle were a young Roman visitor of his, Publius Cornelius Scipio Aemilianus the grandson of Scipio Africanus, and his Greek friend the future historian Polybius. The beaten survivors, trapped on a waterless hill, eventually surrendered after Carthage agreed to Masinissa’s terms—especially a heavy indemnity, and probably also more territory. Nonetheless they were massacred by Gulussa as they set out. Only a few, Hasdrubal included, reached Carthage.



The Third Punic War begins

Masinissa did not try to attack the city’s massive fortifications, and in any case probably had an accurate idea (from Scipio Aemilianus?) of how Rome would react to the Carthaginians’ breach of the 201 treaty. By now the Roman senate had decided on war, pressed unrelentingly by Cato and despite strong objections led by another Scipio, Aemilianus’ cousin Scipio Nasica, who had also been on the embassy to Carthage in 152.2

Fully aware of the danger, the Carthaginians put the foolhardy ‘democrat’ leaders to death—save for Hasdrubal, at large in the countryside—and during 150 sent one embassy after another to Rome to beg forgiveness. The Roman senate offered only ambiguous answers: ‘the Carthaginians must give satisfaction’; then, ‘the Carthaginians know perfectly well’ what satisfaction meant. What it meant, plainly, was capitulation to whatever Rome required, something that the Carthaginians, even the abject oligarchs now at their helm, wished not to give.

They soon were forced to give it nonetheless. Early in 149 Rome declared war on Carthage for the fourth time in little over a century. With the consuls readying troops and warships at Lilybaeum in Sicily, a new embassy to Rome now did announce capitulation, in Roman terms deditio, and in return Carthage was promised safety and autonomy. These promises were false.

With 80,000 troops and a fleet, the consuls Lucius Marcius Censorinus and Manius Manilius landed at Utica, which itself had recently offered deditio, and had been accepted as an ally. There they put to a fourth embassy from Carthage the order that all military equipment in the city be handed over. The stockpile, no doubt built up for the Numidian war, amounted to 200,000 sets of armour, 2,000 catapults, and great quantities of missiles. The disarmed Carthaginians now received the final and fatal Roman command: to abandon their city and settle inland in Libya with permission to retain access to Carthage’s temples and shrines.

The consuls and the senate at Rome probably expected these excruciatingly drawn‑out piecemeal dealings to destroy Carthaginians’ will to fight as well as the means. Instead the opposite happened. Furious citizens murdered the returning envoys and other leaders who had urged deditio, and they attacked (and probably lynched) all the Italian merchants in the city. On the same day, the adirim declared war on Rome, proclaimed freedom for the city’s slaves, and pardoned Hasdrubal who had gathered a new army in Libya. Within the city the other Hasdrubal, grandson of Masinissa, took charge of defence. In turn Censorinus and Manilius brought their forces up to the isthmus and opened the siege of Carthage.



Carthage besieged

Thousands of recruits had joined the legions expecting a short and profitable war. They found a different reality on the ground. Carthage’s already large population, probably further enlarged with refugees from the countryside, was mobilised to produce new weapons and defenders. Craftsmen of all kinds were plentiful in the city and so were workshops. Wood, iron, and other materials must have been scarcer—according to Appian, women cut off their long hair to twist into cords for new catapults—but buildings’ structures and ordinary utensils could be cannibalised. In any case, the consuls’ land and sea blockade was poorly managed (Romans were rarely good at sieges). Provisions and merchants still reached the city, and the besieged kept contact with the outside world, including with the forgiven Hasdrubal.

That commander had a supposed 30,000 men at Nepheris in the hilly region south of coastal Hammam-Lif. He was joined by Bithya, a Numidian lord who had fallen out with Masinissa, leading 800 horse-riding clansmen. Yet Hasdrubal did little with his quite substantial forces, except to send his energetic cavalry officer Himilco Phameas to harass Roman forces out foraging or terrorising the countryside. The defenders within the city, led by the other Hasdrubal, launched sorties of their own against their besiegers, beat off attacks, and even managed to burn most of the Roman ships anchored near the shore by setting ablaze a number of skiffs in the enclosed harbours and floating them out unexpectedly against the enemy vessels.

In this final crisis of Punic Carthage’s history, most of the subject Libyans remained loyal. So did the citizens of Libyphoenician Hippou Acra north of Utica, who matched Phameas’ exploits by launching fast boats to harass Roman supply ships. The Roman commanders handled operations with unusual ineptness. Though they were encamped directly outside the city, Manilius on the isthmus facing the triple walls, Censorinus on the broad southward spit of land called the Taenia—at the mouth of the lake of Tunis and close to the entry into the enclosed harbours—they soon met reverses. Censorinus’ attack on the wall beside the Taenia was beaten back and his men began to sicken in the summer heat. Manilius twice tried to tackle Hasdrubal’s army at Nepheris but botched the effort each time, while Carthage’s defenders inflicted casualties in a daring sortie against his camp. Nor did the Romans gain any great advantage from the decision of some other Libyphoenician cities, notably Hadrumetum, Leptis Minor, and Thapsus on Libya’s east coast, to follow Utica’s defection with their own.

Among the besiegers the most active officer was Scipio Aemilianus, who repeatedly salvaged dire situations caused by his commanders, as after Censorinus’ failed assault on the southern wall of Carthage and during Manilius’ retreats from Nepheris. Scipio was no ordinary officer either. As hereditary patron of Masinissa’s kingdom, he attended the dying king at Cirta the following year, then carried out Masinissa’s request by confirming his three surviving sons as joint kings but with separate responsibilities—Gulussa being commander-in-chief.

This king’s arrival outside Carthage with Numidian cavalry in mid-148 put a stop to Himilco Phameas’ raids. Then Scipio himself met Phameas at a parley (their families had been guest–friends since Hannibal’s time) and persuaded him to change sides. Hasdrubal at Nepheris was virtually immobile: although the current consul Calpurnius Piso’s attempts to take Clupea near Cape Bon and then Hippou Acra were both defeated, the forces at Nepheris played no known part.

The Carthaginians in the city not only stayed in touch with loyal Libyan communities but in 148 even made an international gesture, sending off envoys to Macedon to encourage a (short-lived) claimant to that fallen kingdom’s throne. Nevertheless, the siege built up stress and bitterness in the city, where suspicions grew about the loyalty of its commander Hasdrubal after his uncle Gulussa arrived to join the Romans. His amoral colleague at Nepheris seized the opportunity: he sent word to the adirim accusing Masinissa’s grandson of treachery, whereupon senators bludgeoned the accused man to death in the senate house.

Removing Carthage’s abler military leader did not improve its prospects. Even if the murdered Hasdrubal had been guilty of making contact with his uncle, it would have been from a clear‑eyed appraisal of the situation. The siege could not be ended militarily; Rome was never going to relent short of total surrender and enslavement, nor could it be relied on to keep sending over mediocre commanders. Almost any peace would therefore be preferable to destruction. Instead, his accuser Hasdrubal, left in sole command and virtual tyrant, could think of no strategy or policy beyond having the city hold out indefinitely while he himself—now bereft even of Himilco Phameas’ energy—observed events from nearby Nepheris.



Scipio Aemilianus takes command

In autumn 148 Scipio Aemilianus went home to seek a middle-level magistracy. Instead, by popular demand, he was elected as one of the coming year’s consuls, and his takeover of the African command was a foregone conclusion. Early in the new year, he sailed from Sicily with fresh troops and ships (even a few from Greek allies in the eastern Mediterranean). He reached Carthage just in time to rescue soldiers trapped on a clifftop, probably on Megara’s headland, because another attempt to breach the fortifications, this time by Piso’s deputy Mancinus, had gone wrong. Scipio then set about re‑disciplining the run-down army as a prelude to fresh action. He also conducted an elaborate religious ceremony, a ‘summons forth’ (evocatio), which called on Carthage’s tutelary deity—god or goddess—to leave his or her shrines in the city and transfer to Rome.3

The Carthaginians defied the arrival of Africanus’ grandson by encamping some troops on the isthmus between Carthage and Tunes, just outside the triple walls and within sight of the Roman position. Hasdrubal, in his only bold move in the war, brought into this camp a substantial force from Nepheris, 6,000 infantry and 1,000 cavalry. How they evaded the Romans we are not told, but the camp was useless except as a show of bravado. Before long Hasdrubal withdrew its troops and himself into Carthage. The rest of the field army, still at Nepheris and now commanded by a subordinate named Diogenes—a Greek professional or a Carthaginian whose Punic name is not recorded—continued to do nothing.

Scipio had ignored both the camp on the isthmus and Diogenes’ army at Nepheris, instead assaulting and even breaching the inland wall of Megara, the headland above Carthage. But then he called the operation off, rather belatedly recognising that a hilltop suburb of orchards, gardens, and villas well away from the city proper was more of a problem than an advantage. Next he turned to Carthage’s southern wall near the entrance into the enclosed harbours—the weakest sector of the city’s fortifications, which he would have done better to tackle as soon as he arrived. From the Taenia his troops and ships’ crews used heavy rocks and stones to build a mole out into the sea to block the harbours’ entrance channel and so bar blockade-running ships from their last access into Carthage.

The defenders responded ingeniously, using whatever timbers and tackle they could retrieve to build no fewer than 50 triremes and some smaller boats in the inner, circular harbour, while men, women, and children laboured to dismantle enough of its seaward wall to allow the ships to sail out to battle. It seems they achieved all this without Scipio and his men realising it, for when this last navy of Carthage emerged, it took them entirely by surprise. Yet—as so often in the long history of Carthage’s wars—a vigorous initiative was then wasted in practice. Instead of attacking the Roman fleet at once, the ships rowed back into the harbour. When it sallied forth again, three days later, the Romans were ready. A day-long indecisive battle turned against the Carthaginians when they sought to retire once more into their harbour, apparently hoping to refit for the next day. It caused a traffic jam that cost them serious losses, and the ships that did re-enter never came back out.

Scipio’s next move was to capture the seashore quays outside the merchant harbour, in the teeth of fierce resistance. Carthage was now totally cut off from the world outside. With autumn ending, the consul led part of his army against Nepheris. Diogenes’ forces outside the town quickly fled or were slaughtered (though surely not as many as Appian’s claimed 70,000), but Nepheris took 22 days to subdue thanks to stubborn defiance and foul winter weather. News of its fall, however, was enough to end all other resistance in Libya. Carthage alone remained to be dealt with.



The fall of Carthage

There remained enough provisions in the city for Hasdrubal and his soldiery, including 900 Roman and Italian deserters, to live luxuriously (so later accounts claimed) even as ordinary Carthaginians slowly starved. The general was now effectively a tyrant, killing opponents, critics, and suspects as he wished. Yet he too could see that no hope was left. He tried to make terms with Scipio through none other than King Gulussa, whose kinsman he had murdered.

Polybius the historian, who observed Hasdrubal during the parley with Gulussa, paints a disdainful portrait (the only physical one we have of any Carthaginian leader). Stout, pot-bellied, and red-faced, boastfully defiant in armour swathed in the splendid purple cloak of a general, Hasdrubal rejected Scipio’s offer of safe conduct to freedom abroad with his wife, children, slaves, and a small fortune, slapping his thigh repeatedly to emphasise his oath that he would die with his city rather than surrender. Many of his fellow citizens felt differently: Hasdrubal could not prevent thousands from fleeing the beleaguered city as the spring of 146 approached.

When all was ready in the spring, Scipio (now proconsul) launched an assault on the abandoned naval harbour, bypassing the merchant harbour, which the defenders had set on fire. From the naval harbour, the Romans broke through to the nearby marketplace with the senate house and other state buildings. Hasdrubal had already retreated to the citadel on Byrsa with his bodyguard of deserters—men who could expect no pardon from Rome—but surviving soldiers and thousands of Carthaginian civilians were still in the surrounding streets and buildings.

Appian’s account of what followed is vivid. Over six days and six nights the final scenes of the Third Punic War were played out in these streets and buildings, many up to six storeys high. Carthaginians and Romans fought hand‑to‑hand in streets and in buildings, the Romans throwing planks across from one cleared rooftop to attack defenders of the next, until the victors reached the walls of Byrsa. Behind them the streets, choked with dead, dying, and injured people—fighters and non-combatants together—were cleared by other Roman troops, and then the empty buildings were set ablaze on Scipio’s order. Probably not all were fired, for he and his men would then have been trapped between a wall of flames behind them and the citadel in front, but the sight of Carthage burning sucked the defiance out of Hasdrubal. He sent out messengers with olive branches, the ancient equivalent of white flags, to offer surrender.

When Scipio halted the attack, the last civilians of Carthage streamed out of Byrsa—50,000 adults and children, most or all of them destined for enslavement. With them came Hasdrubal, clutching his own olive branch, to kneel at Scipio’s feet and plead for his life. It was granted, but not before some of the deserters in the citadel climbed out on the roof of the great temple of Eshmun to jeer and curse their deserter–leader, while others set fire to the temple itself as their own funeral pyre.

In the very last scene of Carthage’s independent history, as Eshmun’s flames blazed up, Hasdrubal’s wife—whom he had deserted too—appeared with their two young sons in front of the deserters. She thanked Scipio for his previous offer of freedom and heaped scorn on her husband for his cowardice. Then she slew the boys, flung their bodies into the fire, and leapt in herself to die with the deserters.

Carthage was systematically plundered and then Scipio burned the city to the ground, saving only its sacred buildings. He pronounced a solemn curse over the ruins against any who might seek to refound it. (The story of him sowing the soil with salt as well is only a medieval and modern fiction.) Yet as Scipio and Polybius, perhaps standing on the Megara headland, watched the great city collapsing in flames, the proconsul famously shed tears too. As Polybius told it later, Scipio grasped his right hand and said, ‘A fine sight, Polybius; but still I fear and foresee that one day someone else will give this same order about my homeland’; and he quoted Priam’s prophecy in the Iliad, ‘a day shall come when holy Troy will die, and Priam and the people’. His kinsman Scipio Nasica, who had opposed Cato’s view that Carthage should not exist, might well have shared the foreboding. They were not to know that exactly six hundred years later revenge would come, and from Carthage.4



Aftermath

Although the city was no more, there were many surviving Carthaginians (a fact usually forgotten): not only the 50,000 who came down from the citadel to face enslavement but also the many citizens who had fled during the siege, probably to other towns in Libya or even beyond. Carthaginian deserters, such as Phameas and his men, were another group. All who resettled in Libya would have found Carthaginian culture and language already penetrating far inland and into Numidia too: so archaeology and inscriptions show. These Carthaginians along with those already dwelling abroad must have been the addressees of the Consolation that Hasdrubal Cleitomachus, now a philosophy fellow at the Academy in Athens, composed after the news reached him. We might wonder whether his text was read by the fallen general Hasdrubal and Bithya the cavalryman, both of whom ended up as comfortable landowners in Italy, or by Phameas who had returned to Africa a Roman favourite.

The plunder from Carthage was large: precious objects in gold and silver from temples and houses, statuary, artworks, and no doubt coins and bullion. The temple of ‘Apollo’, probably Reshef, in the marketplace below Byrsa had been plated with gold—much of it hacked off by his soldiers in a premature frenzy of looting which Scipio afterwards punished—and cannot have been the only one to be richly adorned. Only part of the plunder went to the Roman state, all the same. The silver delivered to its treasury, the one figure we have, amounted to only 4,370 pounds in weight (Scipio’s grandfather Africanus had delivered more than 133,000 pounds). That was because much booty was awarded to the troops, officers, and allies, while Scipio notified the Sicilian cities that Carthage had plundered in past times that they could send over envoys to reclaim what was theirs. Acragas regained the famous, or infamous, bronze bull in which its tyrant Phalaris had roasted his victims (and the bull’s maker) four centuries before, and Segesta a hallowed bronze statue of Artemis which the Carthaginians had preserved and revered.

Another set of gifts was noteworthy too: all the surviving books in the city’s libraries, now granted to the new kings of Numidia (one of them, Mastanabal, was a noted devotee of learning and philosophy). As mentioned earlier (Chapter 4), the only work not thus given away was Mago’s 28 books on agriculture; Decimus Junius Silanus, a senator who knew Punic, was commissioned to translate this into Latin. What remained of Carthage’s territories after Masinissa’s annexations was about 25,000 square kilometres in extent (about equal to Sicily’s). This became Rome’s newest province: provincia Africa, so called because Scipio’s theatre of war had been in Africa. Even so, within it the various cities that had chosen Rome over Carthage in 149 were privileged with tax exemptions and extra lands. Utica’s territory was vastly expanded at the expense of Hippou Acra’s and the city itself, though small, would serve as the administrative capital of the new province for the next hundred years.



Why was Carthage destroyed?

Why, after fifty years of steady Carthaginian obedience, did the Romans decide to destroy their ex-enemy? The question was debated at the time and to this day. Cato’s constant urging that ‘Carthage must not exist’ arose from his belief that one day it would be strong enough, and vengeful enough, to renew the century-old struggle. Clearly most of his fellow Romans agreed, despite the warnings of Nasica. In later times, too, Roman and Greek writers generally accepted Cato’s opinion that the Carthaginians were yet again planning a revenge war.

Polybius, in his history, listed four varied Greek contemporary viewpoints: Rome was entitled to annihilate an old foe; it was an act of ruthlessness; it was a deceitful contrast to normal Roman morality; it was lawful because the Carthaginians’ deditio gave the Romans carte blanche do whatever they wished with the city. Each of these views saw the question from Rome’s side only (and respectively formed two logically overlapping pairs—the first and fourth, and the second and third), and all that separated each pair from the other pair was whether expediency should prevail over virtue, or the other way round. Greeks showed no interest in looking at the issue from Carthage’s side.

Scipio, like most of his fellow citizens, had no regrets about destroying a rival state (his tears were about a similar fate for Rome). The rejoicings at Rome were almost frantic. Just a few months afterwards, another equally historic city—Corinth in Greece—was sacked and razed by a consul on orders from the senate because Corinth had backed some Greek states at war with Rome (Polybius’ homeland among them, to his disgust). Romans might argue that razing hostile cities was an age-old habit of conquerors, going back even into mythology (Troy). Xerxes’ Persians had burned Athens, Athens had obliterated inoffensive Melos in the Peloponnesian War, and Alexander the Great had sacked Carthage’s own mother city Tyre and before that had levelled Thebes in Greece. Carthage itself had destroyed Himera, Selinus, Acragas, and others, as Cleitomachus perhaps reminded surviving fellow Carthaginians in his Consolation.

Modern opinions vary. If the enclosed harbours were created only in the 150s, as archaeologists hold, it could be argued that this revealed a renewed Punic will to war which propelled Rome into pre-emptive attack. On the other hand, the work on the enclosed harbours in the 150s was more likely to refurbish them for commercial reasons than as part of a war scheme (Chapter 3). No new Punic navy was built; the Carthaginians’ total handover of armaments in 149 had no ships, and the small fleet which briefly confronted the Romans two years later was put together from materials collected during the siege. The Romans, despite Cato, had no rational grounds for fearing that Carthage would become a war threat again—least of all after its pathetic performance against Masinissa. When war was declared in 149 there was a rush of recruits for the consuls’ armies, not to fight a feared enemy but because men expected war to be short and profitable.

Did Rome, then, destroy Carthage to forestall Masinissa from taking it over and creating a new North African superpower, which might then destabilise Rome’s new Mediterranean hegemony? Supposed suspicion of Masinissa is hard to square with the recognition in the 160s and 150s of all his annexations at Carthage’s expense. To check a suspected Numidian imperialism, the obvious step would have been to make Carthage, under its pro-Roman oligarchs, a formal ally—rather than attacking Carthage, razing it, and then leaving its site empty under the eyes of Numidia’s kings. Equally improbable is that the Third Punic War was due to long-simmering revenge for Hannibal’s invasion of Italy: that notion does not fit the protection that Carthage had enjoyed from Rome, much to Masinissa’s frustration, for nearly forty years after 201.

One influential interpretation urges that the Romans—with ingrained eagerness for plunder, military renown, and territorial expansion—had the city in their sights by 150 with these prizes as their goals. Arguably if so, Carthage’s revival half a century on from Zama and the prosperity which Cato, Nasica, and their fellow envoys had observed in 152 were the catalysts for aggression to loot its fabled wealth, abolish it as a commercial competitor, and exploit the agricultural wealth of Libya for Rome’s benefit—a paradigm of colonialist imperialism. For this view we could note not only Cato’s bitterness over Carthage’s existence, but also the consuls’ demand in 149 that the Carthaginians abandon their city and move at least ten miles from the sea (Appian gives one consul a verbosely sententious speech about the liberating qualities of commerce‑free agriculture).5

Yet, apart from the plunder of Carthage itself, Rome deliberately made much less profit than it could have out of annexing Libya. Certainly, Libyans now passing from Punic domination to Rome’s had to pay a land tax and a poll tax—probably the same imposts (land tax in the countryside, poll tax on townsmen) that we know Carthage had levied. But the cities that had defected to Rome in good time, including important ones like Utica and Hadrumetum, were rewarded with tax exemption and autonomy; property grants in the province, surely tax-exempt too, went to Gulussa and his brothers.

More strikingly still, the destroyed city of Carthage, one of the best sited in the Mediterranean for commerce and communications, was left desolate. A quarter of a century later a Roman colony there, though legally mandated, was so bitterly opposed that it was cancelled (Chapter 9), and in all the wars that provincia Africa suffered over the next three generations—including bouts of vicious strife between civil-warring Romans—the site, despite its strategic advantages, played no part.

In 150 the senate and people at Rome did side with Cato’s insistence that Carthage ‘must not exist’—but they did not necessarily equate this with physical annihilation. The long-drawn-out agony of Carthaginian embassies and Roman ambiguities, and then the consuls’ demand for deditio and the handover of all military matériel, point instead to Rome expecting the Carthaginians to buckle to force majeure. Perhaps most telling of all is how Scipio Aemilianus’ close friend Polybius reacted to news of the deditio. Initially summoned by the consul Manilius as the invasion of Libya was being readied, he was about to sail from Greece when the news reached him that the deditio had been given. He therefore assumed that the crisis had been ended, and travelled instead to his homeland in the Peloponnese. Only afterwards, when actual fighting broke out in Libya, did he make his way there.

The Romans, it seems, originally wished to transplant Carthage’s population away from the Libyan coast—probably dispersing the people to various existing towns or new colonies—and then loot, burn, and raze the city apart from its sacred places. The effect of this would have ended Carthage as a trading and business centre, though there is no evidence that absence of Punic competition directly boosted Rome’s already powerful economy. As a sop to Cato and those who felt as he did, removal inland would certainly make any future armed challenge to Rome impossible. With the Carthaginians dispersed elsewhere, turning Libya into a Roman province might still have followed, or else Carthage’s territories might have been left as a quilt of dissociated cities and communities under Roman patronage (as Rome did with Macedon in 167 and the Achaean League in Greece in 145).

The Carthaginians’ stubbornness was only one of many defiances against Rome in the 140s. The four splintered Macedonian states tried to reunite under a pretender to their old throne; the Achaeans sought to force others into their league contrary to Rome’s wishes; in Spain the free Lusitanians beyond the Tagus, goaded by Roman plundering and massacres, defeated successive governors and repeatedly raided Roman territory. From Rome’s point of view Carthage was the worst offender—protesting over and over against Roman decisions that favoured Numidia, then going to war unilaterally in Africa and so violating the treaty-ban of 201. Defeat at Masinissa’s hands and tardy contrition made no difference: as with other defiances, Rome responded with military force. Aiming to use it to compel the Carthaginians into becoming harmless inland agriculturalists, once they fought back with unexpected—and for a time humiliatingly successful—resistance, the Romans’ attitude hardened into an inflexible drive to wipe the resisters out, a fearful lesson of the penalty for disobedience to the Mediterranean’s new hegemon.


Notes
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4Scipio Aemilianus, weeping, and Polybius view Carthage in flames: Pol. 38.22; Diodorus 32.24; Appian, Libyca 132.628–630 (relying on Polybius); Astin 1967, 282–7; Walbank 1979, 722‑5. The invented salt-legend: Ridley 1986; Stevens 1988 (but the legend remains invincibly popular).
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COLONIA IULIA CONCORDIA CARTHAGO






The road to recolonisation

Erasing Carthage did not erase all Carthaginians or Carthaginian culture and language. As noted above, refugees during the siege must have moved to other parts of Libya and elsewhere. Before long too, it seems that small settlements of local Libyans, and probably some returning Carthaginians, grew up around the fire-blackened ruins. Townsfolk and rural people in Libya, Byzacium, the Emporia region, and Numidia still used the Punic language even centuries later. Some of the most striking remains of Punic-influenced art and architecture stand outside Carthage: the second-century bc tower mausoleum of the Numidian lord Ataban outside Thugga, for example; another (in sadly fragmentary state) near Sabratha west of modern Tripoli; and the huge tumulus-shaped mausoleum called the Medracen (in Berber, Madghacen), built maybe for Masinissa and his family in the bare countryside 90 kilometres south of Constantine.1

Carthage itself was still a largely abandoned site in 122 bc when the plebeian tribune Rubrius, a colleague of the reforming leader Gaius Gracchus (whose elder brother had been the first to scale Carthage’s walls in its storming), carried a law to plant Roman settlers there and name the new colony Junonia. Opposition was furious due to hatred of Gracchus himself, dislike of his many bold reform ideas, hostility to a Roman colony being founded outside Italy, and religious dread when warning omens revealed (so it was said) the gods’ anger at the project. The 6,000 colonists, who received substantial land-grants in the countryside outside Carthage’s ruins, were more than the authorised number—another spur to criticism, and so was Gracchus’ own visit to the site despite his office as tribune forbidding absence from Rome. When he was killed in political violence the following year, the preparations stopped.

The colonists who took up their land grants did keep them: so a law passed in 111 reveals (it survives in a bronze inscription at Rome). So did the Carthaginian deserters to Scipio Aemilianus, who must have received grants from Scipio and now had these confirmed by the same law. But no new Carthage was founded; instead Romans who settled in provincia Africa used Utica as the provincial capital. There the governor, a praetor or propraetor, had his official residence—which in one notorious case, in 83, the angry Roman residents burned down with the hated governor Fabius Hadrianus in it. As early as 108, Utica was reportedly full of affluent Roman and Italian merchants, and in the 40s bc, its wealthiest Roman residents and (in practice) civic leaders numbered no fewer than 300.

Other Romans—a term which after the 80s meant all Italians, thanks to grants of Rome’s citizenship—established themselves at many other places in both the province and neighbouring Numidia, which also became a province in 46 after Julius Caesar defeated his civil war enemies, including the Numidian king, at Thapsus in Byzacium. Caesar conferred plentiful rewards on the local Romans and provincials who had given him their support, and heavy fines on those who had backed the other side—above all the ‘Three Hundred’ at Utica, who were hit with an enormous impost: 200 million sesterces, equivalent to 8,333 talents ($100 million or so), payable over three years. This was not much less than the indemnity of 10,000 talents which Carthage had to pay over half a century after 201. The fine sharply illustrates the wealth accumulated by elite Romans in provincia Africa over the century since 146.

By contrast Carthage itself was still derelict. When the great general Marius—who had twice saved Rome from northern barbarian invasions—was driven from Italy in 88 by his enemies, he landed close to the site, bitterly telling the provincial governor’s messenger to report that he had ‘seen Gaius Marius a fugitive sitting amid the ruins of Carthage’. The civil wars of the 80s and 40s extended to North Africa, but still no one made use of the site’s potentially strategic advantages. Caesar, however, recognised them.2



The refoundation of Carthage

Carthage’s desolation finally changed once Caesar won mastery over the empire. As consul and dictator of Rome between 49 and 44, his whirlwind of plans, laws, changes, and innovations included founding colonies outside Italy: some to receive Romans from Rome itself to ease the overcrowding there—80,000 city residents were designated to live overseas—and others to accommodate discharged army veterans. One mixed civilian–soldier colony was to be placed at Carthage.

Whereas Gaius Gracchus had named his projected colony Junonia after Rome’s prime goddess, Caesar chose Concordia as a hopeful symbol of post-civil war harmony. Appian reports him deciding, when in Africa in 46, to restore both Carthage and Corinth after a weeping Roman army appeared to him in a dream, though a logical link between dream and decision is hard to see. The new city became officially Colonia Iulia Concordia Carthago, ‘Iulia’ reflecting the family name of the new ruler of the empire and of his great-nephew and eventual successor Augustus.

Just when the settlement started is not certain. Many or most of the civilians selected for the colonies abroad had not yet set out when Caesar himself was assassinated on the Ides of March in 44. According to Appian (writing two centuries later) the foundation did not take place till Caesar’s heir Octavian, afterwards the emperor Augustus, carried out his father’s wish, but evidence that the colony existed by the late 40s bc refutes this, as we shall see. So, Appian’s figure of 3,000 Roman colonists sent by Octavian supposedly in 29 bc may in reality apply to the initial foundation—or maybe the number of colonists sent over on each occasion was 3,000.

Octavian, Appian adds, along with the colonists, ‘gathered the rest from neighbouring residents’ (the Greek word is perioikoi): another opaque statement, but ‘the rest’ must mean a separate body of settlers. If not wrong, it points to people in surrounding districts joining in the colony—whether in the 40s bc or in 29. Some moderns view these as neighbouring Libyans or even descendants of Carthaginians who survived Scipio’s sack; more likely most were descendants of the Gracchan colonists (many of whom may of course have married locals over the decades). These colonists, as noted above, had their landholdings confirmed in 111.

Colonia Iulia Concordia Carthago certainly existed by 40 bc when the new provincia Africa and also newly annexed Numidia fell under the rule of Aemilius Lepidus (the less-consequential triumvir colleague of Mark Antony and Octavian). Lepidus, who governed both until deposed by Octavian in 36, fell out at some stage with the colonists, pulling down some of the buildings they had set up. On one view, the settlement had been placed alongside, but not on, old Carthage’s sacked and accursed site and some settlers had encroached on that site, hence Lepidus’ action. But there is no physical evidence that the initial Caesarian colony did stand elsewhere. Surviving traces of the adjoining rural land allotments date to an earlier period (see below) and show that those rectangular parcels, centuriae, were laid out on a rather different orientation to the street plan of the Roman city, with no sign of an earlier urban settlement in between.

Quite likely Caesar, as pontifex maximus (chief priest) of Rome, had taken care to declare Scipio Aemilianus’ curse void. Lepidus’ animosity could have had a different basis: if for instance Carthage’s colonists expressed more loyalty to Octavian, their founder’s adoptive son, than the envious Lepidus liked. Tertullian in a speech at Carthage around ad 200 reminded his hearers of ‘Lepidus’ brutal mockeries’ in the colony’s early days: this points not to religious scruples in Lepidus but to personal animosity.3

Tertullian also recalled how ‘Statilius Taurus put up your walls and Sentius Saturninus carried out the formal rites’ (of inauguration). Both of these men were senior military supporters of Octavian, who from 31 bc on, was sole master of the Roman empire and adopted the portentous name Augustus in 27. Before that, in 29, he supplemented Caesar’s colonists with more Romans; so the historian Cassius Dio reports and Appian, as we have seen, fuzzily affirms. But Tertullian’s comment is fuzzy too. Although Taurus was proconsul of Africa province in 36–35, directly after Lepidus, he built no known walls at Carthage; indeed, archaeological evidence shows that city walls were not put up for another four hundred years. Saturninus is another problem, as he was proconsul of Africa some twenty years after Taurus—a long time to make colonia Carthago wait for its inauguration rites.

No solution to the dating puzzle looks firm. Perhaps Tertullian’s ‘walls’ (moenia) rhetorically meant the new city itself—giving Taurus, not Lepidus, the credit for organising it as a proper colony. Or possibly the orator had in mind, symbolically again, the imposing wall built around the new forum and temple area on Byrsa hill, to be mentioned below. A different suggestion is that both men had been appointed as special commissioners in 44 to set the colony up, but this does not clarify Tertullian’s moenia. Then again, if Tertullian’s résumé of events is not just careless—he was giving a playfully satirical speech to his fellow Carthaginians—a clue may be that he speaks of ‘Caesar’s lengthy delays’ just before mentioning Taurus and Saturninus. Rather than supposing that Julius Caesar had suffered long pangs of conscience about re-founding Carthage because of its curse, it seems likelier that Tertullian meant Octavian (also a Caesar), who until 30 bc was preoccupied with political challenges and civil wars and might well attend to a colonial foundation’s progress only intermittently over many years. The comment implies too that the colonists were much dissatisfied with this, enough to remember it two centuries later. On all the evidence, the new foundation was vigorously under way within a few years of the dictator’s death, whether or not it had walls or a formal inauguration.4



Proconsuls, government, and taxes

As mentioned earlier, a Roman colony and its surrounding territory were each surveyed to subdivide the ground into parallel parcels, centuriae, marked out by a grid of streets and roads, a practice based on the layout of Roman military camps (some of which became colonies themselves, like Chester in England and Turin in Italy). The centuriae outside Carthage may in fact have been marked out by Gaius Gracchus, or by officials who appear not long after on a damaged inscription. By contrast the city grid, which does not exactly parallel the rural one, must date from the time of the new colony.

Each rectangular parcel of ground, an insula, measured 35 metres by 141 (120 by 480 Roman feet) and the city grid centred on the Byrsa hill, with the decumanus streets orientated north-west to south-east, and at right angles to these the cardo streets extending south-west to north-east. At its greatest extent, in the second century ad, Roman Carthage stretched north-south from the edges of the Megara headland down to the enclosed harbours, and west-east over to the seashore from the racing circus at the grid’s south-western corner, the amphitheatre north of this, and further north again the major Roman reservoir in today’s district of La Malga.

Early in Virgil’s epic poem the Aeneid, composed laboriously during the 20s bc, the refugee Trojan prince Aeneas and his followers reach newly founded Carthage to find it being briskly and noisily constructed under its young queen Dido. Like eager bees busy at their tasks, the ‘Tyrians’ are fashioning gates, walls, wide streets, and houses; some excavate harbours, others ‘select laws and magistrates, and a sacred senate’, and still others ‘set deep foundations for theatres and hew huge columns from the cliffs to be their stages’ elegant adornments’. The scene, lively as it is, is more a generalised overview of how a Roman city by the sea was created than specific to Roman Carthage, but the poet was well enough informed to have known something of the progress there over the colony’s first twenty years.5

The earliest mention of Roman Carthage’s city administration appears in two inscriptions, one set up in Italy and the other at Uchi Maius, near Thugga west of Carthage, both set up by a well-connected Roman freedman, Marcus Caelius Phileros. Sometime between the late 40s and the 20s bc he was active in provincia Africa: first at Carthage as an aedile (a city office) and then as a ‘prefect with legal authority to lease five-year taxes in 83 castella’. Roman tax collection was contracted out by officials to private financiers. The castella must have been towns and villages in the new colony’s territorial hinterland, with Phileros appointed by the proconsul (or the colony) to the task of leasing to businessmen at Carthage the contracts for collecting these taxes. It may be noted that Thugga had 64 satellite villages in a territory of its own, also administered by a prefect, as an inscription of ad 113 tells us.

The brief Uchi document states that Phileros ‘divided a castellum between Uchitani and colonists, and fixed their boundaries’. As Uchi lay 100 kilometres inland from Carthage, it looks as though Colonia Concordia had been gifted with a very large territory, officially termed its pertica. While Utica remained a separate entity and its non-Roman residents became Roman citizens in 36 bc thanks to Octavian, Carthage’s pertica extended up the Bagradas valley as far as Uchi and Thugga, which had a similar division between local people and Roman residents, as did many other North African towns. The pertica may well have included the fertile lowlands east of these inland cities and along the coast of the gulf of Tunis, probably, too, part of the Cape Bon peninsula as in Punic Carthage’s time.

On the evidence of inscriptions, the towns and communities in the pertica paid no provincial taxes, only those levied by the colony—but from time to time this tax exemption had to be defended, as an inscription from the emperor Trajan’s time reveals. No doubt the potential revenues to be extracted from an imperially taxed pertica were highly, sometimes too highly, attractive to governors and tax commissioners. The pressure ended only in 202, when on a visit to Carthage the North African emperor, Septimius Severus, granted it ius Italicum, ‘Italian status’, which made its territory legally an extension of tax-free Italy.6

Carthage like every Roman colony had a formal tripartite political structure: colleges of magistrates elected every year, a city senate (the ordo), and an assembly of citizen residents that elected the magistrates and had to be consulted for ratifying local ordinances. Offices were annual, headed by two duoviri who administered city affairs and could judge court cases. The middle pair of magistrates were aediles, responsible for markets, streets, and public amenities, while the most junior were the city’s quaestors. Every five years the duovirs, as duoviri quinquennales, would act as censors too: they updated membership of the ordo, let out contracts for public works and taxes to private businessmen, and carried out a census of the local population, territories, and resources.

Any male Roman citizen of good repute could theoretically become a member of the ordo and a magistrate, but in practice only men of means could. Taking up office in any city, or an appointment to a priesthood of a state cult, incurred fees. Second-century inscriptional evidence shows that, at Carthage, when elected as quinquennalis, the incomer had to pay the city a fee called the summa honoraria—38,000 sesterces (9,500 denarii: something like $190,000 today), the largest attested in Africa and a fair percentage of even a rich man’s income. The next highest summa, at the Roman colonies founded at Cirta, the capital of Africa Nova (as provincia Numidia was called for a time) and the port city of Rusicade to Cirta’s north, was nearly half as much at 20,000 sesterces. Ordinary incoming duovirs had to pay a summa too, perhaps the same sum, and lesser magistrates paid lower but still notable amounts. These fees together with the revenues from Carthage’s extensive pertica, and other revenues like harbour dues and rentals from publicly owned properties, must have made the colony’s coffers remarkably rich.

Offices were unsalaried. A magistrate was not just required to pay the appropriare summa honoraria but also expected to spend money of his own on shows, public games and banquets, and public buildings and streets. The return on these efforts was that the aristocrat kept and, so far as he could, strengthened his influence and status in the community, his access to the proconsul and that grandee’s entourage, and—for an especially prosperous local notable with ambition beyond Carthage—his and his sons’ opportunities to seek entry to a career in the lesser (equestrian) or greater (senatorial) aristocracy at Rome.

Carthage became the residence of the governor, termed proconsul, of Africa Proconsularis as provincia Africa came to be called. He also ran Numidia until later in the first century ad when this became a separate province. Naturally only senior ex-consuls in favour with the current emperor qualified for appointment. In contrast to elected magistrates even at Rome, he and other provincial governors were paid a salary from Augustus’ time onward. And as the proconsulships of Africa Proconsularis and provincia Asia (the rich Aegean region of Asia Minor) were the highest-ranking provincial appointments in the empire, each man received 250,000 sesterces—equivalent perhaps to $1.25 million—for his one-year tenure.

This astronomical stipend was meant to make it unnecessary for governors to misappropriate tax revenues, extort money from locals, or accept their bribes, but in practice more than a few—not least in Africa Proconsularis—were happy to add these illicit sources of income to their legitimate earnings. One of Roman history’s most notorious misgovernors was Marius Priscus, proconsul at Carthage in 97–98, whose offences included taking bribes to convict and even execute innocent defendants. In a trial in 100 presided over by the emperor Trajan himself, the spokesmen for the outraged provincials were none other than Pliny the Younger, a consul that year (he afterwards wrote an account of the case), and the ex-consul and historian Tacitus. They were successful: Priscus was convicted and banished from Italy, and his bribery proceeds confiscated. Yet he kept his own property and lived in comfortable exile, as Juvenal the satirist commented a few years later:

What matters infamy, if you keep your cash?

Exile Marius boozes from lunchtime and revels in the gods’ wrath.

You, Province, won but you weep.

A proconsul’s duties were varied. He supervised local authorities (no easy task in a province like Proconsularis with some two hundred cities), imperial tax collectors, and public works. He judged court cases both at Carthage and in other centres, and was responsible for law and order in the province. Until military operations were transferred to the commander of North Africa’s one legion, he led them too: in Augustus’ reign several earned distinction against intermittently hostile or rebellious peoples on the southern edges of Roman territory, notably the Gaetuli, Musulamii, and Garamantes. These Berber peoples, in later times forming other groupings and adopting different names, would continue to interact changeably with Rome for centuries to follow.

A unit of about 500 Roman citizen soldiers, cohors XIII civium Romanorum, was permanently barracked in the city. Surviving inscriptions indicate that over the next several centuries half or rather more of its personnel were African provincials. The cohort probably acted more as an urban police force than a fighting unit, though around ad 80 it did take part in a campaign to crush rebels over in Mauretania, nearly 2,000 kilometres away. Outside Egypt the sole Roman legion in Africa was III Augusta, stationed at Ammaedara (Haïdra) in Proconsularis for most of the first century ad, just over 200 kilometres south-west of Carthage and 50 from Mactar. After ad 70 or so, it moved westward, and Lambaesis in Numidia (Tazoult-Lambèse near Batna, Algeria) became its final base. A varying complement of non-Roman auxiliary units, some recruited in Africa, was attached to this legion, and over time a number of small military stations spread out along the southern edges of North Africa, from south of Lepcis Magna to the Atlas Mountains of Mauretania Tingitana (named from its chief city Tingi, today Tangiers), to keep watch on the vast region’s semi-nomadic and semi‑obedient Berber peoples. Carthage and its surrounds were usually free of their periodic harassments, but not always.7



The major public structures

Even with Octavian’s supplementary settlers, the new Carthage in its early decades obviously held a much smaller population than the old. Its grid plan, however, allowed for harmonious expansion, and it burgeoned steadily. From the start construction was vigorous. Apparently as early as the 40s bc, the decision was made to clear the entire top of Byrsa hill and redevelop it, creating a broad terrace three hectares (nearly seven and a half acres) in extent—larger than the forums at Rome of Caesar and Augustus together. On Byrsa the authorities laid out a Roman forum, a triumphal arch, and other official structures, such as a curia for Carthage’s ordo and an area for citizens to assemble. A monumental temple dedicated (it seems) to Caesar and Augustus stood alongside the forum. Later destruction of buildings and amenities (including when the Cathedral of St Louis on Byrsa was being put up in the late nineteenth century) mean that only some traces of these and other public works survive, but pottery evidence indicates that there was a building surge starting in the last years of the first century bc. Two well-executed busts, identified as portraits of one of Augustus’ grandsons (Gaius or Lucius, born in 20 and 17 bc) and of their mother Julia or perhaps her stepmother Livia, were discovered on Byrsa in recent times: they should date to the final decade of the century.8

As in Punic times, Carthage’s geographical position soon brought back economic prosperity and, in turn, population growth. The colonists were Roman citizens, but much of the growth must have been due to migrants from elsewhere in the province, to provincials in other words—no doubt including descendants of Carthaginians who had survived the events of 146 bc. Caesellius Bassus, a landowner at Carthage sponsored by the emperor Nero in ad 65 in a fruitless search for ancient treasure, was ‘Carthaginian by origin’ according to the historian Tacitus: he uses the term Poenus.

The new Carthage soon replaced Utica as provincia Africa’s capital. The income from its dependent territory, the financial contributions from its magistrates, and the presence of the proconsuls who governed the province will have added to its advantages. In the middle of the first century ad, Pomponius Mela’s brief survey of the known world described the city as ‘nowadays opulent once more’.

During the first and second centuries ad an impressive range of public buildings came into being: notably the circus (enclosed racecourse), an amphitheatre for gladiatorial shows and public executions (later including condemned Christians like Saints Felicitas and Perpetua, on whom see Chapter 10), reservoirs supplying public amenities like the city’s baths and fountains, a theatre, an Odeon for literary and musical recitals, temples, and—the colony’s best-known and biggest structure, built in the mid-second century ad—the Antonine Baths whose ruins still stand beside the seashore, close to the modern presidential palace.

On the old site Roman builders often used surviving Punic foundations, but on Byrsa the site was not only levelled but then covered over to furnish entirely fresh footing for its new structures. These and other amenities, later on including Christian churches and basilicas, underwent changes, modifications, rebuildings, and repairs over the centuries—notably after a destructive fire around ad 150 and, it seems, following one or more severe earthquakes during the fourth century. Other ravages—man-made—befell many buildings when the Vandals seized the city in 439 to complete their conquest of Roman North Africa (Chapter 11).
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Figure 9.1 The Roman forum, Byrsa hill.
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Dating to late in the first century ad, the circus stood by the city’s south-western edge. It seems to have been very large from the start, able to seat (on estimate) over 60,000 spectators—no doubt on the calculation that Carthage’s racing festivals would draw crowds from neighbouring centres as well as from the growing city itself. Five hundred metres to its north stood the city’s sizeable oval amphitheatre, built originally in Augustus’ time or soon after and able to hold an estimated 30,000 comers. The impressive cistern reservoirs at La Malga, 300 metres still further north and on higher ground along the western edge of the colony, were the largest of those supplying Carthage’s water (and are among the largest surviving from Roman times anywhere). Still in place today and covering 1.3 hectares, they could store up to 50,000 cubic metres, and originally were fed—it seems—by rain and springs. From around ad 160, they were also fed by a great aqueduct conveying water from copious springs in the Zaghouan range 60 kilometres to the south. Along contours carefully calibrated across the countryside (and at 132 kilometres in length the longest in the entire empire), the aqueduct remained in use, periodically refurbished, for five hundred years. A smaller set of cisterns close to the coast, on the hillside of Borj Jedid, followed later to help supply the nearby Antonine Baths.9

The original theatre of Carthage was put up in the Augustan age too but underwent its own later changes and additions. In use today after lengthy restoration, and standing on the hill of Juno a little over half a kilometre north-east of Byrsa, its semicircular stone rows provided room for about 11,300 spectators. The original design conformed to the technical specifications in Vitruvius, the Augustan architect and author—in archaeologists’ view, a sign of its early original date as in late Augustan times theatre patterns were modified.

As an entertainment centre it was hugely popular throughout Roman times, and perhaps beyond. In a public oration there, the mid-second-century writer Apuleius (author of the famous novel The Golden Ass) complimented its handsome accoutrements—its marble pavements, tiers upon tiers of seats, lofty gables—and how at different times it was the scene of every kind of cultural event, ‘the foolery of the mime, the dialogue of comedy, the sonorous rant of tragedy, the perilous antics of the rope-walker, the juggler’s sleight of hand, the gesticulation of the dancer.’ Two hundred and fifty years on, the straitlaced St Augustine in his spiritual autobiography The Confessions lamented his youthful obsession with its plays—mainly comedies, perhaps too some history plays (Roman praetextae)—and how he responded to ‘characters whether of olden times or merely imaginary’, and of sympathising with ‘lovers when they sinfully enjoyed one another, although this was done fictitiously in the play’. As he aged, all this became anathema to the saint but not to his fellow citizens.

Just behind the theatre, on its northern side, stood the Odeon or concert hall—apparently also Augustan, though the ruinous remains are mostly from the second century ad—where Tertullian may have delivered his speech ‘On the mantle’ (de Pallio) in about the year 200: a not entirely serious exhortation to his fellow Carthaginians to renounce their Roman togas in favour of the mantle of philosophers. Some of Apuleius’ public addresses at Carthage may have been spoken there too.

Naturally enough, like every city of note, Carthage had an impressive public library—Apuleius mentions it—although no trace of it has so far been found. And next to the Odeon, on the seaward slope of Juno hill, the excavated remains of some affluent Roman villas of second-century date give a fragmentary glimpse of how Carthage’s grandees lived. One, rather better preserved than the rest, is notable for a large though damaged mosaic of fine quality, depicting birds (and a hind) in a leafy garden.10
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Figure 9.2 Ruins of Roman villa, near the Antonine Baths.
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The enclosed harbours had fallen into disuse after 146 bc, but re-using the sites began near the end of the first century bc when the northern edge of the circular, one-time naval, harbour became fringed with workshops producing murex dyes and cloth fabrics. About a quarter‑century later, proper refurbishment was launched by dredging the silted and run-down basins and building commercial warehouses. Further development followed over time, notably the revival of the Ilôt de l’Amirauté in the circular harbour—the fleet commander’s headquarters in Punic times (Chapter 3)—as a commercial shipping hub for cargoes of oil, grain, and other produce. Adapted and when necessary repaired, the two harbours continued to handle shipping until late in the city’s Byzantine history.11

The vast Antonine Baths, named for the emperor Antoninus Pius, were another repercussion from Carthage’s fire disaster of the 150s. Though severely plundered in later ages, their substantial ruins edge the shore half a kilometre from the theatre and Odeon: in their original form they measured 300 metres by 150, laid out in a symmetrical design. Three large central halls, identified as the hot and cold baths (caldarium and frigidarium) and a swimming pool, separated suites of smaller baths, saunas, and dressing rooms on either side of the complex. There were also large halls for exercising and games. The rooms on the baths’ western, landward side were mostly hexagonal and octagonal, laid out in two matching patterns (one for women and one for men) on either side of the central halls. A grand colonnade, especially grand on the maritime side, surrounded and completed the 3.5-hectare complex; it was adorned with columns and facings of varieties of coloured marble from regions both nearby, including Numidia, and others overseas like Greece.

Over the lifetime of the Baths more than one refurbishment had to be done. A severe earthquake that shook much of North Africa in 365 damaged them badly, with restoration completed only in 391 (an inscription by the then proconsul Polemius records it). When the Vandals captured the city 48 years later the Baths were treated worse—with wholesale destruction of several major rooms—and repair work had to wait until the emperor Justinian’s reconquest in the 530s.
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Figure 9.3 The Antonine Baths.
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One other building, of enigmatic note, is the late Roman ‘Circular Monument’ on Juno hill near the theatre. Although only the lowest courses of its walls survive, first uncovered in the nineteenth century, they reveal a twelve-sided rotunda. Each side is pierced by an archway to give access to a smaller twelve-sided rotunda within, and around the monument stood a rectangular colonnade. The monument’s date and purpose are debated but, on current analysis, it seems to date to the late fourth or early fifth century ad as part of a redevelopment of the district—only to be virtually destroyed by the Vandal conquerors (perhaps it was the shrine of Memoria that the church historian Victor of Vita mentions in that context), then rebuilt on a more modest scale after the Byzantine reconquest.

Near the very end of Carthage’s Roman era, apparently in the 420s, the city finally acquired a walled defensive perimeter with a wide ditch next to its outer side. The date points to the author of the project being Bonifatius, governor of North Africa in that decade. He had more than one problem to face. Germanic barbarians were busily occupying so many territories in Rome’s western provinces that the imperial government feared that they might also take to the sea; in 419 it was declared a capital crime to teach barbarians how to build ships. Bonifatius had a second motive for fortifying Carthage—he was also in trouble with his own government in Italy, first through opposing the usurper–emperor Johannes in 423–425 and then, ironically, because in 427 the restored dynastic regime of Valentinian III and his mother Galla Placidia turned against him and launched two successive expeditions against Carthage to try to crush him. The first failed to take the city but the second did drive him out, though he was later able to return (Chapter 11). The new city walls nonetheless fell into disrepair once Carthage was captured by the invading Vandals after Bonifatius’ time, in 439.12



Culture and wealth

Roman culture had lasting impact on North Africans. ‘Romanisation’ did not reshape them—any more than other peoples of the empire—into simple copies of Romans of Italy but instead produced an energetic blend of Roman ideas, customs, cults, and techniques with those continuing from the peoples’ Berber, Phoenician, and Punic past. Affluent levels of society, unsurprisingly, adopted Roman ways more thoroughly than the rest of the population. From the late first century on, leading North Africans played increasingly prominent roles in government and politics at Rome. Quintus Aurelius Pactumeius Fronto, from Cirta, became the first North African to reach the consulship (in ad 80); just over a century later, in 193, an ex-consul from Lepcis Magna, Lucius Septimius Severus, seized the imperial throne itself and, until 205, his right-hand man was another Lepcitane, Gaius Fulvius Plautianus. It is a little surprising, all the same, that Roman Carthage itself seems to have produced few if any such North African grandees.

Even at elite levels old cultures held their place. Apuleius derided his stepson (and critic) Sicinius Pudens as an ill‑brought up youth who knew only Punic and scraps of Greek. Septimius Severus, of an aristocratic and highly educated family—an ancestor a century earlier had been lauded by the poet Statius as thoroughly Italian—sent his sister home from Rome because her Latin was so poor. The cult of Baal Hamon became in Roman terms a cult of Saturn; Tanit was seen as Juno Caelestis and Eshmun as Aesculapius, whom Apuleius hailed as the Byrsa-dwelling guardian of Carthage. Even when the old religions were in decline under assault from Christianity in the fourth century, Caelestis’ cult continued to flourish in the city—though maybe more as an excuse for merrymaking and bawdiness by believers and non-believers alike on her feast day. The youthful Augustine cheerfully participated in these in the 370s when a feckless student at Carthage, as he remorsefully admitted in his Confessions.

When provincials developed the habit of honouring emperors and family members as living deities, these were sometimes equated with existing gods too. Augustus’ wife Livia was honoured as ‘Juno Livia’ at one African site long before she was declared a goddess at Rome itself after her death. The official cult of deified emperors came to play a meaningful role in the imperial state’s relations with both Romans and provincials, most famously in its dealings with recalcitrant Christians who refused to acknowledge the cult.13

Africa Proconsularis and neighbouring Numidia rose to remarkable heights of prosperity during the first and second centuries ad. Roads (over 19,000 kilometres of them, on estimate), harbours and irrigation works like aqueducts and canals, were developed; irrigation extended far into southern regions close to the Sahara, which are now largely barren. Generally favourable climatic conditions enabled Proconsularis and Numidia, and parts of the Mauretanian provinces further west, to grow rich agricultural produce—especially grain and olive oil—that not only fed provincials but, in other large quantities, was exported. North Africa along with Egypt became the essential supplier of grain to the city of Rome’s huge population. Rather scrappy literary evidence suggests that by the middle of the first century the region sent there 40 million modii (bushels) of grain, compared to Egypt’s 20 million.

The provinces also produced pottery goods—lamps and tableware—and marble for building and mosaics: North Africa had some of the Roman empire’s very finest mosaics in its houses, temples, and public buildings, as the collections in the Bardo Museum at Tunis prove. The major conduit for North African overseas trade, with Rome especially, and for African contacts with the rest of the Mediterranean world, was Carthage.14

The region, despite what Pliny the Elder admiringly called ‘the boundless grandeur of Roman peace’, was fairly often disturbed—though disturbances did not often strike Carthage itself directly. Though the frontier uprisings in Augustus’ reign had been put down, before long the frontier Musulamii, warlike and impoverished, harassed the provinces for seven years under a charismatic leader named Tacfarinas (a Roman army deserter) until finally crushed by the proconsul Cornelius Dolabella in ad 24. Nonetheless trouble from them and the other peoples along the edges of the Sahara continued to flare every so often. Yet when not raiding the settled provincials they traded with them; and, like Tacfarinas, over the centuries many were recruited as Roman auxiliary troops. Roman Carthaginians must have grown accustomed to seeing such men and their families as visitors or even residents in the city.

The new Carthage grew steadily to become, by Apuleius’ time, one of the five largest in the empire along with Rome, Pergamum, Alexandria, and Antioch in Syria. Its population may have reached or passed 100,000 (although estimates of up to half a million are surely implausible), plus thousands more in its broad pertica. From time to time it received imperial favour: for instance, the aid after the destructive fire in the 150s and then Septimius Severus’ financially valuable and status-enhancing grant of ius Italicum. His son Caracalla conferred an expanded title, Colonia Iulia Aurelia Antoniniana (Severus had retrospectively adopted himself and his sons into the family of Marcus Aurelius). In an epochal act, Caracalla conferred Roman citizenship in 212 on every freeborn inhabitant of the empire who still lacked it. Citizenship in practical terms counted for less than social rank, a reality that grew starker in Rome’s later centuries; yet, legally and symbolically, the conferral had profound impact on the entire Roman world.

Over the first and second centuries ad, Carthage also became an intellectual, as well as a commercial and social, metropolis. Greek and Roman culture rested very considerably on education in literature and rhetoric: Carthage’s academies attracted students from other cities in North Africa. They included, memorably, Apuleius the novelist and, two hundred years later, the Church father St Augustine, both of them from small Numidian cities—Apuleius from Madauros (next to modern M’dawrush), 290 kilometres to Carthage’s south-west, and Augustine from Thagaste (Souk Ahras), 60 kilometres south-east of his later see of Hippo Regius (Anaba, on the eastern Algerian coast). Rather less memorable, but one of the few Carthaginians in literary history, was a Sulpicius of Carthage, whose six Latin verse lines on the Aeneid are quoted in a life of Virgil supposedly by Suetonius the biographer. Another in Roman times was the very obscure Procles son of Eucrates, termed ‘the Carthaginian’ (despite the Greek names) and quoted for historical opinions on Greek history by the second-century author Pausanias in his Description of Greece.

Vandal rule in the fifth and early sixth centuries was to have its own coterie of Latin and Vandal aesthetes in literature and philosophy. The spread of Christianity across North Africa, from the later second century on, created other authors and also theologians, three of them popes—Victor I in Tertullian’s time, Miltiades a century later, and Gelasius I in the late fifth century—though none of them from Carthage itself.15



Imperial politics and impacts

In contrast to Punic Carthage’s often troubled relations with other states and peoples, Roman Carthage largely prospered in peace since, as just noted, disturbances like the revolt of Tacfarinas, or the rebellions that erupted intermittently in Mauretania throughout Roman history, rarely impinged directly on it. Conceivably internal stresses occurred, say between Carthage’s Roman citizenry and non-citizen immigrants or even more basically between rich and poor residents, but they find little mention in written sources or documents—at any rate until the third century, when long‑running rivalries within the growing North African Christian church emerged with often violent effects at Carthage as elsewhere in the region (Chapter 10).

Otherwise, affairs at Carthage tend to be recorded only when imperial military or political concerns intruded. In 68 the legatus (commander) of III Augusta at Ammaedara, Clodius Macer, joined in an empire-wide revolt against the erratic Nero and struck coins, probably at Carthage, to proclaim the theme of restoring Romans’ freedom (libertas). This echoed propaganda of the revolt’s aristocratic leader Sulpicius Galba in Spain—but Macer was executed later in the same year by the suspicious Galba, now emperor.

The proconsul at Carthage at the time was another grandee, Calpurnius Piso, whose ancient family suffered the misfortune throughout the first century ad of falling repeatedly under regimes’ mistrust. When, during 69, the ambitious general Vespasian in Judaea rebelled against the year’s newest emperor, Vitellius (the third in this notorious ‘Year of Four Emperors’), Piso was judged unreliable and expendable. He fended off a would-be assassin sent from the east, only to be felled in his own house in Carthage by killers despatched by III Augusta’s new legatus Valerius Festus, anxious to show his enthusiasm for Vespasian. Interestingly, Tacitus writes that the killers were ‘Punic’ (in other words Libyan) and Mauretanian auxiliary cavalrymen. No doubt Festus could not trust his Roman troops to do the murder.

Much greater political upheaval erupted a hundred and seventy years later while a harsh military emperor, Maximinus, held power. The governor of Proconsularis in 238 was an amiably eminent ex-consul nearly eighty years old, Marcus Antonius Gordianus (said to be descended from a Gracchus, just possibly from the founder of colonia Junonia), whose son and namesake was his civilian deputy, also termed a legatus. Africa, like several other provinces and Italy itself, was already resentful of Maximinus’ exacting rule. When Proconsularis’ oppressive imperial procurator (tax commissioner) was murdered in January 238 by local notables and their followers at Thysdrus (El Jem) in Byzacium, 220 kilometres south of Carthage, the ringleaders chose not to await punishment. Old Gordian happened to be in the city, so they rushed to his house and hailed the terrified proconsul as emperor. Gordian, swept up in an outburst of provincial fury against the regime, moved to Carthage, nominated his son as co-emperor, and notified the senate at Rome of the situation. It was enough to prompt first the senate, then Italy and one province after another, to recognise the Gordians as legitimate rulers while Maximinus campaigning in Germany was declared a public enemy.

The two Gordians did not benefit from their official recognition, because III Augusta at Lambaesis and its commander ‘Capellianus’ (real name probably Ovinius Capella) stayed loyal to Maximinus. Capellianus swiftly marched eastward to meet and defeat the younger Gordian’s scratch force of volunteers outside Carthage (what part the citizen cohort in the city played—if it was still there—is not known). Gordian II was killed in the battle, then his father hanged himself in Carthage, and the rising was over three weeks after it began. A predictable purge of their supporters followed throughout the province. A surviving inscription commemorates one Lucius Aemilius Severinus, a leading man of Theveste, who ‘for his love of Rome was seized’—and no doubt executed—‘by Capelianus’.

Yet the Gordians’ disaster did not help the hated Maximinus either. Committed now to resistance, the senate at Rome first elected two almost as elderly senators, Balbinus and Pupienus, as new emperors. It then had to add Junius Bulbus, the son of old Gordian’s daughter and a twelve-year-old boy living in Rome, as a third emperor—he became Gordian III—to appease the people there.

A series of further imperial deaths soon followed. Maximinus and his son were murdered by their own discontented troops when they invaded northern Italy. Soon the equally discontented Praetorian Guard at Rome—the elite force whose role was to protect emperors—killed the unpopular Balbinus and Pupienus after a 99-day reign. By June 238 only the boy, Gordian III, remained of the six persons who over the previous five months had been emperors of Rome. At Carthage an addendum to the saga came with a short-lived fresh rebellion in 240 by the new proconsul, Asinius Sabinianus: his nemesis was the imperial procurator from Mauretania.16

The chaotic ‘year of six emperors’ began a near-half century of political and military upheaval. The short-lived Gordian dynasty was snuffed out after the boy emperor led his eastern army to defeat in the east in 244, in war with the revived Persian empire. His chief minister, murderer, and successor Julius Philippus, a Roman Arab, lasted five years, then was overthrown and replaced by the rebel general Decius, famous as a persecutor of Christians. A calamitous series of disastrous wars, military coups, provincial rebellions, and secessions followed in both east and west until stability re-emerged in the 270s and 280s. Parallel with these military and political events was a severe pandemic that rampaged over the empire throughout the 250s and into the 260s, killing millions. Foreign states and peoples took advantage of the internal mayhem. Not only Persia, under a reinvigorated monarchy, but also a relentless series of European barbarian peoples beat against the beleaguered frontiers, often broke in, and then were beaten back.

At the nadir, in the 260s, there was a breakaway ‘Roman emperor’ (in fact a series of them) controlling Gaul, Britain, and Spain, while the imperial government held about half the empire as far as Asia Minor and Egypt; it had to leave the provinces further east to the rulers of Palmyra, the famous desert city, which spearheaded a successful fightback against the Persians. Reunification and reorganisation of the battered empire began with a succession of forceful if short-lived rulers—especially Aurelian and Probus between 270 and 282—whose work was carried further by the remarkable Diocletian and his chosen colleagues from 284. The Roman empire of ad 300 was an organism still vital but much changed from that of Septimius Severus only a century earlier.

The uncertainties and disasters of these crisis decades affected North Africa and Carthage rather less than most other regions. None of the military coups, some successful, others quickly suppressed, which created twenty to thirty emperors and would-be emperors between 244 and 284, came from North Africa (the episode of Gordian I and II had probably been enough there). Even so, unbroken peace did not reign in the region. Numidia and the two Mauretanias—Caesariensis next to Numidia and Tingitana further west—were harassed over and over by raids from frontier tribes like the Bavares (on the edges of Caesariensis) and the Baquates in Tingitana, and sometimes too by rural revolts in the provinces. Raiders caused particularly heavy damage between 238 and 253 because the legion III Augusta had been disbanded—its punishment for crushing the Gordians’ revolt—and the imperial government took fifteen years to reconstitute it.

Trouble reached another peak in the 290s: attacks by frontier peoples brought Diocletian’s imperial colleague, the western emperor Maximian, from Spain in 296, to campaign against them across the length of North Africa until he arrived at Carthage in March 298. His operations seem to have made the frontiers peaceful, relatively so at least, well into the next century. Maximian was also the first ruling emperor (the failed Gordians do not count) to come to the city since Septimius Severus—and the last.

Carthage and Proconsularis were generally untouched by these disruptions, so far as we can tell. On the other hand, they shared in other maladies of the times. From the middle of the third century the central government began to appropriate more and more of local authorities’ revenue sources, and levy new taxes, to meet the spiralling costs of defending the empire from the repeated attacks from beyond the frontiers. Even worse was the plague, with symptoms described vividly by St Cyprian, bishop of Carthage from 249 to 258 (so it is sometimes alarmingly called ‘the plague of Cyprian’): diarrhoea, bloodshot eyes, rotting extremities, blindness, and delirium. It came back from time to time until the 270s, carrying off even one emperor (Claudius II) in 270. It may have been smallpox, measles, or haemorrhagic fever, if not more than one of these.

This was not the first pandemic to strike the empire; the ‘Antonine plague’ in the 160s and 170s (maybe smallpox) had killed perhaps one in ten of the empire’s population. Probably the ‘plague of Cyprian’ was no less baleful. At its height, reportedly 5,000 people died every day in Rome alone (there are no figures for Carthage). And during the same period another ailment, still longer‑lasting, took root at Carthage and in the North African provinces among their fast-growing Christian populations—the great schism between Donatists and other Christians (Chapter 10).17

From 284 Diocletian, together with his chosen co-emperor Maximian, and from 293 their deputies (now called Caesars) Galerius and Constantius, restored order and imposed a detailed reorganisation of imperial government. Their reorganisation was carried further—after yet more civil wars—by the ultimate unifier of the empire, Constantine the Great. Provinces were subdivided to a new total of over a hundred so as to weaken the reach of possibly insubordinate governors. Africa Proconsularis remained the region around Carthage and the Bagradas valley, but on the east coast Byzacium became provincia Byzacena, and the lands from the gulf of Gabès eastward to Cyrenaica became Tripolitania (so named for its three cities Oea, Sabratha, and Lepcis Magna). Numidia was divided too, with its western half renamed Mauretania Sitifensis from its chief city Sitifi (Sétif in Algeria).

Moreover, all these provinces plus central Mauretania (called Caesariensis) were now grouped together as the dioecesis or ‘diocese’ (administrative region; a term later appropriated by bishops) of Africa, one of twelve in the empire. Each diocese was governed by a vicarius, sometimes termed a comes, count. This grandee was superior to the provincial governors and answerable to the praetorian prefect of Italy, one of the new system’s four such prefects (Mauretania Tingitana in the far west was attached to the diocese of Spain and a different praetorian prefect). These prefects, equivalent to viceroys or viziers, were in turn answerable to the emperors who themselves now reigned in twos or threes, or occasionally more.

This more cumbersome administrative structure was far from perfect, even—or especially—at the top. After Diocletian and Maximian astonished the world by abdicating power in 305, their plans for orderly imperial succession quickly collapsed. Galerius, as one new emperor, did keep control of the eastern provinces, but Constantine, not part of the plan but son of the Constantius who was briefly Galerius’ co-emperor only to die within a year, took over Britain, Gaul, and Spain. Maximian’s son Maxentius, another usurper, mastered Italy and Africa. Many North Africans were unenthusiastic about him and this brought suspicion on the vicarius of Africa residing at Carthage, an otherwise undistinguished person named Lucius Domitius Alexander.

A new round of afflictions resulted for the city, Africa Proconsularis, and Numidia. Domitius rebelled against Maxentius in 308, seized Sardinia, and declared himself to be emperor too. He claimed (so a surviving inscription implies) to be allied with Constantine and (on another) to be ‘the restorer of public freedom and enlarger of the whole human race’. In reality he had little support. He soon lost Sardinia, nor was Constantine a help when Maxentius’ praetorian prefect, Ceionius Rufius Volusianus, landed near Carthage in 310 with a small force. The rebel regime was swiftly defeated, and though the pretender fled to Cirta he was captured after a siege, then strangled—probably at Carthage and in public.

Volusianus treated Proconsularis and Numidia as conquered territories. Carthage and Cirta were ransacked, and he inflicted widespread confiscations and executions on Alexander’s supporters—genuine or alleged. But after destroying Maxentius in 312 to become master of the whole of the western empire, Constantine authorised restorative aid to the ill-treated provinces. Though evidence for wide-ranging imperial help does not survive, he did succour Cirta—which he renamed Constantina, a name it still bears in modern form—and Uchi Maius, for inscriptions from those cities laud him as restitutor and conservator. Carthage cannot have been left out.

The upheavals of 308–310 failed, in fact, to do lasting harm to North Africa’s or Carthage’s fourth‑century prosperity. The city was still one of the largest in the empire, along with Rome, Antioch in Syria, Alexandria, and Constantine’s rapidly growing creation Constantinople. For the next hundred and twenty years city and provinces were mostly free from political disturbances, although not always.

In 373–375 a southern Numidian prince, Firmus, led a revolt against the corrupt rule of the comes Africae (count of Africa) Romanus—and even got some Roman forces to acclaim him emperor—but he was suppressed when fresh imperial troops arrived under another count, Theodosius the Elder, whose son and namesake later succeeded to the imperial throne. Firmus’ brother Gildo had taken Rome’s side, and so prospered for decades more as the virtual ruler of North Africa. He was powerful enough for his daughter Salvina to be married no less a personage than a nephew of the emperor Theodosius the Great’s wife.

But Gildo overplayed his hand in the later 390s. He every so often shut off the crucial African grain supplies shipped to Rome, both to intimidate the western imperial government (Theodosius ruled only the east until 394–395) and also to enrich himself by selling off much of the grain for profit. In 398 he declared himself loyal not to the western emperor, now the dead Theodosius’ younger son Honorius, but to Honorius’ brother Arcadius at more distant Constantinople. This proved a bad mistake. A Roman expeditionary force—led by his own surviving brother Mascezel—sailed over and swiftly liquidated him near Theveste (Mascezel himself was soon liquidated too, for security’s sake).

As overlord of dioecesis Africa, and as his machinations with the grain supply confirm, Gildo had Carthage as his capital, and some of its elite were no doubt victims of his misrule while others (no doubt again) benefited. The scale of his peculations was so great that a special official, the comes patrimonii Gildoniaci (‘count of Gildoniac property’), was appointed to administer them for the state. The only reported punishments, though, which the imperial government inflicted struck the Donatist church, which Gildo had favoured over the orthodox side: its leader Optatus was put to death.18

After a decade and a half, new upheaval broke out in 412–413. Heraclianus, comes Africae from 409 and another in Rome’s long roster of oppressively corrupt provincial governors, did stay loyal to Honorius when the Visigoths invaded Italy under their king Alaric and stunned the empire in 410 by seizing and sacking Rome itself. Nonetheless he then thought to take advantage of the situation by declaring himself emperor at Carthage in 412 and cutting off the vital African grain supply to Rome. In the next year, he overconfidently sailed from Carthage with a military force to land at the mouth of the river Tiber—only to meet a farcically prompt defeat. ‘Emperor’ Heraclianus fled back to Carthage, was pursued, and was executed there in mid-year 413. Imperial control of dioecesis Africa was restored and everything returned to normal—or seemed to.

These political conflicts and administrative outrages must have harmed many individuals, and so did the frontier peoples’ intermittent attacks by on settled areas and their cities. Lepcis Magna especially was so fiercely ravaged in the mid-360s by a tribe called the Austuriani that it shrank into a shadow of its former size and wealth. Yet all evidence from archaeology and written sources shows that throughout the fourth century and then the early fifth—despite the Roman government’s insatiable appetite for taxation, despite virtually institutionalised administrative corruption, and in spite of the incessant religious conflicts between orthodox and Donatist Christians and between Christians and pagans—North Africa’s other cities and towns flourished.

A fourth-century geographical survey, ‘A Description of the Whole World and its Peoples’, offers a glowing encomium of late Roman Africa and its capital.

The region of Africa is rich in everything; it is adorned with every good thing, produce too and farm animals, and it almost outdoes all peoples in the use of the olive. Possessing many varied cities, it has one that is outstanding and too magnificent, which is called Carthage, which a Tyrian woman named Dido founded. …

[Carthage] consists of a most renowned layout: possessing beauty and a site like parkland, it has an Odeum; it has too a pattern of trees, equally laid out in its streets. And having a harbour uniquely novel in appearance, it seems to provide a placid Neptune [i.e., sea] with no terror to ships, for it is full of security. And moreover, you will find an outstanding public facility, the street of silversmiths. In enjoyments, truly the residents look forward quite combatively to one single spectacle: the sword-fights.

In a bizarre switch, the author then concludes his description with some satire:

The region of Africa is very large, good, and rich, but having peoples unworthy of their homeland: for the region is large and good, but its peoples not so: for virtually all of them are said to be guileful, saying one thing and doing another. It is hard to find a good man among them; among many, few can be good.

He, or the sixth‑century editor of the original piece, no doubt took this from a different, moralistic, and perhaps Christian source: the topic of an over-sophisticated and corrupt Carthage turns up elsewhere too, as we shall see.19

In the late empire, North African towns grew in size; agriculture continued the impressive output that fed not only its own peoples but also Rome and Italy; and some previously marginal areas were brought into production for olives (one reason, probably, why older and now displaced rural people so often took to raiding). At the head of the western Mediterranean’s wealthiest diocese stood a resplendent Carthage, which with Rome and Milan ranked as one of the western empire’s three greatest cities. Even after 413 it seemed as though this order of things would never change.
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Figure 9.4 Life on a great estate, late 4th century AD: the mosaic of Dominus Iulius (Lord Julius). From a Roman villa at Carthage, now in the Bardo Museum, Tunis.
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CHRISTIANITY AND CARTHAGE






The second and third centuries

Just when the first Christians arrived at Carthage is not known, but Christians were worshipping there by the mid-second century ad. Apuleius the North African novelist seems to have known of the religion: his Metamorphoses (set in Greece) includes a vignette of a miller’s vicious wife who ‘in place of true religion had falsely and blasphemously set up a deity of her own whom she proclaimed as the One and Only God’. Around the year 200, the ardent Christian apologist Tertullian repeatedly insisted that Christians in North Africa were almost a majority—but this was triumphalist rhetoric rather than fact. The religion prospered all the same in North Africa, developing an internal administration under locally elected ‘overseers’, episcopi (that is, bishops), its own Latin bible (ultimately to be superseded by Jerome’s Vulgate), and, initially at least, closer connections with the Greek east than western centres, even Rome.

Tertullian’s most distinctive contribution to the development of the faith was to formulate the doctrinal concept of the Trinity: it was significant enough to ensure his status in later times as one of the fathers of the church, even though he eventually deviated into the heresy (as this was later deemed) of Montanism. His writings are not the only evidence for early North African Christianity. The earliest example of a literary genre that was to become hugely popular, martyrdom stories or ‘acts of the martyrs’, is North African: a short account (376 words in Latin) of how a group of ordinary Christians from Scilli—an unknown town, possibly Cillium (Kasserine)—were tried at Carthage on 17 July 180 by the proconsul Valgellius Saturninus. His repeated urgings to them to renounce their faith were firmly rejected and his verdict of death welcomed. In later centuries a shrine would be built in the city to honour them.

Much more famous is the remarkable account (in Latin the passio, ‘suffering’) of the trial and then the execution, on 7 March 202 or 203, of two young Christian women—a 22-year-old local aristocrat and mother, Vibia Perpetua, and her pregnant slave Felicitas—and with them three Christian men, including another slave. As well as a short diary written by Perpetua herself in prison awaiting death, the memoir tells in vivid and pathetic detail how she and her fellow Christians were killed in the amphitheatre of Carthage, some by wild animals and the women by executioners, as a shouting audience of Carthaginians watched—for executions of criminals (as convicted Christians were classed) were public events. In later times, by contrast, a splendid church commemorating them was built, called the Basilica Maiorum, in the northern sector of the city. Perpetua and Felicitas became the most revered, at home and abroad, of North Africa’s many saints.1

Tertullian famously complained that in his day every natural calamity in the empire was blamed on the Christians:

If the Tiber rises up to the walls [of Rome], if the Nile fails to rise into the fields, if the sky stands still, if the earth moves, if famine happens, if pestilence, instantly the shout goes up: ‘Christians to the lion!’

‘All of them to just one?’ he adds bitterly.

In reality, attacks on second- and early third-century Christians around the empire, though brutal and often vindictive, were sporadic and local: instigated either by crowds agitated by a frightening event or rumour as Tertullian remarks, or by a governor unusually zealous against a sect officially criminal though usually tolerated. Even then the number of martyrs or victims was low; for example, one of the best-attested onslaughts on early Christians—in the major city of Lugdunum (Lyon) in Gaul in 177—punished forty-eight persons. At Carthage Perpetua’s confessor had to go and denounce himself to the governor in order to be martyred. Tertullian, prominent and combative as he was, was never troubled. Attacks authorised by the central government on a large, empire-wide scale began only in the mid-third century, and again were intermittent.

As Tertullian noted, Christians might be victimised for causing natural disasters through refusing to worship the gods and thus drawing down indiscriminate divine wrath. The official procedure developed over the second and third centuries was more limited. An accused Christian would commonly be absolved if she or he paid ritual reverence to the current emperor as a god (sometimes merely through a pinch of incense on the appropriate altar). Jews, whose religion was traditionally tolerated by the Romans, were exempt, but not Christians. Surviving records, like that of the Scillitans, show that judges regularly made efforts to persuade or cajole accused people to recant, or at least to make a pro forma gesture of imperial worship—and in fact far too many Christians did, drawing the ire of sterner believers and storing up problems for later.

How many Christians there were in third-century Africa outside Egypt is unknown, but early in that century Christians in a reported 70 towns and cities sent their elected leaders (bishops) to a gathering at Carthage chaired by its bishop Agrippinus, the first known bishop of the city. Unsurprisingly, Carthage was always the provinces’ prime Christian centre. Around the year 240, its future bishop Cyprian knew of 90 towns with bishops, and when he himself summoned a council there in 256 to deal with a burning theological issue, nearly that number—eighty-six—came. By far the majority of them came from the Christian communities in towns, small and large, of Proconsularis and eastern Numidia. Then once the mid-century’s imperial persecutions ended, the religion and its bishops burgeoned. Eighty years later a Donatist bishops’ council apparently numbered no fewer than 270, and Christianity was now equal to (if not more widespread than) the established cults.

The dominant Christian figure in mid-third century North Africa was Thascius Cyprianus, an upper-class intellectual born around ad 200, who converted to the religion in early middle age. He swiftly became its most vigorous spokesman, so effectively that in 248 the Christians at Carthage elected him their bishop. Cyprian’s many dozens of letters to fellow bishops and other correspondents bring to vivid life the problems and controversies he faced in the troubled decade that followed, with plague, persecution, and quarrels besetting African Christians no less than elsewhere. He treated the bishop of Rome as an equal (or enemy) and was at times consulted for guidance by bishops outside Africa, for instance Spanish bishops in 254.

The new emperor Decius launched empire-wide prosecutions of Christians in 249 and 250, convinced that its increasingly endangered safety depended on open and universal veneration of the gods. Cyprian himself prudently went into hiding but was upset that great numbers of fellow Christians preferred complying with the imperial decree to being executed. The rest of his tenure was marked by bitter arguments over how such lapsed believers should be treated once prosecutions ended, and over how to deal with heretics. At first Cyprian himself firmly opposed readmitting the lapsi on equal terms, but when he became more lenient he faced plenty of hard-line opposition, and at one point was challenged by a counter-bishop whom his opponents elected. Finally, in 257–258 in a renewed round of attacks against Christians by the emperor Valerian, he himself was exiled from Carthage, then was brought back, tried, and, on 14 September, beheaded outside the city ‘on Sextius’ estate’ under the eyes of thousands of grieving Carthaginians.2



Donatism vs orthodoxy

Valerian’s son and co-emperor Gallienus took an entirely different line with Christians, once his father made the mistake of being defeated and captured by the Persians in 260. Now sole emperor, Gallienus restored confiscated church property and permitted full freedom of worship. Carthage’s and North Africa’s Christians then had forty-three years of overall official peace.

Peace did not apply, however, to intra-Christian divisions over doctrines and practices. Dissensions in constantly varying forms had characterised the religion from its eastern beginnings. Interpretations of the faith that were defeated by other interpretations, or that fell by the wayside, were declared heresies by the victors—but new heresies (sometimes new versions of old ones) always developed. Occasionally these became the dominant orthodoxy until political circumstances changed. Tertullian himself had been attracted by the views called Montanism, stressing ecstatic dreams and prophesying; Felicitas’ and Perpetua’s martyr group may also have been so inclined. Cyprian fell out with rigorists who were unenthusiastic about forgiving the lapsed. Tensions between rigorous, not to mention intolerant, Christians and those more easygoing would flare much more bitterly after the next great persecution early in the fourth century. Carthage may well have had less-publicised followers of other eastern Christian or near-Christian views too—such as Marcion’s (a radical who saw the Old and New Testaments as mutually opposed), Apollinaris’ dual nature view of Jesus, and the Manicheans who around 400 would incur the wrath of St Augustine.

Still more bitter and durable dissension among North Africa’s Christians began with the formidable Great Persecution from 303 on. Ordered by Diocletian and his colleagues (especially his deputy Galerius) and intermittently repeated by various rulers until even Galerius finally confessed defeat in 311, it again produced both martyrs and backsliders. Carthage and North Africa had their share of both. When permanent toleration arrived thanks to Constantine and his then co-emperor Licinius, it sparked fresh dispute over what to do with lapsed Christians, especially the ‘surrenderers’, traditores—clerics mostly—who had handed over sacred texts and objects to imperial officials to escape punishment. Moreover, the Persecution had hardened some Christians’ conviction that only inflexible virtue and emphatically strict holiness qualified a believer for paradise. Before long, hardliners in North Africa were in full religious revolt against their now state-supported rivals.

The struggle started over the (allegedly) improper selection of a new bishop of Carthage, Caecilianus, in 311. Purist opponents accused him of sympathising with traditores; in 313 they replaced him with Donatus, the bishop of a tiny southern Numidian town called Casae Nigrae. The imperial government, under Constantine and then his sons, supported Caecilianus and his successors despite Donatus’ and his followers’ strenuously prolonged efforts—including holding the council with 270 bishops in the 330s mentioned earlier. Eventually Donatus himself was exiled to Gaul and died there in 355. Yet the Donatists could not be repressed even though the engine of state persecution, now by Christian emperors, was intermittently turned against them.

They continued to choose rival bishops of Carthage, and maintained their own cathedral church in the city. Though they mistakenly backed the rebel Firmus in 372–373 and were favoured by the rebel Gildo twenty-five years later (Chapter 9), nonetheless under the eminent Parmenianus, Donatist bishop of Carthage from 362 to 391, and an able theologian named Tyconius, they regained strength. Not only was the Donatist church in practice a fully-fledged organisation parallel to the state-backed orthodox church, but apparently it enjoyed a much larger proportion of followers in a North African population now largely (though not completely) Christian. A church council in 411 counted an exact balance of bishops: 284 for either side.

A rural populist movement also sprang up with Donatist sympathies: bands or guilds of fervently religious peasants and labourers and their wives. Called circumcelliones (the point of the name is obscure), these enthused bands wandered over Numidia and old Proconsularis generation after generation, armed with clubs they named ‘Israels’. They harassed rich landowners and plundered or burned their estates, accosted, harangued, and sometimes killed travellers—and occasionally killed themselves in a frenzy—all in the name of God (their chant was Deo laudes, ‘praise be to God’). Despite their fanatical devotion to Donatist purity, they often embarrassed the established Donatist hierarchy.

Eventually the Donatist church did wilt, due to more relentless imperial repression spurred on by the tireless St Augustine from his see of Hippo Regius and by his ally St Aurelius, orthodox bishop of Carthage from 388 until around 430. It did not help that, after Parmenianus’ death, bitter antagonism erupted between two candidates for the Donatist see of Carthage, Primianus (the successful nominee) and Maximianus, who nonetheless won support from a large number of country bishops. The orthodox establishment then struck hard. The just-mentioned council of 411 was held at Carthage and proved decisive. Marcellinus, the imperial commissioner sent by the emperor Honorius, declared in favour of the orthodox hierarchy and soon Donatism was proscribed by imperial decree.

Even so its church fought a stubborn rearguard campaign with help from the circumcelliones. When Roman Africa acquired new rulers in the 430s, the Arian Christian Vandals, Donatists and orthodox Christians suffered intermittent hostility from the Vandal kings. The orthodox church in North Africa suffered more and Donatism would survive, however thinned out, as late as the seventh century.3

Vandal rulers, especially in the first half-century of their kingdom, viewed their non-Arian subjects’ churches with impartial distaste. Carthage’s bishop Quodvultdeus was promptly banished when the city was occupied in 439. Then a lack of Arian candidates left the city without an orthodox bishop for a decade and a half, till 454; the next bishop was soon banished in his turn in 457, and no successor was appointed for twenty-four years. From time to time the kings attacked orthodox clergy and churches, while Arianism gained followers: when King Huneric summoned a council in 484 to discuss differences, hundreds of Arian and orthodox bishops came to Carthage from the Vandals’ territories of Proconsularis, Byzacena, Tripolitania, and Numidia. Royal hostilities against the church did ease toward the end of the century; they then stopped when Huneric’s ageing son Hilderic came to the increasingly insecure Vandal throne in 523; he in fact converted to orthodoxy (it cost him his throne).

With the reconquest of Vandal Africa by Justinian’s general Belisarius in 533 orthodox Christianity was triumphant. Arianism shrank like Donatism—and like what remained of paganism at Carthage and some other centres—while the new Byzantine regime built and restored churches at Carthage and other cities (Chapter 12). Orthodox Christianity, governed from Carthage, was to dominate the region for another century and a half.
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CARTHAGE VANDALISED






Count Bonifatius and the Vandals

Carthage and North Africa were politically and militarily peaceful after the defeat of Heraclianus in 413 (Chapter 9). This contrasted sharply with Rome’s European provinces, bedevilled by fresh invasions of Germanic invaders after 406—invasions that would never be reversed—and by internal risings and coups against the financially and politically harassed western imperial government. Britain was cut loose completely by 410; Gaul and Spain were beset by Christian Visigoths and Vandals, and pagan Suevi, Alani, and others. Then when Honorius died in 423, a domestic coup brought the head of his chancery, one Johannes, to the imperial throne instead of Honorius’ nephew Valentinian III.

Johannes was rejected both by Honorius’ other nephew, Theodosius II in Constantinople, and by Bonifatius, the loyal comes Africae at Carthage. Bonifatius was very popular in his diocese. He used the now-standard tactical device of stopping the African grain fleet from leaving for Rome, then defeated or frightened off forces that Johannes sent against him. After Johannes was overthrown in 425 by an expedition sent to Italy from the eastern empire, the count of Africa enjoyed grateful favour—for a time—from the restored regime of Valentinian III and the child–emperor’s mother Galla Placidia, sister of Honorius.

In 427, however, factional politics in Italy turned Placidia against him, and this prompted Bonifatius to in turn defy a recall order (though he refrained from turning defiance into a claim to the imperial title, unlike Heraclianus). Carthage and its surrounds became the beleaguered theatre of yet another civil war. Bonifatius held out in the city against ineffective forces sent from Italy, but when a new comes Africae, the Gothic general Sigisvult, brought another army over—foreign-born officers as well as non‑Roman units were now important elements of western imperial armies—the displaced count was forced out of Carthage and retreated with his personal troops (including other Goths) to Numidia. Sigisvult left them alone until, in 429, Bonifatius was forgiven by Placidia. At that moment a completely new threat to Roman North Africa appeared: the Vandals from Spain.

The Hasding and Siling Vandals were a small east Germanic people who had joined in the great crossing of the Rhine nearly a quarter century before. Embattled and distracted by the many peoples swarming into Gaul and Spain, Honorius’ government could not prevent the Hasdings and some others—notably Suevi and Alani—from taking control of most of Spain. Rome then won over still other Germans, the Visigoths who had been in the empire since Theodosius the Great’s reign (and who had ransacked Rome in 410, an act now necessarily forgiven), and authorised them to attack the invaders in Spain.

By 429 the Hasding Vandals, who had occupied southern Spain, were under heavy pressure. Geiseric, their new king, took a crucial decision: they would abandon Spain and cross water again, to Mauretania. Justinian’s historian Procopius claimed, over a century later, that count Bonifatius had actually invited them across as allies against his political foes in Italy, but this seems to have been a calumny put about after the empire lost North Africa. In May 429 Geiseric and his people landed in Mauretania Tingitana to change history—not only that of North Africa and Carthage but arguably Rome’s as well.

The ‘barbarian’ peoples taking over much of Rome’s western empire were neither pagans nor simple savages. Many had been converted to Christianity, and most were well acquainted with Roman ways. Various Germanic peoples—the Vandals included—had supplied the empire with auxiliary soldiers for decades, some for centuries. Leaders had often been brought up as political hostages in Roman capitals. Unfortunately for the provinces they seized, most of them—including the Vandals again—were Arian Christians, followers of a version of Christianity which Rome’s now dominant orthodox authorities, both religious and secular, loathed as heretical. Unfortunately too, all the newcomers were just as violent, greedy for plunder and power, and untroubled by morality as the Romans themselves had been during their own imperial conquests half a millennium earlier.

Geiseric’s followers included Alani and Suevi as well as his Vandals, and probably also recruits from disaffected Spanish provincials. All the same the entire body of migrants in 429, men, women, and their families, totalled only 80,000, according to the African bishop Victor of Vita in his account of Vandal anti-orthodox persecutions sixty years later. Even this figure is judged fancifully large by many scholars. Certainly the fighting men were much fewer, perhaps no more than 15,000. They were, all the same, experienced fighters after nearly a quarter century of campaigning across Gaul and Spain.1

The invaders’ success was extraordinary—and to Rome and North Africa, dismaying. The Mauretanias were quickly overrun, for Bonifatius failed to confront the invaders until they reached Numidia the following year. Their advance was marked by looting, church burning, slaughters of civilians, and mass rape, with terrified bishops writing to St Augustine at Hippo Regius for advice on how to cope (surviving letters of his show that he was not very helpful).

When Bonifatius at last made a stand in Numidia, he was defeated by Geiseric; he then took refuge in Hippo to be besieged there. In mid-431 he abandoned that city to retreat to Carthage 300 kilometres away, leaving Hippo to fall to the Vandals (the aged Augustine had died during the siege). Most of its population became refugees, many no doubt fleeing to Carthage. A fresh Roman army, this time coming from the eastern empire under another Gothic general, was defeated in 432, although the invaders could not capture Carthage. Bonifatius’ walls (Chapter 9) probably deterred them, even after he left Africa to be killed in a civil war in Italy against his enemy Aetius.

A standstill between Romans and Vandals followed. Then in 435 Geiseric struck an accord with Valentinian III’s faltering government to earn recognition of his control of the Mauretanias and western Numidia. Predictably enough the arrangement did not last. The western Roman regime, now headed by Aetius, was preoccupied with trying to save at least parts of Gaul and Spain from their ever more aggressive Germanic intruders. The eastern empire faced the expanding menace of Attila’s Huns along the Danube. The Roman forces in Proconsularis were weak in spite of the obvious danger from the Vandals, and this was a temptation Geiseric did not long resist. On 19 October 439 he marched into Carthage, and Rome’s rule over its oldest African province ended.2



Geiseric, king of Carthage

Geiseric, it seems, captured the capital of Roman Africa without a fight—‘by peaceful deceit’ according to Augustine’s disciple at Rome, Prosper of Aquitaine. If the city had a Roman garrison, this must have surrendered quietly, or fled; or perhaps Prosper’s stress on how Aetius had trusted the king implies that there was now no garrison at all. But heartrending scenes of plunder, sexual violence, murder, and arson followed—or so the city’s abruptly exiled bishop Quodvultdeus declared in a passionate account not long afterwards.

Quodvultdeus spoke of seeing bodies lying unburied in streets and courtyards, matrons dragged into captivity, pregnant women cut up, infants snatched from their nurses and flung half-dead into the street, mothers forced to leave their dead or dying sons to be devoured by birds and dogs, heavy loads (of plunder, probably) pushed onto delicate female shoulders, and—‘above all’—women who had owned many slaves now grieving as maidservants to barbarians. This accumulation of lurid details shows that the deposed bishop’s deepest sorrow was for the sufferings of the wealthy aristocratic women and children in his congregation. He also made use of standard literary stereotypes about atrocities in sacked cities, and was equally avid to blame Carthage’s and North Africa’s disasters on the sinful shortcomings of their peoples—a favourite theme of Christian moralisers, as noted earlier. Violence against women and their children, and wanton murders, were no doubt committed but probably not on the massive city-wide scale that Quodvultdeus’ fervid rhetoric implies.

Prosper’s and Victor of Vita’s accounts stress instead the tortures inflicted on Carthaginians (to reveal their treasures), the conquerors’ expropriation of goods and property owned by aristocrats and clergy, their violence against churches—even the hallowed Basilica Maiorum of Perpetua and Felicitas—and public buildings like the theatre, the Odeon, and the ‘shrine of Memoria’ (perhaps the Circular Monument); and of course the Arian Geiseric’s rough treatment, at Carthage as elsewhere, of orthodox priests and bishops. As a start, Quodvultdeus and his clerics, refusing to turn Arian, were put on some unseaworthy ships and sent off (they did reach Naples safely). The expropriations and orthodox Christians’ fear of aggressive Arian rule pushed numbers of people into flight too, enough to cause the imperial government in Italy to issue more than one decree in the next few years easing the plight of exiled North African ‘dignitaries and landholders’. Plenty of upper-class Carthaginians, clerics, and literati remained all the same, to accommodate themselves to the new regime.3

The booty of Carthage included a special windfall: the city’s merchant fleet. The Vandals took to seamanship with a will—and with crews largely North African. They aroused near panic in Italy when news arrived in spring 440 that Geiseric with a large naval expedition had put to sea. A flurry of decrees by Valentinian III’s government followed, enacting widespread preparations ‘because, given the opportunities for summer sailing, it is quite uncertain which coasts the enemy’s fleet can approach’. As it turned out, the Vandals raided only the western coasts of Sicily, capturing the wealthy city of Panormus (Palermo) and carrying Sicilian plunder back to Carthage. Nonetheless it was the start of decades of marauding attacks on Italian and other coasts, even as far away as Greece, to the intense frustration and fear of the imperial authorities both west and east.

Geiseric was no more ‘barbarian’ than other Germanic leaders. Rather, he was a devoted Arian Christian and a politician as subtle and ruthless as any Roman in an age when Roman leaders—like Bonifatius and Aetius—schemed, at times warred against each other, and too often met sudden deaths (as the emperor Johannes and count Bonifatius did, and Aetius himself twenty years later by the dagger of his own emperor). The king’s prime goal was to make himself, his family, and his Vandal followers secure in their wealthy new homeland with its still splendid capital. His second goal was to establish his new kingdom as a separate element in a still-functioning Roman empire, as some other invaders did too (notably the Visigoths in Aquitaine and the Burgundians in eastern Gaul). A third aim was to make the Arian church dominant in the kingdom. Pursuing these policies, which varied in emphases over time, occupied him for the rest of his long reign.

Once a counter-invasion of Africa planned for 440–441 by the western and eastern governments was aborted by them—Geiseric had to thank Attila’s restive Huns on the Danube frontier for this service—Valentinian III and Aetius, now the western empire’s chief minister, struck a new treaty in 442 which recognised the Vandal reality. Geiseric let them have back the Mauretanias and Numidia’s western half, keeping instead eastern Numidia, Proconsularis, and Byzacena (to which he soon added the western coast of Tripolitania with its important cities Sabratha and Oea). The provinces handed back to Rome had been so looted, and had lost so many residents-turned-refugees, that the imperial government was forced to cut their taxes to a mere one-eighth of pre-429 levels. And no taxes now went to the imperial treasury from Carthage and the newly Vandalised provinces.

Geiseric’s only concession (if there was one) may have been to keep sending at least some of the territories’ annual grain produce, the annona, to Italy. But the imperial government had to pay for any more above the standard quantity or, if there was no such concession, had to pay for all the grain: a costly new burden even if the government no longer needed to pay financial benefits to annona shippers as in pre-439 times. Valentinian also had to betroth his (three-year-old) daughter Eudocia to Geiseric’s young son and heir Huneric—who was already married to a daughter of the Visigothic king Theoderic in Aquitaine. Geiseric got rid of that obstacle by accusing the princess of a poison plot against him, had her face and head savagely mutilated (a punishment in keeping with late Roman, rather than Vandal, judicial brutality), and sent her home.

Huneric seems to have passed some years at his prospective father-in-law’s court at Ravenna, refining his education to put him on a footing with the cultivated African-Roman elite who remained at Carthage and whom his father wanted to win over. Piratical raids on Mediterranean coasts aside, peace between the Vandals and Ravenna endured until 455. The annona shipments may have continued. Then things went badly wrong for the struggling western imperial government. In September 454 the petulantly suspicious Valentinian murdered the man who had kept his empire afloat, Aetius, only for himself to be murdered at Rome (on 16 March 455) by followers of Aetius suborned by an ambitious ex-consul named Petronius Maximus. Petronius seized the throne, promptly married his victim’s widow, and made Eudocia marry his own son.

This coup wrecked Geiseric’s rapprochement with the empire. His response was ruthless. Two months later a powerful Vandal fleet reached the mouth of the Tiber to disembark the furious king and his army. No attempt was made to resist, even though Rome was ringed by the massive Aurelian Wall. Petronius’ imperial bodyguard vanished, he himself was torn to pieces by a mob as he tried to flee the city, and three days later, on 3 June 455, the rulers of Carthage entered. It was almost precisely six hundred years since Scipio Aemilianus’ capture of Carthage in spring 146 bc.

Geiseric let the pope, Leo I, persuade him against massacre and arson, and he left the main churches alone. But the fourteen-day Vandal looting of the imperial city was methodically unsparing: gold, silver, artworks, other portable wealth, and thousands of enslaved Romans. Three captives were particularly valuable—the doubly widowed empress Eudoxia and her daughters Eudocia (Huneric’s betrothed) and Placidia. Though the mother and younger daughter were later allowed to leave for Constantinople, Eudocia did become the wife of Huneric, though she did not live long enough to become queen of Vandal Africa.

Relations with the western Romans and the eastern empire did not improve for more than a decade. In 461 a new western emperor, Majorian, prepared an ambitious anti-Vandal armada at New Carthage in Spain, but Geiseric struck first. His own navy crossed to New Carthage and destroyed the imperial fleet in harbour. Majorian himself soon perished too. Seven years later, a still more powerful expedition against Carthage sailed from the east and briefly retook Sicily from its Vandal occupiers, but on reaching the Cape Bon peninsula it met disaster from another skilful Vandal counterblow. After that the dreaded fleets from Carthage roamed the Mediterranean, annexing Sicily once more, plus Sardinia, Corsica, and even the Balearic islands.

Something had to give. With the western empire now all but submerged under its Germanic occupiers, the eastern emperor Zeno offered Geiseric a deal in 476. In return for a stop to the naval raids and some concessions to Carthage’s harassed orthodox Christians, Constantinople accepted the Vandal kingdom as a state on equal terms. Later in the same year Geiseric made a treaty with a new dynast, the ex-barbarian general Odoacer, now ruler of Italy through deposing the west’s last titular emperor, the boy Romulus Augustulus. Geiseric chose to let Odoacer have most of Sicily, holding back only a small fraction—probably the sector around Lilybaeum, closest to the coast of Proconsularis. Secure at last, politically and militarily, and in or near his eighties, Geiseric died in the following year, leaving Carthage and the kingdom he had built to his son Huneric.



Vandal government and religion

The new rulers of Carthage and North Africa did not change most of the provinces’ institutions, although some seem to have withered over time. The office of proconsul, once the governor of Proconsularis with his seat at Carthage, earns a couple of mentions by poets, each with a non-Vandal holder: one Pacideius perhaps around 470, and later Victorianus, a wealthy native of Hadrumetum whom Huneric tortured to death for refusing to turn Arian. It looks as though the position was kept for Roman provincials, like various other survivals from pre-Vandal times. The proconsul’s functions are not stated, but probably presiding in court cases was one, another perhaps the day-to-day running of the city. His reduced importance was reflected in the fact that the former proconsular mansion on Byrsa hill had been taken over by the king.

Senators are also mentioned, for instance in a decree of Huneric and in a biography of his contemporary Fulgentius of Ruspe (a major figure in the orthodox church after 500), whose grandfather Gordianus was a ‘Carthaginian senator’. The city council of Carthage (the ordo), then, will have endured for local affairs as apparently councils at other cities did. Civil courts went on operating. When the young monk Fulgentius was beaten up by an Arian priest’s gang, an outraged family friend—an Arian bishop in fact—offered to support him if he took the priest to court (though Fulgentius declined). Even the entirely honorific post of flamen perpetuus, a survival from the old pagan Roman emperor cult, endured all over North Africa not for religious reasons but as a token of high civic rank.

More striking still is how quite complex Roman legal rules continued in force. A retrieved archive of 42 wooden tablets, now named the tablettes Albertini, preserves some detailed records in Latin of a property called the Fundus Tuletianos, in a dry region about 350 kilometres south-west of Carthage and 100 south of Theveste (Tébessa), and not far from Fulgentius’ hometown Thelepte (Thélepte in Tunisia). The transactions recorded in the archive were governed by the lex Manciana, a Roman law four hundred years old and still in use. All date to between 493 and 496 in the reign of Huneric’s nephew Gunthamund, and reveal olive farmlands in busy cultivation—in an area now semi-arid—by a family called the Geminii and their tenants and labourers.

The owner of the Fundus, or possibly an ancestor earlier in the century, was Flavius Geminius Catullinus, a flamen perpetuus (perhaps of Thelepte). Remarkably too, fifteen of the persons recorded in the tablettes were literate in common Latin, and while several of the documents were written by local magistri (schoolmasters or maybe estate officials), others were personally written by the peasants making transactions. Save for Gunthamund’s regnal years and one or two Vandal-seeming names in some tablets, it might be hard to divine that the Geminii were farming in a post-Roman realm. The Vandal reality was of course obvious at Carthage—but there the Vandals by the 490s were more and more culturally Roman.4

The century of their rule nevertheless damaged many of Carthage’s public structures. Excavations show that the theatre and Odeon were partially demolished, partially used for burials; the Antonine Baths were disused; the Circular Monument deteriorated badly during the later fifth century (in Byzantine times, as mentioned earlier, it would be refurbished on a rather different plan); and the island in the circular enclosed harbour not only lost its old Roman buildings but was partly used for burials. The city walls may have been maintained for some time—after all Geiseric repeatedly faced Roman threats—but eventually fell into disrepair: by about 500 the broad ditch outside was full of rubbish and silt (this was to prove a drawback to the Vandals in 533). Parts of the city itself, alongside the southern line of walls and even in the city centre, were increasingly run down or even abandoned, although its northern quarters continued to be busily prosperous. It is likely that Carthage’s population lessened from its Roman height, just as Rome’s own population fell in the fifth century by half at least.

There was some maintenance, repair, and new building, all the same. Gunthamund’s brother Thrasamund, ruling from 496 to 523, built a set of baths which Felix the poet praised to the skies, at a seaside place called Alianae. In the 520s another early sixth-century Carthaginian poet, Luxorius, went into rhapsody over the next king Hilderic’s splendid new palace (site still unknown). The circus continued to be an attraction, celebrated in epigrams by Luxorius and in fragmentary mosaics from a house near Byrsa hill. Mansions like this in the city were kept up by the owners, and some maintained or replaced mosaics in their flooring. By contrast, at various sites in the city, Roman streets were narrowed by churches encroaching onto them—a practice that had in fact begun before the conquest, and would continue after 533.5

Economic activity remained buoyant in the kingdom, thanks to its grain and olive output. In fact Carthage, Proconsularis, Byzacena, and Numidia would flourish economically for a further two centuries after 439. Over time, though, exports went in greater quantities to the eastern empire than to Italy and the west. Moreover after 455 at latest the Vandals shipped no grain as annona to Rome, nor of course did they hand over any other taxes. Arguably the western empire’s loss of North African revenue in both kind and money so sapped its strength that this was a prime cause of its ultimate expiry in the 470s.6

By contrast the conquest of Carthage had made its new overlords wealthy practically overnight. Of the estates previously owned by Roman emperors or confiscated from provincial landowners, Geiseric kept part for himself and for members of his family—especially properties in Vandal Numidia, Proconsularis, and Byzacena—and assigned others, above all in Proconsularis, to his Vandal, Alan, and other followers. In practice these followers, or most of them, preferred (it seems) to live in the cities, Carthage especially, and, as rentiers, enjoyed the revenues from their lands. These lands were termed the sortes Vandalorum or ‘Vandals’ allotments’, with their actual cultivation left to local farm managers and peasants as before. And despite the expropriations, very many Roman-African farmers and landowners—non-churchmen or senators—also seem to have kept their properties.

Over time, too, some dispossessed owners were able to come back and regain their property, or some of it. The evidence is limited, but Gordianus the grandfather of the churchman and saint Fulgentius, bishop of Ruspe (near Sfax, Tunisia), had done this, and on one view it was true, too, of Geminius Catullinus of the tablettes Albertini. Royal lands and sortes Vandalorum were tax-exempt, but the Roman-African proprietors naturally were not. The only difference now, as Procopius the historian would point out later, was that their taxes went to Carthage’s treasury, not Rome’s. At Carthage and other ports, merchants surely paid harbour dues (portoria) as before, and other taxes on city dwellers no doubt persisted—like a tax on potters’ goods that a risqué epigram happens to mention.

Geiseric and his successors therefore had ample financial resources, while their followers formed an affluent elite: few in number compared to the millions of North Africans they ruled, but the backbone of the Hasding regime. They kept careful distinctions between themselves and the Roman-Africans. They were rich, they kept up the Vandal language among themselves (a joking epigram about boisterous ‘barbarian’ banquets later in the century mentions this, as we shall see) even after they became fluent Latin speakers, and for church attendance and no doubt other formal occasions they wore what Victor of Vita calls ‘barbarian clothing’—although he shows that Romans in royal service could also wear this. Another marker was of course their Arian faith, and until late in the kingdom’s history the kings were, as mentioned, ill-disposed to any Vandal conversions to orthodox Christianity.

The rest of North African society continued much as before: a well-to-do educated minority who still owned sizeable properties, urban dwellers from merchants and small shopkeepers to artisans, and in the countryside a hardworking population of small farmers and peasant labourers like the Geminii of Fundus Tuletianos. Over generations, moreover, it is surely inevitable that Vandals and locals intermarried, for even if the men who crossed from Spain in 429 brought their wives with them—and many may not have had wives to bring—the generations that followed had no steady supply of fresh Germanic spouses. Culturally, it seems clear, the Vandals of Africa acquired many of the habits, interests, and outlook of their Roman African subjects, even if not their brand of Christianity.7

Carthage and North Africa remained largely orthodox in religion, but the Vandal kings naturally gave preference to Arians. Until the end of the century there were intermittent attacks on the orthodox church, first by Geiseric who (as we have seen) seized churches and exiled churchmen, and more harshly still by his successor Huneric, king from 477 to 484, who ended by torturing and killing offending laity as well as clergy. Huneric’s attacks climaxed with a summons to all the orthodox bishops in the kingdom to assemble at Carthage in 484, supposedly to debate theology with their Arian counterparts—only for the king to arrest them, including Eugenius the city’s bishop, seize the property of all the ones who refused to convert to Arianism, and force them, even elderly bishops, into slave work in the countryside or in Sardinia. None returned until Huneric was dead. (It seems, though, that eighty-eight of the 459 bishops may have saved themselves, if not their orthodox souls, by complying.) All these travails of the orthodox church form the theme of the aggrieved bishop Victor of Vita’s persecutions history, finished soon after Huneric’s death in that same year. Even so, the king’s attacks harassed Proconsularis and Numidia above all, whereas Byzacena’s and Tripolitania’s orthodox were largely left alone.

Huneric himself was as ruthless as his father even towards family members, Arians themselves, if they aroused his ire. Three years into his reign and suspecting plots, he expelled his brother Theuderic, killed or exiled Theuderic’s Vandal and other supporters—including the leading Arian bishop Jucundus—and completed the purge by having Theuderic’s wife and son executed. Orthodox Christians were thus not the only ones who welcomed his early death in 484 and the accession of his nephew Gunthamund, a more tolerant king, who ruled until 496. He soon let Eugenius and then other banished clerics return to Carthage and reopen their shuttered churches, and the persecution ceased. His brother and successor Thrasamund did resume hostilities, banishing a number of bishops, but he preferred argument and debate to physical persecution. Late in his reign, around 518, he himself debated Fulgentius over theology—and it seems held his own against that redoubtable churchman. After him, as noted earlier, attacks on the orthodox generally ceased, although the last Vandal king Gelimer briefly revived them.8



Vandal Carthage: literature and propaganda

Carthage and the rest of North Africa had not produced much non-Christian literature in the Roman empire’s later centuries. The fourth-century Aurelius Victor, who wrote one-paragraph résumés of the emperors from Augustus to Constantius II, was the only North African author of any note. The Vandal century saw further Christian output from the time of Quodvultdeus to Fulgentius, but also enjoyed a noteworthy flowering of non-religious writing especially in its second half, and particularly in poetry. Education and literary scholarship were hardly affected by the change of regime in 439. Schools and academies continued to thrive both at Carthage and in other centres, like Numidia’s capital Cirta and the southern city of Theveste; so did legal and other professional callings, with Luxorius and others poking epigrammatic fun at lawyers and doctors, for instance. The acerbic Salvian of Massilia, writing around 440, interrupts his denunciation of contemporary North African and especially Carthaginian vices with a grudging description of the city’s culture and power, its ‘agencies of public office, the schools of liberal arts, the workshops of the philosophers, and finally all the schools for languages and ethics’. (Predictably he soon afterwards undercuts this by terming Carthage ‘one bilge water of lust and fornication’, but Salvian had a particular animus against North Africans.) Around 500 the poet Florentinus’ florid encomium of the cultivated Thrasamund rhapsodised how under his rule ‘Carthage flourishes with learning, and Carthage with teachers’ (see below).

Greek studies continued to be accessible. Fulgentius, grandson of a local senator at Thelepte, was home-schooled in both Latin and Greek, and an anonymous churchman’s commentary on the Book of Job, composed probably early in the sixth century, is well versed in both. There is evidence that Greek was taught in schools, especially at Carthage and perhaps in particular by students aiming to be clerics. Not by them alone all the same: in a different field was one Cassius Felix from Cirta, who in 447 translated extracts from medical writings of Galen for his son in an 82-chapter compendium.

How detailed North African training in Latin grammar, rhetoric, and literary style was can be seen in a lengthy textbook, A Commentary on the Style of Donatus (an earlier and more famous Roman grammarian, not the hero of Donatism) written probably at Carthage around 450 by one Pompeius; it went on to enjoy a wide public in the Middle Ages. Influential for centuries in its own field was an ambitious intellectual treatise, The Marriage of Philology and Mercury, composed sometime in the fifth century by Martianus Capella of Carthage: a 9‑book compendium using both prose and verse—in self-indulgently extravagant style—to expound the seven liberal arts (for instance grammar, rhetoric, geometry, and music). Despite, or maybe because of, its style Martianus’ Marriage maintained a huge readership throughout the Middle Ages.9

Vandal times produced a remarkable company of North African Latin poets, the most impressive being Blossius Aemilius Dracontius in the later fifth century. One of a rich senatorial family, he was an eminent lawyer at Carthage as well as a poet, but after seriously offending Gunthamund over a (now lost) poem, he was put in prison for years, regaining freedom only after that king died. Prison did not prevent him continuing to write, including his longest and ablest poem in three books, The Praises of God (setting forth Christian orthodox beliefs), and a Satisfactio (‘Apology’), an unfortunately unsuccessful effort to appease Gunthamund.

Nearly as noteworthy was Luxorius with his eighty-eight epigrams of varied length; and several more authors survive in mainly short poems, playful, serious, satiric, and even mini-epic—like one Reposianus’ 182-line effort on the marriage of Mars and Venus, and a thousand-line work supposedly by Dracontius about the Greek hero Orestes. The themes were entirely traditional: Greek myths, urban manners and morals, nature descriptions, riddles, and—in Dracontius’ major works—Christian belief.

Interestingly an epigram already mentioned, by one Bonosus, quotes a couple of Vandal phrases:

Amid Gothic eils [cheers!—compare German Heil] and scapia matzia ia

drincan [bring food and drink!],

no one ventures to recite worthy poetry.

Calliope panics at bonding with sodden Bacchus

lest the Muse may not stand, tipsy, on her own feet.

A glimpse, apparently, of bibulous banqueting Vandals imitating the Roman custom of hearing extempore verses—verses pretty clearly in Latin—and drawing sophisticated derision from the poet. Not only that: the poem implies Vandals and Roman Africans banqueting together, with the ‘barbarians’ as hosts. Procopius, Belisarius’ private secretary in the reconquest of North Africa in 533, happens to mention that Gelimer, the last Vandal king, was a skilled lyre player who composed his own odes.

Quite certainly the Vandals knew, and at least some studied, Latin and Latin literature. Dracontius’ revered teacher Felicianus had both Vandal and Roman-African students, while at Huneric’s church council in 484, a Vandal Arian bishop Cyrila’s evasive claim to know no Latin was promptly refuted by his orthodox opponents. True, no Vandals figure among the surviving poets unless some used Roman names. But poets often mentioned, and of course flattered, Vandal patrons or friends, and these must have understood Latin. Luxorius’ lament for the death of one Oageis’ baby daughter is genuinely touching.10

Roman Africans and Vandal Africans alike remained proud of their great capital, even if it may have looked run-down in comparison to the Carthage that residents in earlier times had known. After effusing over Thrasamund’s unsurpassable—in fact emperor-like—virtues, power, and achievements, Florentinus launches into a no less exuberant eulogy of his city:

Carthage preserves her glory over the heights:

Carthage the ruler, victorious Carthage triumphs;

Carthage the mother of the Hasding, Carthage shines;

Carthage, Carthage pre-eminent over Libya’s shores,

Carthage flourishes with learning, and Carthage with teachers

—and so on for another six breathless lines, before ending with further flattery of the cultivated king.

The Hasding rulers themselves came to identify their rule through possession of Carthage. Geiseric initiated a practice of dating documents by ‘years of Carthage’—and counting Year 1 from 29 October 439, the day he entered the city. Later kings, starting with Gunthamund, dated by their reign years too, while on some coins they combined this with years of Carthage. For silver coins, which they struck from time to time, they borrowed motifs first used by the would-be emperor Domitius Alexander in 308–310: the legend Felix Karthago and the figure of a woman standing with sheaves of wheat in her hands, the symbol of North Africa’s bountiful harvests. The same female figure with corn sheaves appears in a now‑damaged mosaic picture from a house of Vandal or early Byzantine times on the southern slope of Byrsa hill (not far from the ‘Hannibal Quarter’). And Florentinus’ phrase ‘Carthage the mother of the Hasding’, Hasdingis genetrix, is striking: the royal family’s political, and sentimental, identification with their African capital (instead of with some mystical Germanic homeland) could not be more emphatic.11

Geiseric and his successors were never wholly at ease in their kingdom, wealthy and cultured though it was. Until 474 there was a repeated threat of Roman-Byzantine attack, and no sooner did that cease than threats developed within Africa, from the Berber peoples—generally called ‘Moors’ by our sources—of the Aurès mountain hinterlands to the kingdom’s west and south. The old Roman provinces of Mauretania gradually slid out of the enfeebled western empire’s grip, to be replaced by a shifting variety of principalities and small kingdoms in the Aurès and Atlas mountains and their surrounds. These statelets were Christian and, officially at least, used Roman imperial terminology to describe themselves. They also raided Vandal territory, causing Gunthamund and then Thrasamund much trouble (the poets of course claimed brilliant victories).

Across the central Mediterranean, relations with the new rulers of Italy varied. Geiseric let them retake Sicily in 476, but clashes intermittently occurred until a settlement in 500 confirmed Carthage’s grip on Lilybaeum. This was treated as part of the dowry of Thrasamund’s wife, the daughter of the Ostrogothic king of Italy Theoderic the Great. But after Thrasamund died in 523, dealings with Italy soured in his successor Hilderic’s attempt to conciliate the eastern empire. When the elderly Hilderic—son of Huneric and Eudocia, and thus grandson of Valentinian III, as court poet Felix reminded him in a particularly sonorous epigram—was deposed in 530 by his younger cousin Gelimer, the new king inadvertently set the scene for the fall of the Vandal kingdom of Carthage.12

Procopius, who accompanied Belisarius’ reconquering expedition to North Africa in 533, was disparaging about the Vandals.
For the Vandals, since the time when they gained possession of Libya, used to indulge in baths, all of them, every day, and enjoyed a table abounding in all things, the sweetest and best that the earth and sea produce. And they wore gold very generally, and clothed themselves in the Medic garments, which now they call ‘seric’, and passed their time, thus dressed, in theatres and hippodromes and in other pleasurable pursuits, and above all else in hunting. And they had dancers and mimes and all other things to hear and see which are of a musical nature or otherwise merit attention among men. And the most of them dwelt in parks, which were well supplied with water and trees; and they had great numbers of banquets, and all manner of sexual pleasures were in great vogue among them.13

This could be a classical Greek or Roman moralist fulminating against the vices of imperial Rome. On all the evidence, Procopius did not greatly exaggerate. Roman Carthage had conquered its ‘barbarian’ conquerors.
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BYZANTINE CARTHAGE






Reconquest and reconstruction

After ninety-four years of Vandal rule Carthage quite suddenly found itself once more under a Roman government. Not governed from Rome, which was now within the Ostrogothic kingdom of Italy, but from Constantinople and its energetic new emperor Justinian, whose ambition to re-establish imperial power over the lost western lands made North Africa its first goal. The overthrow in 530 of old Hilderic, Valentinian III’s as well as Geiseric’s grandson, by his younger kinsman Gelimer soured the recent rapprochement with the eastern empire and gave Justinian the pretext for action. In 533 the east Roman general Belisarius and a not very large expeditionary force—15,000 troops on 500 transports, escorted by 92 warships—landed on Byzacena’s coast south of Hadrumetum. It took Gelimer entirely off-guard: much of his army and all his war fleet had gone to deal with a rebellion in Sardinia.

Within a few weeks the king had been defeated at Ad Decimum, the tenth milestone south of Carthage and the Lake of Tunis: probably near today’s cemetery du Jellaz (and probably the same site where Agathocles had defeated Bomilcar and Hanno eight hundred and forty-three years before). While he retired inland to rally troops, Belisarius marched into Carthage on 15 September 533, to wild enthusiasm from its Roman Africans—though it may be wondered how genuine the enthusiasm was and how much was put on to encourage the new conquerors not to loot. Belisarius waited in the city for three months, allowing Gelimer to rally his forces, then sallied out to meet and again defeat him, this time in the countryside west of Tunes.

The Vandal state collapsed almost overnight. Vandal forces surrendered (most were eventually shipped off to the east to serve on the Persian frontier), the royal treasures that Gelimer had sent for safekeeping at Hippo Regius were captured, and the fugitive king himself, after spending a miserable winter on a Numidian mountaintop, gave himself up. He was sent to Constantinople, to be pensioned off on a country estate in Asia Minor. Vandals left behind disappeared into the local population or fled to independent princes in Mauretania.

Granting himself the victory titles Vandalicus Alanicus, Justinian created two governing positions for the regained provinces and the Mauretanias further west (which Geiseric had ceded back to the empire in 442): a civilian Praetorian Prefect of Africa (praefectus praetorio Africae) and a Master of Soldiers in Africa (magister militum Africae). At the start and often later, the two posts were combined; when separate, the military commander tended to overshadow his civilian colleague. Half a century afterwards the magister militum Africae became the Greek-titled Exarch (exarchos) of Carthage. The first known was one Gennadius, so attested in 591, who had been Master of Soldiers in Africa since the 570s.

Carthage was the administrative and command centre of the reclaimed territories, and the bishop (now to be styled archbishop) of Carthage was more than ever the acknowledged primate of North Africa—a see self-confident enough for its holder to at times feel able to challenge the widening authority of the bishop of Rome. The city continued to be a centre of liberal studies and busy commerce, helped by imperial favour. With the annona tax reimposed, it was also the port from which grain was once again shipped, not to Rome as before but to Constantinople.

The imperial government put a great deal of effort into buildings and restorations over following decades, although it seems the locals had to help with paying the costs. Carthage, given the extra name ‘Justiniana’ according to Procopius, had Bonifatius’ fifth‑century walls rebuilt, and the Byrsa complex was updated as the seat of the prefect and master of soldiers. The authorities refurbished the long-neglected Antonine Baths, though only on their western side: the rooms on that side (about a third of the original complex) were regenerated, whereas the vaster halls bordering the shore remained in ruins, to be further plundered by the declining city’s residents and then by locals in later ages. The enclosed ports were refurbished too. The circular harbour, disused except for some burials under the Vandals, was cleaned up and its perimeter colonnade (perhaps) rebuilt. The outer rectangular harbour, which Procopius calls the mandracium, continued in regular use with some new pavings and walls. In much of the city streets, drainage, and sewers were updated, though encroachment onto streets, especially by new or remodelled church buildings, went on.

Ambitious religious constructions were particularly notable under Byzantine rule. Thus the Circular Monument was thoroughly redone, with new interior floors and a raised ground level outside: if not already a Christian shrine, its remodelling was probably due to having a new basilica put up next to it (only traces of this survive). Other churches and two monasteries were built or extensively refurbished in and just outside the city. Just outside the north-west city wall, for example, an existing late Roman church, the Basilica Fausti (now called the Damous el Karita), 200 metres north-east of the Odeon, was enlarged to have eleven instead of nine aisles, plus an apse and atrium, and an underground rotunda at its southern end housing a marble martyr shrine. Beyond the northern edge of the city a large basilica and attached baptistery, at a site called Bir Ftouha, was erected in the mid-seventh century to attract worshippers and pilgrims to its shrine of martyrs’ relics. In the heart of the city itself, at a site called Bir Messaouda halfway between Byrsa and the sea, another grand church—saint’s name unknown—was built over and at right angles to an earlier, probably secular basilica.1
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Figure 12.1 Ruins of Damous el Karita basilica.

Source: Getty Images


Other centres too in reconquered North Africa were given Byzantine attention: again their churches in particular, and also their fortifications. Byzantine fortresses at Thamugadi (Timgad) in southern Numidia and Thignica (Ain Tounga) in the hills near Thugga, for example, still stand, though dilapidated. At shrunken Lepcis Magna, a small sector between its old forum and nearby harbour was reconstituted with outer walls and with churches—and a garrison’s barracks in the forum. Thugga, Theveste, Madauros, and Sabratha were among the many other cities given fortifications, again usually enclosing sectors smaller than in former ages (and often robbing, or incorporating, old temples and basilicas for the purpose).2



Warfare and violence

Though Roman rule had been restored in Constantinopolitan form, it proved harder to restore Roman peace. Military defences were needed because the Moors (the Romans’ name for the Berbers, as noted earlier) had evolved lordships alongside and, in some areas, even inside provincial frontiers, and were as strong as in Vandal times or stronger. Christians though they were by now, their relations with the Byzantine regime could be no less fractious than in past centuries. In fact—and not just because of the Moors—Carthage and the newly ‘liberated’ provinces soon had reason to wonder whether liberation was actually an improvement.3

Belisarius had scarcely handed over North Africa in 534 to his deputy Solomon, who was both master of soldiers and praetorian prefect of Africa (and, irrelevantly, a eunuch), before bitter upheavals erupted. First Solomon had to fight off new Moorish raids into both Byzacena and Tripolitania. Next came a violent mutiny by his own troops. This broke out partly because some were Arian Christians and Justinian had just banned that faith, and partly because many of Belisarius’ soldiers had married Vandals’ deserted wives and daughters, and with their spouses now demanded ownership of the old husbands’ confiscated lands. When Solomon refused, he narrowly escaped an assassination plot at Easter 536 in Carthage but had to flee to Belisarius in Sicily. Then the mutineers launched a looting and killing rampage through the city recalling the horrors of 439, until Belisarius sailed back and chased them out.

Justinian now sent his own cousin Germanus to take over command. Belisarius was sent to fight the Visigoths in Italy, launching Byzantine campaigns that over the next twenty years reduced Rome’s once mighty homeland almost to destitution. Germanus in Africa was a capable leader: he defeated the mutineer rebels in the countryside, pacified the region, and began the rebuilding and refortification programmes which Solomon continued when reappointed in 539.

Yet warfare and upheavals went on. The ‘Justinian plague’ that struck the eastern empire in the early 540s moved west too, inflicting heavy losses on the provinces and Carthage (the contemporary African poet Corippus describes its ravages in the city). In 544 the indefatigable Solomon was killed in battle against the Moors at Cillium (Kasserine) in south-eastern Numidia. Roman defeats continued under his incompetent nephew and successor Sergius, then under a second, just as incompetent kinsman of Justinian named Areobindus.

Political strife arose from these defeats. A subordinate Roman general, Guntharis the commander in Numidia, seized the opportunity in early 546 to make a secret pact with the leading Moorish prince to divide up the provinces between them. Then he murdered the unsuspecting Areobindus in Carthage. Mastering the hapless city, he declared himself ‘king’—an echo of Vandal times—while liquidating Carthaginians suspected of imperial loyalty. Luckily his tyranny proved one of the shortest on record. After five weeks, Guntharis himself was murdered at a banquet, again in Carthage, by officers loyal to the emperor.

The dire military and political situation was retrieved by the new governor, Johannes (John) Troglita, another former subordinate of Belisarius. Over five years, from 546 to 551, he thoroughly defeated the Moors on all fronts, reconciled their princes to at least nominal Roman rule, and gave North Africa relative peace for a decade. John’s military deeds enjoyed the rare if not unique distinction of being commemorated in poetry in eight books, The Johannid, by Flavius Cresconius Corippus, an African and maybe Carthaginian contemporary. Corippus’ epic poem was practically the last in classical Latin literature, and important too—even if highly rhetorically coloured—as a source for these events.

Ordinary North Africans suffered painfully from these troubles. Plague was terrible enough; it was made even worse by the repeated ravaging of fields, farms, and towns by raiders and rebels, and probably too by the often unruly, plunder-prone Roman and auxiliary armies. Corippus is eloquent about the agonies inflicted on the African countryside after Solomon was defeated and slain:
Then sad ploughmen wept as they fled, to see the enemy unyoke their bullocks and drive them away, and all of the houses were destroyed with all they contained. The poor were not alone the victims of this disaster for they sank beneath it with the rich beside them. Then, after the destruction of Solomon’s power, there was freedom to plunder and no part of the land was secure from evil war. On all sides, in a frenzied rage, the bandits set fire to cities and fields. Nor did the crops and trees alone perish in these flames, for whatever escaped that bane the herds consumed. All of Africa was downtrodden by Moorish lords. Oh for our grief then!4

These scenes no doubt were all too common throughout the long-running Moorish wars.

The thin information for the wars after John Troglita’s time shows them flaring again after a new governor, in 563, stupidly murdered Cusinas, the Moorish prince most loyal to the empire which was resident in Carthage, probably from mere suspicion. Between 568 and 570 a praetorian prefect and two masters of soldiers in succession were killed in battle by the Moorish king Garmules, himself then defeated and personally executed in 577 by the next master of soldiers, Gennadius. Yet after the latter’s departure, the Moors were in arms again. When he returned as exarch a decade and a half later, Gennadius even had to fight off an attack on Carthage itself in 595. One of Constantinople’s abler officials, he then seems to have restored peaceable relations that endured until sometime in the following century.

Nevertheless, by 600 the territories governed from Carthage had shrunk further. Tripolitania was now administered from Egypt, and the only parts of Mauretania left to the empire were a few enclaves near the straits of Gibraltar, attached to the coastal tract in the south of Spain that Justinian had annexed. Proconsularis (now called Zeugitana), Byzacena, and eastern Numidia—all still stubbornly preserving remarkable prosperity, in spite of their stresses—were what remained to the exarchate of Carthage.5
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Figure 12.2 Mosaic in San Vitale church, Ravenna: Justinian, Ravenna’s bishop Maximianus, and on the emperor’s right probably Belisarius, conqueror of Vandal Africa.

Source: Alamy




Carthage, North Africa, and the Three Chapters

Justinian’s reconquest restored the dominance—and possessions—of orthodox Christianity in North Africa. Before long Arianism was outlawed and dwindled, but peace in the church was a luxury soon lost. In the eastern quarter of the empire a newer heresy, Monophysitism, had gained strength, to the constrained fury of the orthodox authorities at both Constantinople and Rome—constrained because Justinian’s wife Theodora (hostilely immortalised in Procopius’ Secret History) favoured the heresy. Officially tolerating both was an idea that satisfied no one any more than it had in earlier theological disputes, and like those, this dispute led to confrontations and imperial intervention.

The emperor prided himself on his grasp of theology and thought to solve the issue by selecting and condemning supposedly error-filled writings by three fifth-century theologians, even though these had hitherto been accepted by the orthodox church. He thus created the so-called Three Chapters controversy (named from the clauses in his edict listing the bans). He was able to force the eastern church to agree, and by kidnapping pope Vigilius from Rome in 545, and keeping him at Constantinople for nine years, eventually pressured him to do the same. The bishops of North Africa, led by archbishop Reparatus of Carthage, were (mostly) made of sterner stuff: in 550 they declared Vigilius excommunicate.

Justinian was outraged. In 553 he deposed Reparatus and other leading African bishops and exiled them to the east. He summoned a general council of bishops to Constantinople in the same year, allowing only cooperative Africans to attend. Predictably it did as he commanded, and over the next decade he succeeded in imposing his view throughout the empire’s territories although not beyond. Yet the effort was in vain. The Monophysites were unmoved, the African and other churches remained restive, and after Justinian died in 565 the controversy faded and the African churchmen he had exiled to far corners of the empire went home.

Carthage and North Africa had other issues to worry about in the later decades of the sixth century. Until the exarch Gennadius’ victories in the 590s, the Moors were a constant threat. It was mentioned above how he even had to repel them from attacking Carthage itself—no doubt after much raiding and destruction by them across the territories nearby. In the same decade, the Donatist movement, never fully quelled and for unknown reasons again on the rise, so upset pope Gregory the Great in Rome that he pushed repeatedly for both Gennadius and Dominicus, the archbishop of Carthage, to act against it. They and then the emperor Maurice were disappointingly unenthusiastic. Donatism went down only when orthodox Christianity dwindled under Muslim rule, from the late seventh century onward.6

Gennadius’ ultimately successful rule ended around 598. He left the Moorish principalities not only at peace with the exarchate of Africa but even friendly—some of them at least. This gave Carthage and North Africa a crucial advantage in their next clash with Constantinople, this time political, ten years later.



A coup d’état from Carthage

Heraclius the elder, an eminent retired general, owed his appointment as the next exarch of Carthage to the emperor Maurice. He kept it after 602 under Maurice’s murderer and successor the ex-centurion Phocas, but Phocas’ cruelty, suspicion, and incompetence in following years so antagonised his subjects all over the empire, and so alarmed the exarch, his son the younger Heraclius, and their supporters at Carthage, that by 608 these were ready to rebel, confident in having backing at Constantinople itself.

The senators of Carthage took the lead. They elected the exarch and his son ‘consuls’, as gold coins struck for the two show. It was a symbolic gesture of defiance—the consulship had lapsed in 540 even at Constantinople, and of course Carthage had never had consuls of its own—but, distracted by attacks by the Avar barbarians on his European frontiers and by the Persian empire in the east, Phocas failed to strike back. Instead the exarch and his son boldly devised their own attack on him.

The grain shipments to Constantinople were stopped; then in summer 610 the younger Heraclius launched a battle fleet, crewed by Moors, to sail for the capital, while his cousin Nicetas marched with an army along the African coast to seize Egypt and stop its grain shipments. When the ‘consular’ fleet reached Constantinople in early October, Phocas, deserted by everyone, was captured and executed. Next day Heraclius the younger was acclaimed the new Roman emperor. Old Heraclius died soon after at Carthage, but the dynasty his son founded was to endure beyond the life of Roman Carthage. It was to be a comfortable century for neither.

Under Heraclius, Constantinople fought off the Avars and Persians in a titanic eighteen-year struggle from 610 to 628, only for the empire to be shattered in the next decade by the whirlwind expansion of militant Islamic armies from the Arabian deserts. Between 636 and 641, Heraclius lost every one of his provinces beyond Asia Minor—even Egypt, the empire’s richest possession beside North Africa. Byzantine Italy, retaken at such cost by Justinian, had already lost much territory to new northern invaders, the Lombards. With the caliphs of Islam masters too of the fallen Persian empire, Constantinople’s territory shrank by mid-century into an embattled Asia Minor, parts of the Balkans, slivers of Italy (now termed the exarchate of Ravenna), and the Carthaginian exarchate: North Africa, with its satellite provinces Sicily, Sardinia‑Corsica, and the Balearic islands.

Until the late 640s, the exarchate of Carthage continued largely free of invasions or disruptions, rather as the diocese of Africa had been in the first decades of St Augustine’s and count Bonifatius’ century two hundred years before. Troubles with the independent Moorish principalities had died down, and later in the century these became Carthage’s last allies against the invading Arabs. The exarchate’s provinces were all the more vital to Constantinople for the grain, oil, and other taxes they sent over—especially when Egypt fell to the Persians for a decade after 619 and then after its conquest by the Arabs in 641. Heraclius’ victory over Persia would probably not have been possible without Africa’s resources, channelled through Carthage. At a desperate moment in the reign in fact—around 619 when Constantinople was again under siege by its Avar as well as Persian enemies—the emperor had even considered transferring his government to Carthage, until persuaded against this by the horrified Constantinopolitans.



Carthage in the seventh century

The capital of the exarchate was still a busy metropolis in the seventh century, even if in lesser volume than before. Carthage traded African goods to Constantinople, to the other regions of the eastern empire, and to ports in Frankish‑ruled Gaul, Visigothic Spain, and imperial enclaves remaining in Spain and Mauretania. Churches and shrines continued in pious use. Excavations show that a basilica at Bir-el-Knissia, a site on the edge of the city south-west of the circular enclosed harbour, was refurbished in mid-century. All the same, the city does seem to have become shabbier than in past centuries, apart from its sacred buildings. Archaeological finds show both that there were more intramural burials than before (graves were placed even within older buildings) and that notable crowding developed in sectors of the city. Buildings were subdivided into smaller dwellings or demolished in favour of cheaper, poor-quality structures of mud-brick and earthen floors. These often spilled out onto the streets—or sometimes covered over a street. At the same time the enclosed harbours, rehabilitated with so much effort after Justinian’s reconquest, ceased to be used for shipping. To take on or unload cargo, ships may have moored by the shore of the lake of Tunis on the city’s southern side or directly in front of its eastern walls. If Carthage’s denser population sectors did develop in the second half of the century, probably much of it was the result of the Arabs’ steadily growing encroachment into exarchate territories from 647 on, prompting frightened or uprooted inland dwellers to migrate to the capital for safety.

Carthage’s spiritual life, which had settled down after the ending of the Three Chapters controversy, heated up again later in Heraclius’ reign on another issue both drearily familiar and yet new. A fresh imperial and orthodox attempt was made in the 630s, almost as soon as the Persian war was over, to reconcile orthodox and Monophysite views on the nature of Christ, devising a doctrine called Monotheletism (that Christ possessed both a divine and a human nature but a single will). This was strongly pushed by Heraclius and Sergius, Constantinople’s patriarch as the bishop there was now called, but was bitterly resisted by many churchmen—above all by Sophronius, later patriarch of Jerusalem during the Arab conquest, and his able follower Maximus the Confessor, an eastern abbot who had betaken himself to Carthage when the Persians swept across Asia Minor.

At Carthage in 645, Maximus and his Monothelete opponent (and friend) Pyrrhus, the Constantinopolitan patriarch after Sergius, held a famous debate before the exarch Gregory and a gathering of bishops—Pyrrhus having fled west when deposed by his political enemies after Heraclius died in 641. In their debate the ex-abbot succeeded in converting the ex-patriarch. A synod of North African bishops denounced Monotheletism, and in 649 Maximus’ orthodox arguments, which he put to a papal church council in Rome, were confirmed.

For the aged Confessor, though, the struggle ended tragically some years later. Not only did Pyrrhus revert both to his patriarchate and to Monotheletism, but in 653 Maximus was arrested at Rome along with the then pope, by order of the emperor Constans II. Taken to Constantinople to be prosecuted twice for heresy and treason, he was finally condemned in 662. Maximus, now in his eighties, was so gruesomely mutilated as a punishment that he soon died. Yet in the end, in 680, he was rehabilitated and Monotheletism anathematised. By then the Monothelete dispute had left Carthage far behind, and so had the security which the city had enjoyed earlier in the century.7



The first Arab invasions

Once Byzantine Egypt was conquered by the Arab general Amr in 640–641, the way was open for Muslim forces and their local allies to move west. A rapid raid across along the coastlands from Cyrenaica brought Amr to Sabratha and the southern edge of Byzacena by the end of 643, but an invasion proper was launched from Egypt only four years later under Abdallah ibn Sa’d, the new governor of Egypt. By that date the exarchate was in a crisis of its own.

The exarch Gregory, in office when the debate between Maximus and Pyrrhus was held at Carthage, was a friend of Maximus, a backer of orthodox Christology, and as a result unhappy with the Monothelete emperor Constans II even though he was his cousin. He was not alone in this. In 646 both he ‘and the Africans’ renounced Constans, and Gregory declared himself emperor (the Byzantine term was now basileus), while, as just mentioned, his bishops denounced Monotheletism.

This revolt, apart from doctrinal stresses, was a standard regional reaction (one dating back centuries) when the central government was seen as unsatisfactory. Gregory himself could recall his kinsman Heraclius’ revolt, thirty-five years before. He had no plans to take on Constans all the same, because the threat to his exarchate was the conquering advance of Islam. This was a threat too to the Moorish principalities, Christian themselves, and so they joined him to confront Abdallah ibn Sa’d.

Over the next several months Gregory levied a large army—even if claimed figures of 100,000 or 120,000 are impossibly high—of both provincial and Moorish troops. Then sometime in 647 he marched south to the large strategic city of Sufetula (Sbeitla, near Kasserine), on the high plains 280 kilometres south-west of Carthage. Ibn Sa’d with a reported 20,000 men moved north and inland from the Sirte coast. Despite being outnumbered in the battle that followed, the Arabs shattered the imperial army and killed the self‑proclaimed emperor.

The provincials must have expected the worst. An official named Gennadius, perhaps Gregory’s praetorian prefect at Carthage, took charge and sought terms from the victor. Perhaps to his and the provincials’ surprise, ibn Sa’d made it clear that he would accept a yearly tribute in return for leaving North Africa alone. He may have decided that his forces were too small to try subduing the region in the face of provincial and Moorish resistance, and that Arab wars elsewhere would prevent reinforcements. Gennadius, assuming the authority of exarch, promised a huge tribute—330,000 nomismata (gold pieces, each roughly equivalent to about $240 today)—and the invaders did indeed withdraw to Egypt.

Over the next fifteen or sixteen years the self-appointed exarch managed to pay both the required tribute to the caliph and the regular imperial taxes to Constantinople. In return the emperor Constans, almost overwhelmed by other troubles across what remained of the empire, left him alone. Carthage became, in effect, the capital of a virtually autonomous principality. As noted earlier, despite everything, commerce and productivity went on busily in a city more and more densely settled as provincials anxious about the region’s growing insecurity probably kept moving in—although (it seems) wealthier citizens who could afford to emigrate did so. But after 661 its insecurity grew much worse.8



The fall of Carthage

Civil strife among competitors for the caliphate in the 650s gave Carthage, the exarchate, and the Moorish states a respite. But once power passed to the Ummayad leader Mu‘awiya in 661, the drive to expand the Arab empire picked up again. When Gennadius was driven out of Carthage in 664 by mutinous troops—Constans II, who had just established himself in Syracuse, seems to have won them over—he vengefully took refuge with Mu‘awiya in Damascus to urge the caliph to a new invasion of what the Arabs called Ifriqiya.

The renegade Gennadius did not live to accompany it, but over the next five years the Arabs stormed deep into Byzacena and Zeugitana on destructively profitable raids. One city after another fell, including Hadrumetum and even Hippou Acra 75 kilometres north of Carthage. Reportedly the raids carried off 80,000 provincials to eastern slavery. Until 670 the raiders retired to Egypt with their spoils after each onslaught, but in that year the energetic general ‘Uqba ibn Nafi took a fateful step: on a desert site 55 kilometres west of Hadrumetum he founded a new city, Kairouan, to be a forward base for operations against what was left of the exarchate.

Yet the imperial forces based on Carthage kept fighting back, strongly enough for the caliph to agree to a division of territories in 678. Who was then exarch is not known. Byzacena and everything else south of Zeugitana was ceded to the Arabs. Numidia and Zeugitana were left to the exarchate—but this did not stop Arab generals, including the returned ‘Uqba, from repeated forays over the following years into southern Numidia. They were not always successful: ‘Uqba campaigned as far as Mauretania’s Atlantic coastlands in or around 683, but on his return march was killed in the Aurès highlands by the powerful Moorish prince Kasila (or Kusaila—perhaps a version of Caecilius), reinforced by Byzantine troops from Carthage. Kasila’s kingdom lay in the Aurès, south of Cirta and west of the old Roman fortress of Lambaesis. His victory over ‘Uqba even enabled him to seize the newly founded Kairouan.

Nonetheless Byzantine control of territory outside the neighbourhood of Carthage, and inland from the Numidian and Mauretanian coasts, grew less and less enforceable. Inland, resistance now depended on Kasila and his other Moorish allies, but five years after his victory Kasila was defeated and killed by a fresh Arab offensive. He left Moorish leadership to a queen and prophetess, Kahina (in later times the subject of tales and romances), also from the Aurès region. With Byzantine help channelled through Carthage, and also thanks to Arab preoccupations elsewhere in the vast Islamic empire, Kahina kept the caliphate from completing its conquest of North Africa for nearly another decade.

That decade, the 690s, was the last for Byzantine Carthage. The exarch in those days is not known, nor is his praetorian prefect or Carthage’s archbishop. A few other African strongpoints remained to the Byzantine empire: the regained Hippou Acra, Hippo Regius (St Augustine’s seat), and perhaps Cirta, Theveste, and Thagaste (the saint’s birthplace), as well as coastal enclaves in Mauretania like Septem (Ceuta, near the straits of Gibraltar). But inland places could not be properly manned or supplied, and even at Carthage the attraction of safer territories like Sicily and Sardinia was strong. People had already begun leaving the city.

In 695 a new Arab general, Hassan ibn al-Numan, marched into Zeugitana with an army of 40,000, under orders from the caliph Abd al-Malik in Damascus to complete the conquest of Ifriqiya. He recovered Kairouan, and then headed north for Carthage. At his approach, many of the city’s remaining residents fled to Sicily or dispersed to places like the Cape Bon peninsula and Hippou Acra. When Hassan’s Arabs entered the great but half-empty city, they seem to have met little resistance. He was then able to move out to recapture Hippou Acra and occupy the territory beyond.

Even then the saga was not over. Inland the Moors led by Kahina, and Roman African provincials who rallied to them, threatened his position and his communications with Tripolitania and Egypt. In 697 Hassan marched against them but suffered a heavy defeat near the Gulf of Gabès and retreated from the entire region, reportedly to Cyrenaica over two thousand kilometres away. This opened an opportunity for the still vigilant Byzantine government under a new emperor, Leontius. A strong military and naval expedition, commanded by one John the Patrician, sailed to the west late in 697.

Landing at Carthage, John not only occupied the city but pushed into the surrounding country, retaking towns where Hassan had left garrisons and—according to Arab chroniclers—looting and slaughtering along the way. No towns are named but Tunis, Maxula, and Utica are obvious possibilities, perhaps too others over on the Cape Bon peninsula, like Carpi and Clupea. He does not seem to have tried to join forces with Kahina or call on her for support, and in any case time soon ran out on his expedition. By spring 698 a strong Arab fleet was on its way from the east, and John decided not to confront it. Instead he sailed to Crete, apparently to gather reinforcements—but his angry troops killed him, acclaimed his treacherous deputy Tiberius Apsimar emperor, and instead of returning to North Africa sailed on to Constantinople so that Tiberius could overthrow Leontius.

Hassan ibn al-Numan returned to Carthage. A 14th-century Arab writer, Abu ibn ‘Idhari, painted a hectic picture of the Arab general storming a city crowded with refugees, inflicting ‘a frightful massacre’, and then looting Carthage and emptying it of its terrified inhabitants. ‘When none of them remained, he had the city destroyed and dismantled, so that every trace was effaced’. The picture, all the same, probably owes as much to authorial imagination as did Quodvultdeus’ account of the Vandal capture two hundred and sixty years before. In reality much of Carthage’s fabric remained in place: still impressive enough in ibn ‘Idhari’s own day—as he also recorded—for Tunis’ residents to visit and marvel at its vast buildings, huge columns, and wondrous monuments. Of course looting must have taken place in 698, for the city still had its basilicas and shrines; and some mansions, not to mention government structures like those on Byrsa hill, surely had things worth taking too. With John’s Byzantine forces and much of the city’s population already fled, any resistance to the Arabs must have been feeble and any massacring limited.

Unlike Scipio Aemilianus eight and a half centuries before, Hassan did not burn or raze Carthage. Instead he emptied it of its remaining inhabitants, cut the great aqueduct, and began the practice of using the city as a readymade quarry for building up a new urban centre at Tunis, as that city can now be called, at the western end of the like-named lake. Tunis offered greater security from attack by the still potentially powerful Byzantine navy (that empire still held Sicily and Sardinia) and was free of the Christian and pagan relics, memories, and associations that pervaded the fallen metropolis. Tunis would become Carthage’s successor as capital of what had once been Roman North Africa and, still earlier, of Phoenician and Punic Libya. As for the Moorish queen Kahina, Hassan finally defeated and killed her in battle, and his successors by the start of the next century took Muslim rule as far as the straits of Gibraltar—which, in 711, they then crossed to begin the conquest of Spain.9

The site of Carthage was not totally deserted after 698. Just as happened after the Roman sack in 146 bc, some locals stayed on or came back to live in hamlets scattered across the site, tolerated by the new rulers of Ifriqiya. The adjoining land was fertile; the eminent Spanish-Arabic geographer al-Bekri in the 11th century reported villages there producing fruit, corn, oil, livestock, and even cotton. The papacy continued to recognise Carthage as a bishopric, for a Christian community survived at or near the site of the city for centuries, as other communities did elsewhere—at Hippo Regius for instance, and Sufetula, Capsa (Gafsa, in its oasis 200 kilometres south-west of Kairouan, where a form of Latin was still spoken in al-Bekri’s time), and various towns of Numidia and Mauretania.

Much of Carthage’s physical fabric survived for centuries too. Al-Bekri could see its walls, the Antonine Baths, and the amphitheatre. Even two hundred years later Ibn ‘Idhari still reported imposing ruins. Yet from early on, Carthage was treated as a resource for architecture at Tunis, Kairouan, and other places in Africa—and outside Africa too, for in the sixteenth century Genoa and Pisa used Carthaginian stone imports for cathedral construction.

By the end of that century, what was left of the city’s physical form was buried beneath earth and rubble. ‘The place might be unknown’, Edward Gibbon wrote in the 1780s, ‘if some broken arches of an aqueduct did not guide the footsteps of the inquisitive traveller’. Carthage was not to begin a third urban life, and reveal its ancient lives, until modern times.10
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CONCLUSION





Carthage’s long life had a notably dual structure. It was founded, and fifteen centuries later it was terminated, by people from the Mediterranean east. Within that timespan it was eradicated and then recreated by people from its north. In either half of its existence, it was a powerful participant in the culture and economic life of the Mediterranean world, from which it gained much and to which it contributed much. Historical irony was at work too. For long periods it waged a deadly enmity against first the Sicilian Greeks and then the Romans, yet it equally accepted plentiful influences from the Greek world and then, in its second incarnation, it became virtually a Rome away from Rome. In its early centuries it was the greatest western bastion of Tyrian-Phoenician civilisation. In its last two, it was the greatest western city within a still vigorous eastern Roman empire.

Myths and misconceptions persist about the Carthaginians. Dido’s people were not purely Semitic after a few generations (though their language continued to be) because, in the absence of constant Phoenician immigration, they chose or needed to marry neighbours and visitors—even Greeks. Their culture and religion were not starkly bleak or introverted: they imported Libyan, Egyptian, and Greek cults, art forms, and building styles. That no Punic literature survived ancient times is not the Carthaginians’ fault but that of later ages (later than St Augustine’s, who knew and respected it); post-classical ages were uninterested even in works by Carthaginians who wrote in Greek, such as Hannibal and the philosopher Hasdrubal Cleitomachus. As a result we owe most of what we know about Punic Carthage to classical authors who paid it some attention—mostly brief—and to modern archaeologists, both Tunisian and foreign.

The Carthaginians down to 146 bc were typified, largely by Roman writers, as proverbially treacherous, avid for money, and cruel. In reality the historical record shows that they were about as treacherous, avaricious, and cruel as the Greeks and Romans with whom they traded and fought. Punic savageries against Himera, Selinus, and Acragas merit comparison with the Athenians’ cold destruction of Melos during the Peloponnesian War, Alexander’s of Thebes eighty years later, and Agathocles’ cheerfully frequent massacres in a series of Sicilian cities (his own included); with these in turn outclassed by the cruelties inflicted on beaten enemies—quite apart from the Carthaginians of 146—by centuries of Roman commanders, some of whom (like Caesar) boasted about it. Child sacrifice at Carthage was macabrely cruel, if it was indeed practised. Cruelty in the name of religion, even so, was not a solely Punic vice, as later Roman authorities’ gruesome treatment of persecuted Christians, and then authoritarian Christians’ persecutions of one another, prove.

Carthage tends to be seen as the dedicated enemy of both Greeks and Romans, and warfare with them as a fated inevitability. This impression goes back at least to Virgil, who in the Aeneid has the betrayed Dido call down a curse of doom on Aeneas’ Roman posterity—

Then, O Tyrians, pursue my hatred against his whole line

and the race to come, and offer it as a tribute to my ashes.

Let there be no love or treaties between our peoples.

Rise, some unknown avenger, from my dust, who will pursue

the Trojan colonists with fire and sword, now, or in time to come.


More than one ancient writer liked to think of the Carthaginians as bugbears. Plato, late in life, fretted that Sicilian Greeks’ failings would open them to conquest by Carthage (or else by their Campanian mercenaries). The biographer and moralist Plutarch, though living in the early days of Colonia Julia Concordia, copied some Hellenistic predecessor to depict ‘the Carthaginians’ (in the present tense yet clearly aiming at Hannibal’s people) as morose and despicable:
Quite different [from the fifth-century Athenians’ supposed nature] is the character of the Carthaginian people; it is bitter, sullen, subservient to their magistrates, harsh to their subjects, most abject when afraid, most savage when enraged, stubborn in adhering to its decisions, disagreeable and hard in its attitude towards playfulness and urbanity.

And the literary fancy of a perpetually hostile Carthage was too enticing to give up. Three and a half centuries after Plutarch, Sidonius Apollinaris, the Gallic aristocrat descended from Rome’s one-time foes the Arverni, happily reproduced that cliché to denounce Geiseric’s sack of Rome: ‘once more for war and for a fourth season of trouble the faithless war trumpets of Dido’s Byrsa blare forth’ (and more in the same vein).

Reality was at odds with these theatrical diatribes. Punic Carthage never made war on Greek states in old Greece; still more strikingly, almost every time it went to war with a Greek state in Sicily, it had Greek allies (usually other Sicilians but also, on at least one occasion, Athens). On more than one occasion it succoured Greeks when these were victimised by fellow Greeks. Moreover the Carthaginians spent much less of their history at war with Greeks or Romans than at peace and in business with them.

Occasional glimpses survive of peacetime Carthaginians in Greek and Roman milieus: not only the Academic philosopher Hasdrubal Cleitomachus (Chapter 4) but also a person named (in a Greek inscription) ‘Nobas’—probably a merchant whose Punic name was Nabal—honoured at Thebes in Boeotia around 350 bc, and a sufete ‘Iomilkos’ (Himilco) who made an offering on the sacred Aegean island of Delos in 279. It may have been the Carthaginian sculptor Boethus who created the original statue of a small strong boy strangling (or at any rate roughly gripping) a goose, of which a well-known Roman copy now stands in Rome’s Museo Capitolino. Notable though fictional is an elderly merchant named Hanno, the title character in the Roman playwright Plautus’ comedy Poenulus (‘The Little Carthaginian’), staged around 189 bc, which presents him in comic yet sympathetic fashion—this even though Hannibal’s war was barely more than a decade in the past.1

A seldom noted paradox is that when Punic Carthage did go to war, outside Africa or small theatres like Sardinia, it was notably unsuccessful. On land, Carthage’s ‘war machine’ was relatively ad hoc compared to classical Sparta’s or republican Rome’s, and—in spite of fielding regular bodies of citizen troops—it relied more on Libyan conscripts and professional foreigners, even in Hannibal’s time. Nor was the navy the senior service in Carthaginian wars: in all its major wars except the first against Rome, operations on land were the crucial theatre. When the Punic navy fought, it was in fact defeated about as often as it won victories—not a feature to which Carthaginians called attention, nor one noted by Greek and Roman observers since they preferred the romantic fiction of haughty ocean-dominating mariners who were finally humbled by Roman landlubbers.

Popular images notwithstanding, neither Punic culture nor the Carthaginians themselves were utterly obliterated in 146 bc—nor even Carthage itself (Chapter 8). Many citizens left the doomed city before its fall, enough of them to inspire Cleitomachus to compose his philosophical Consolation for their benefit, and Punic culture remained vigorous in the cities of provincia Africa and Numidia. Its language continued to be widespread too, embarrassing later Latinate Africans like Apuleius and Septimius Severus and still prevalent in St Augustine’s time. Surviving too were the ‘Punic books’ that earned Augustine’s emphatic respect.

Carthage itself, as Colonia Julia Concordia, did offer fewer identifiable signs of Punic persistence. The colony was a new foundation for Romans from Italy, even if other incomers may have been regional descendants of the Punic city. Colonia Carthago had all the required Roman elements: layout, public buildings and temples, civic organisation, Latin language, imperial cult, and Roman law. Even so, many of its religious forms and practices were assimilated to Punic ones, some of them with social aspects that long outlived the actual cults (something that infuriated the pious Augustine, as mentioned earlier). The colony’s close links too with the other cities of Proconsularis and Numidia, whose Punic and local cultures readily absorbed and redefined Roman influences, ensured that its awareness of the Carthaginian past never died.

Roman Carthage swiftly became ascendant in North Africa once more. By ad 100 it was also the largest city after Rome in the western half of the empire, and continued to be so well beyond the west’s mutation into Germanic kingdoms. The region that Carthage headed, called after 300 the diocese of Africa, became an imperial economic powerhouse on a level with Egypt, and, as shown earlier, these two regions’ taxes and produce made it possible to sustain the cities of Rome, then later on Constantinople, at their giant size.

North Africa’s energetic productivity sustained Carthage’s own dynamic life, too, both through imperial times and during the centuries following under Vandal kings and Byzantine exarchs. The city was outstanding for commercial, literary, social, and (by ad 300) theological activity, qualities that persisted almost to its end. It and its region were assertive enough to intervene in imperial and post-imperial politics on several momentous occasions: notably the rebellion of the Gordians, which led to the Roman revolution of 238, the breakaway effort by Gildo near the end of the fourth century, Geiseric’s fateful sack of Rome sixty years later, and the coup from Carthage in 610 that made Heraclius emperor at Constantinople.

Carthage was also the main scene of North African Christians’ doctrinal dissensions—fervid and constant eruptions that began long before Christianity became emperors’ religion of choice, and were a sad irony for a city entitled Concordia. The same vigour that prompted North African Christians into such repeated and often sterile collisions also gave them the self-confidence to challenge emperors and popes so often between the third and seventh centuries. It was equally the source of the powerful impact that eloquent North African theologians—Tertullian, Cyprian, and above all Augustine—made on Christian thought, not only in their own times but over the next millennium. This was only the last of the many, varied, and memorable milestones achieved by Carthage and the Carthaginians in their fifteen centuries of Punic and Roman existence, as one of the premier cities of the ancient world.
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APPENDIX ON SOURCES

What we know of Carthage, both in Punic times and from its Roman refoundation on, comes from evidence from archaeology and written sources, mainly Greek and Roman authors.


Archaeology

The burning of the Punic city in 146 bc, the construction of its Roman successor, and post-Byzantine treatment of Carthaginian ruins as a quarry for buildings elsewhere all reduced its ancient remains to a fraction of what had existed. Archaeology began seriously at the site from the 1820s with the researches of the Danish consul at Tunis, Christian Tuxen Falbe. French investigators from mid-century on, including the religious order of the Pères Blancs (White Fathers), made major discoveries on Byrsa hill and elsewhere, especially after Tunisia came under French rule in 1881—although the building of the cathedral of St Louis, today’s Acropolium, and other structures on Byrsa damaged or destroyed much ancient material too.

In 1921 the children’s cemetery, called the ‘tophet’ by archaeologists borrowing a biblical word, was discovered close to the old lagoons. A 6,000-square-metre site of nine levels, it has yielded thousands of carved and inscribed stelae with epitaphs in Punic. Excavations on the southern slope of Byrsa, from the 1950s on, revealed the carefully planned well-to-do district nicknamed the ‘Hannibal Quarter’ since it dates to around the time of his sufeteship in the 190s bc. Recent study of the city shoreline’s walls and buildings have put in doubt older theories of their date and layout.

Other epitaphs and inscriptions found on city sites illuminate daily life and public activities—for instance the fragmentary victory inscription mentioning the Sicilian campaign of 406 bc, the ‘New Gate’ inscription of probably third-century date, and the many epitaphs that commemorate magistrates, officials, traders, priests and priestesses, and even freed slaves. Roman inscriptions from North Africa are far more abundant. Those found in and near Carthage are a fairly small proportion of the immense total, but like all inscriptions they range widely, throwing light on notable persons, local and imperial administration, and, later on, Christian themes and people.

Ancient Carthage’s site has become increasingly urbanised as an upmarket outer suburb of Tunis, with the Présidence (the presidential palace) on the shore near the Antonine Baths. Archaeological work is necessarily limited, therefore, to small individual sites; some become available in the course of public works projects or real estate developments. Even so Carthage received World Cultural Heritage listing in 1979. A UNESCO project, Pour Sauver Carthage, spurred fresh efforts, and archaeological investigations continue by a broad collaboration of authorities and institutions, Tunisian, European, and North American. Major advances have been achieved, clarifying, for instance, Carthage’s earliest centuries, the enclosed harbours (of disputed date) that survive as lagoons, amenities of the Roman city (which spread well beyond its predecessor’s limits), and the varied Christian churches and shrines, which developed in later Roman and then Vandal and Byzantine times.



Ancient authors on Punic Carthage

Written histories and other works by Hannibal’s people do not survive apart from the Periplus of Hanno, but Punic epitaphs on funeral stelae and just a few other inscriptions in Punic or Greek do, from Yadomilk’s gold pendant (of the late ninth century?) to Iomilkos’ dedication at Delos in 279. Fortunately, the Carthaginians’ interactions in war and peace with Greek Sicily and Rome earned them literary notice, even though it was limited, fluctuating, and dealt chiefly with their all too many Greek and Roman wars.

Herodotus (writing in the mid-fifth century bc), in his panoramic history of Persia’s confrontations with the Greeks, and Thucydides, in his study of the late-fifth century Peloponnesian War, make brief mentions of Carthaginian clashes with western Greeks—Herodotus on the Alalia war and Hamilcar the Magonid’s disaster at Himera, Thucydides with a passing note on the Punic effort to stop Massilia’s settlement around 600 and fifth-century Greeks’ awe at Carthage’s wealth. Herodotus is the source, too, on how its traders conducted their silent beach bargaining with gold-producing peoples on Africa’s Atlantic coasts.

Aristotle’s description and occasional other references to the Carthaginians’ political system and society in the Politics (dating to the 330s bc), brief and intermittent as these are, nonetheless constitute the most extensive information we have about the governance of a city–state, which he treated in practice as almost Greek. Other contemporaries of his, such as Xenophon, Plato, and Isocrates, make passing but useful mentions of Punic affairs in their various works.

Ephorus, a major Greek historian in the same century, included Carthage’s Sicilian wars in his 30 books of a ‘universal history’ of the Greek world, which covered events down to 340 bc (but not Timoleon’s campaigns). Ephorus was one of the chief sources used by Diodorus for Sicilian events before the 340s, and another was a much younger contemporary, Timaeus of Tauromenium—a Sicilian like Diodorus—who passed more than half of his ninety-six years at Athens (he died around 260) and wrote his 38-book history of Sicily there; this went down to the year 264. Both men’s writings failed to survive ancient times except for extracts and quotations in later authors whose works did. Their most important user was Diodorus, who nonetheless has harsh things to say about their quality: too much bias and inaccuracy, especially in Timaeus. Timaeus is also the target of almost half a book of virulent criticism by the second-century bc historian Polybius, though Polybius chose to open his own history at the point where his predecessor’s ended.

Polybius’ 40-book history narrated and analysed events from 264, and more fully from 220, down to the fall of Carthage, which he himself witnessed as a companion of Scipio Aemilianus. He aimed to explain to readers of Greek—who included Romans and surviving Carthaginians—how and why the Roman republic had become hegemon of the Mediterranean world. As with most sizeable ancient histories, only parts of his work survive: Books 1 to 5 complete, and extracts, often long, from the rest made by tenth-century ad Byzantine scholars.

While full of self-confident opinions and practical advice on topics from military tactics to geography, Polybius was a careful researcher: as well as written Greek and Roman records he consulted eyewitnesses (one of them old Masinissa, king of Numidia) and sometimes out-of-the-way evidence, such as the translations in Book 3 of Carthage’s early treaties with Rome and the inscription that Hannibal set up in a temple in south Italy to document his campaigns. His overall admiration for Rome (and partiality for his homeland, the Achaean League) did not extend to hiding or defending acts that the Romans carried out to suit their own interests, like their seizure of Sardinia from Carthage in 238 and their determination to put an end to Carthage in 150 and after.

Book 1’s compressed narrative of the First Punic War and of Carthage’s subsequent Truceless War is our main source for those events, while, for the opening years of the Second Punic War and events later in it, his History continues to be crucial. It was also the Roman historian Livy’s preferred source for many stages of the same war and for Rome’s dealings with the Greek world in the following four decades. Excerpts from Polybius’ final Books show that the later historian Appian used him as the main source for his account of Carthage’s last war with Rome.

About a century after Polybius, Diodorus of Sicily wrote a world (in practice a Mediterranean-world) history, also in 40 books, basing it on selected Greek predecessors and calling it the Library of History. Again, Diodorus’ work only partly survives: Books 1–5 on geography and myths, and then 11–20 that narrate Greek history, including that of the Sicilian Greeks, plus some Roman events from 480 to 306. He occasionally mentions events at Carthage too, notably the preparations for the great campaigns of 480, 409, and 406, the child sacrifices in 310, and Bomilcar’s failed coup in 308. Usefully, a large number of Byzantine excerpts, usually short, add intermittent information from the lost books.

Despite intermittent criticisms (as of Ephorus and Timaeus), he is generally content to relay information from his predecessors, sometimes but not always in substantial detail. In places where we have other narratives that disagree with his version of events (Plutarch’s biography of Timoleon, for instance), Diodorus’ is rather often less preferable. Nevertheless, without the Library, the story of Carthage’s relations with Greek Sicily in the fifth and fourth centuries would be far dimmer.

Of Cicero’s learned friend Cornelius Nepos’ works only a couple of collections of very short biographies remain, one of them about famous foreign generals: these include Hamilcar Barca (a four-paragraph piece) and his son Hannibal, a more substantial—but on military matters careless and inaccurate—essay of 13 paragraphs. He is the source who reports Hannibal’s work on the Roman war in 189 bc against the Galatians and also his close friendship with the two literary Greeks, Silenus and Sosylus, who later wrote important accounts of his career.

Livy’s history of Rome, entitled From the Foundation of the City and also a partial survivor (Books 1–10 and 21–45), supplies the only complete detailed account of the Second Punic War and of Roman history from then until 167. The remaining three-quarters of his history are represented now only in paragraph‑long Epitomes compiled hundreds of years later. Writing mostly in the reign of Augustus, Livy was an armchair historian like Diodorus and relied on Roman and Greek predecessors (of these only Polybius survives in large part). Although his lost Book 16 included a survey of Carthage and the Carthaginians down to 264 bc, his narrative of their second war with Rome is told almost entirely from the Roman side. In writing about Hannibal himself, all the same, he borrows much of Polybius’ relatively balanced description. His important account of Hannibal’s reforming sufeteship in 196–195 is entirely favourable, and in telling of the reformer’s years in exile and suicide in 183 Livy becomes markedly sympathetic to Rome’s old enemy.

The Greek philosopher and biographer Plutarch, writing in the late first and early second century ad, composed twenty-three pairs of Parallel Lives, each matching a historically eminent Greek with a Roman (Alexander and Caesar, for example). Three Greek Lives, of Dion, Timoleon, and Pyrrhus, include narratives of each man’s dealings, mostly military, with the Carthaginians. Though fairly short (each forty to sixty paragraphs of text), they were drawn from sources close to the events, Ephorus and Timaeus among them. Since Plutarch’s focuses are Greek and Roman, his intermittent information on Carthage is limited but nonetheless important.

The Jewish author Josephus inserted a summary of the Hellenistic-era historian Menander of Ephesus’ account of the founding of Carthage into Against Apion, a work written around ad 95. Menander had claimed to base his account on the royal chronicles of Carthage’s mother-city Tyre, and along with Justin’s epitome of the world history of Pompeius Trogus (below), Josephus’ summary of Menander is one of the very few ancient literary sources on the topic.

Concise narratives of the three Punic Wars come from Appian of Alexandria, a retired imperial official of the later second century ad, who composed a Greek history of Rome’s wars down to the end of the Republic. The eight books on foreign wars deal separately with one part of the world each: thus the Libyca book (‘affairs in Libya’) tells of Rome’s fighting in Carthage’s North African territories, Iberica (‘affairs of Iberia’) covers Roman wars in that peninsula, Hannibalica the campaigns of Hannibal in Italy, and so on. Some of the other books, including a Sicelica, survive only in extracts. A separate group of five books narrates Rome’s own century of civil wars which caused the fall of the Republic.

Because of Appian’s regionalised layout, the narratives of the Punic Wars are distributed over several books. The quality of all eight books on foreign wars varies sharply, probably because he combined relatively factual sources like Polybius with others much more fanciful. Thus long rhetorical speeches, sensationalised battle narratives—in his improbable version of the battle of Zama, Hannibal and Scipio fight hand to hand like Homeric heroes—and rather too many factual inaccuracies blend with more reliable reportage, nor can Appian be uncritically trusted on matters where we have no other source. Fortunately when he comes to the last Punic War, his main narrative (lengthy speeches apart) is based on Polybius as mentioned above.

Another Roman citizen of Greek origin was Cassius Dio, from Bithynia in north-west Asia Minor, a senator who was twice consul in the early third century ad. What survives of his ambitious Roman History in 80 books, from the foundation of the city to the 220s ad, starts only with the era of Cicero and Caesar, but nine centuries later another retired official, the Byzantine John Zonaras, epitomised most of the work including its narrative of the Punic Wars. Some sizeable Byzantine-era extracts from the History also include Punic Wars items. Dio, a competent and thoughtful historian, is relatively objective towards Carthage but, necessarily, his treatment of the Punic Wars era is Rome-focused.

The enigmatic later Roman author Justin (active sometime between the second and fourth centuries ad) made an epitome of Pompeius Trogus’ 44-book Philippic Histories, a world history by a Gallic Roman author in Augustus’ reign. A separate contents list of the 44 books, conventionally termed the Prologues, exists too. Trogus very unusually—if not uniquely—made Rome not the centre of his work but merely a limited feature in a much broader story: it began with Assyria and devoted most space to Greece, Macedon, and the Hellenistic world. Book 18 gave an account of Carthage’s origins and Books 19–23 covered Greek Sicily, including its wars with Carthage. Justin’s epitomised version of early Carthage in Books 18–19, from Dido to the Magonids, is especially important because so few surviving sources deal with the topic.

Carthage and Carthaginians were of course mentioned in passing or in short anecdotes in plentiful other ancient works. Plautus’ Poenulus has a travelling merchant, Hanno, as its ‘little Carthaginian’ character, and in his first appearance onstage he makes a couple of short speeches in Punic—the only Punic passages in Greek or Latin literature—to explain himself. Plutarch’s often-quoted dark picture of Punic character occurs in an essay in his philosophical Moralia. Military stratagems and other actions by leaders, for instance the 9-book Famous Deeds and Sayings, by Valerius Maximus in the emperor Tiberius’s time, and the Stratagems by Frontinus in Latin and Polyaenus in Greek in the second century, include some Carthaginian examples.



Ancient authors on Roman Carthage

Greek and Latin sources for the second Carthage include short narratives of particular events, for instance the founding of Colonia Julia Concordia Carthago in the 40s and 30s bc, the murder of the proconsul Piso in ad 69, the revolt of the two Gordians in 238, and the fall of the city to Geiseric and his Vandals two centuries later. Descriptions of provincia Africa and of Carthage occur widely, though rarely at great length: in writings on geography like Strabo’s and Pomponius Mela’s, Pliny the Elder’s encyclopaedia the Historia Naturalis (always mistranslated as Natural History), Apuleius’ speeches, and then the theological works, sermons, and letters of Christian authors like Tertullian, St Augustine, and Fulgentius of Ruspe, on whom see below.

The historians who recorded happenings at Roman Carthage were varied. Appian and Cassius Dio noted the colonisation ordered by Caesar and continued by Augustus, while the consular historian of Rome, Cornelius Tacitus, narrated the murder of Piso and some other upheavals in North Africa in Book 4 of his Histories, written early in the next century. A much younger Greek contemporary of Dio, Herodian (seemingly yet another retired civil servant), ended his 8-book History from the Death of Marcus—unusually, a complete work—with the upheavals of 238 precipitated by the Gordians. They and their young successor Gordian III also figure in the Historia Augusta, an idiosyncratic late fourth-century collection of brief biographies of emperors from ad 117 to 284, which combines facts and fictions in varying proportions that continue to bedevil scholarship. Also of the late fourth century, but of exceptional quality, Ammianus Marcellinus’ monumental history of Rome survives for the period 353 to 378 and is the source for North Africa’s troubles under the corrupt comes Africae Romanus and the rebel Firmus, and the restoration of order by Theodosius the elder.

A hundred years later Victor, bishop of Vita in Byzacena, composed a History of the Vandal Persecution to narrate the hostile treatment of orthodox Christians in Vandal Africa by the Arian kings Geiseric and his son Huneric. The Byzantine conquest of Carthage and North Africa in the 530s is the subject of Books 3 and 4 of Procopius’ History of the Wars, his detailed account of the emperor Justinian’s many wars up to the 550s; as private secretary to Belisarius, he was an eyewitness of many of the events and also had access to other informants and to documents. In his laudatory work on the Buildings of Justinian, he devotes Book 6 to Egypt and North Africa; whereas his notorious Secret History—a ferocious and extravagant denunciation of Justinian and Theodora—includes a bitter picture of North Africa’s sufferings during and after the reconquest of the Vandal kingdom.

The difficult and painful struggles of Belisarius’ successors in North Africa from Solomon to John Troglita earned commemoration by Flavius Cresconius Corippus, the last eminent Latin poet of ancient times and probably a writer from Carthage, in his 8-book epic The Johannid, which heroises Troglita. By contrast no historical work survives that mentions affairs at Carthage and in North Africa until long after they had been lost by Constantinople: for example, the Concise History recording the seventh and eighth centuries by a patriarch of Constantinople, Nicephorus (who died in 828), and his contemporary the chronicler Theophanes. The slow Islamic conquest of North Africa is recorded instead in later Arab sources.

The slim mentions of Roman and post-Roman Carthage in formal histories is outweighed by the quantity of other literary evidence, secular and theological, actually produced in and around the city. Apuleius of Madauros’ collection of essays and excerpts from speeches, Florida (‘Blooms’), brings to life cultural features of second-century Carthage, like its splendid theatre and the varied entertainments there. No less vivid, and in a class of their own, are the plentiful, sometimes lengthy though more often short poems by cultivated Roman Africans in Vandal times, over three hundred years after Apuleius: their poems amount to a sizeable component of the collection which scholars call the Latin Anthology.

The extraordinary corpus of Christian North African writings spans over three hundred years, from Tertullian late in the same second century to Corippus in the later sixth. Tertullian’s contemporaries, the martyrs Felicitas and Perpetua, are immortalised in the Passion partly written by Perpetua herself. Halfway through the second century, Cyprian’s works, including his 81 letters, became part of the Christian church’s canon, and even more momentous was the vast oeuvre of St Augustine in the later fourth and early fifth centuries, including informative letters on North African matters and depicting, in his piously autobiographical Confessions, the riotous life that the sophisticated capital of North Africa could offer to an impressionable student. The sermons and essays of his own disciple Quodvultdeus, bishop of Carthage until the Vandals arrived, include his mournful description of the horrors of that event, horrors which in turn form the opening topic of bishop Victor of Vita’s persecution history fifty years later. In turn, the poems of Victor’s contemporary, Dracontius—above all his 3-book De Laudibus Dei, ‘The Praises of God’— illuminate the meaningfulness of Christianity to a sorely tried Carthaginian layman.
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Byzacium/Byzacena 6, 70, 75, 89, 102, 104, 114, 120, 123, 133, 134, 138–40, 152 

Caecilianus (orthodox bishop of Carthage) 113

Caelius Phileros, Marcus (official at Carthage, 40/20 bc) 92, 108

Caere (Etruscan city) 10, 12, 40–1

Caesar, Gaius Julius 89–91, 95, 108, 144, 150–1, 152

Caesariensis province (eastern Mauretania) 104–5

Caesellius Bassus (deluded Roman Carthaginian) 95

Calpurnius Piso, Lucius (besieger, 148 bc) 80–1

Calpurnius Piso, Lucius (murder victim, ad 69) 102, 152

Camarina (Sicily) 66–7

Campania, Campanians (Italy) 10, 37, 58, 61–2, 65, 69, 72–3, 144

Cannae 33, 73–5

Cape Bon peninsula 4–5, 10, 12, 17, 19, 30, 46, 60, 67, 80, 92, 121, 140–1

Cape Farina (Ras Sidi Ali el Mekki, Tunisia) 12

Capellianus (Ovinius Capella?), legionary commander 102–3

Capsa (Gafsa, Tunisia) 142

Caracalla (emperor) 101

Carpi (Sidi Reis, Cape Bon) 30, 141

‘Carthage, mother of the Hasding’ (Vandal praise) 117

Carthalo (son of Malchus) 41; 47, 67 (general in First Punic War)

Cassiterides (the Tin Islands; perhaps Scillies) 10, 13–14

Cassius Dio (Roman historian) 48, 75, 90, 151–2

Cassius Felix (North African author) 125

catapults 36, 56, 79–80

Cato the Censor (Roman leader and author) 50–1, 78–9, 83, 85–7

cavalry, Carthaginian 6, 25, 38, 71, 74–5, 78, 80–1, 84

centuriae (measured land-allotments, Roman Carthage) 90–1

child sacrifice 16, 17–19, 60, 144, 149

‘Christians to the lion!’ (Tertullian’s lament) 111

churches at Carthage 95, 114, 119, 124, 131, 137, 148; see also basilicas

Cillium (Kasserine) 110, 133

Circular Monument (shrine of Memoria?) 98–9, 119, 122

circumcelliones (Donatist enthusiasts) 114

circus (Roman race-course) 20, 91, 95, 122

Cirta (Constantine, Algeria) 75, 78, 80, 93, 99, 105, 128, 140

cisterns 5, 20–1, 95–6; see also La Malga

citizenship, Roman 73, 89, 101

Claudius (emperor, historian of Carthage) 27

Claudius II (emperor, 3rd century ad) 104

Claudius, Appius (consul 264 bc) 65

Claudius Marcellus, Marcus (in Second Punic War) 73–4

Claudius Nero, Gaius 74–5; see also Metaurus

Clodius Macer (rebel general, ad 68) 102

Clupea (Kelibia, Cape Bon) 30, 80, 141

cohors XIII civium Romanorum, at Carthage 94, 102

coinage, coins 10, 26, 84, 102, 127, 136

Colaeus of Samos (early seafarer) 12

comes, count (late Roman official) 105–6, 116, 152

Concordia (epithet of Roman Carthage) 88–9, 92, 144

Constans II (Byzantine emperor) 138–9

Constantine the Great (emperor) 104–5, 113, 129

Constantinople 22, 105–6, 116, 120–1, 130–1, 134–8. 141, 146, 153

Constantius II (emperor) 113, 125, 129

Corinth 4, 46, 58, 85, 88–9 

Corippus, Flavius Cresconius (epic poet) 133–4, 153

Cornelius Scipio Aemilianus, Publius 16, 19, 22, 25, 51, 78–81, 86–7, 89–90, 120, 141, 149

Cornelius Scipio Africanus, Publius 36, 80, 72–7, 151 

Cornelius Scipio Nasica, Publius 79, 83, 85–6

corruption 34, 50, 93–4, 105–6, 108, 152

Corsica 11, 40, 53, 67, 121, 137

Crete 4, 35, 141

Crimisus (Sicilian river and battle) 37–8, 45–6, 58–9, 63, 73

Cronium (battle in Sicily) 67

crucifixion (penalty for defeat) 45–6, 58, 68, 70

curse (Dido’s) on Aeneas’ descendants 144

curse (Scipio Aemilianus’) on Carthage 83, 90–1

Cusinas (Moorish prince, 7th century ad) 134

Cyprian, St (bishop of Carthage) 104, 112–13, 115, 148, 153

Cyprus, Cypriots 2, 4, 10

Cyrenaica, Cyrene 4, 10, 46, 61, 104, 138, 140

Cyrila (Vandal Arian bishop) 126

Damous el Karita (Basilica Fausti) 131–2

Decius (emperor) 103, 112

deditio (capitulation) 79, 85–6

Demeter, worshipped at Carthage 16, 25, 57; see also Kore

deserters, in Carthaginian wars 37, 69, 82–4, 89; see also Bithya

Dido (Elissa) 2–4, 6–7, 15, 18, 24, 27, 31, 92, 107, 144, 151; see also Halishat

diocese, dioecesis (provincial group) 105, 108, 116, 137, 146

Diocletian (emperor) 103–5, 109, 113

Diodorus (Greek historian) 17–18, 20, 32, 42–3, 46, 48, 57, 60–1, 63, 149–50

Diogenes (Carthaginian general, Third Punic War) 81–2

Dion (uncle of Dionysius the younger) 45, 57–8

Dionysius the elder (tyrant of Syracuse) 20, 36, 43–4, 56–7, 66

Dionysius the younger 44–5, 58

Dominicus, archbishop of Carthage (7th century ad) 136

Domitius Alexander, Lucius (Carthaginian would-be emperor) 105, 127

Donatism, Donatists 104, 106, 109, 112–14, 125, 135–6

Douimès (hill in Carthage) 3, 5

Dracontius, Blossius Aemilius (Roman Carthaginian poet) 125–6, 153

Drepana (Trápani, Sicily) 36, 57, 67–8

duoviri, duoviri quinquennales (chief city magistrates) 92–3

dye, purple (‘Tyrian’) 5, 6, 8

earthquakes at Carthage 95, 98

Ebro river (Spain) 71

Ebusus (Ibiza) 11, 26

Ecnomus (battle) 36, 67

Egypt 4, 10, 16, and passim

elephants, war 71, 75

Elissa 2–4, 7, 15, 24, 27, 31; see also Dido; Halishat

Elymians (native Sicilians) 40, 43, 54, 58, 66

emperor-cult, emperor-worship, imperial cult 100, 111, 122

Emporia (region on Gulf of Sirte) 51, 78, 88

enclosed ports/harbours (Carthage) see ports, enclosed; Ilôt de l’Amirauté

Enna (Sicily) 62, 66

Entella (near Corleone, Sicily) 58–9, 62

Ephorus (Greek historian) 37, 149–50

epidemics: see plague

epikrateia (Carthaginian sector, Sicily) 46–8, 54–6, 58–63, 65–7, 69

Eshmun (god) 3, 15–16, 83, 99

Eshmunhalos (‘Synalus’, military officer) 24, 46

Eshmuniaton (‘Suniatus’, 4th-century bc leader) 24, 44, 57

Etruria, Etruscans 10, 12, 13, 40–1, 53, 72

Eudocia (daughter of emperor Valentinian III) 120, 127

Eugenius (bishop of Carthage, late 5th century ad)

exarch of Africa (Byzantine) 131, 134–40, 146

Fabius Hadrianus (murdered governor) 89

Fabius Maximus, Quintus (Cunctator, ‘the Delayer’) 72–3

factions, Carthaginian political 7, 30, 34, 41–3, 45–7, 49–51 60, 70–1, 75

Falbe, Christian Tuxen (Danish archaeologist) 22 

‘Falbe’s Quadrilateral’ (offshore feature, Carthage) 23, 147

Felicitas (Felicity), St 95, 111, 113, 119, 153: see also Montanism, Perpetua

Felix (poet, early 6th century ad) 122, 127; see also Cassius Felix

Felix Karthago (Vandal motto) 127

fires at Carthage 20, 95, 98, 101

Firmus (Numidian prince and rebel) 105–6, 113, 152

flamen perpetuus (honorific position, Vandal Africa) 121–2

fleets, Carthaginian 3, 13, 21, 23, 29, 31–2, 35–7, 41, 47–8, 51, 53, 57–8, 60–2, 66, 68, 71, 74, 76, 77, 82, 85, 145

fleets, Roman and Byzantine 47, 51, 67, 82, 121, 130, 136, 141

fleets, Syracusan 56–7, 60

fleets, Vandal 119–121, 130

Florentinus (poet, 5th–6th centuries ad) 125–7

freedmen, freed slaves 31–2, 79, 92, 148

Fulgentius, St 121–5, 152

Fundus Tuletianos (estate and archive) 122, 124; see also Geminius

Gades (Cádiz) 4, 11, 71

Galerius (emperor) 104–5, 113

Galla Placidia (empress) 99, 116–17, 120

Gallienus (emperor) 112

Garmules (Moorish king, late 6th century ad) 134

garum (pungent fish sauce) 6

Gaul(s) 11, 37, 40, 69, 71–2, 74, 103, 105, 111, 113, 116–19, 137

Geiseric, king of the Vandals (5th century ad) 117–27, 130–1, 144, 152

Gela (Sicily) 54–7, 60, 62

Gelimer (last Vandal king of Carthage) 124, 126–7, 130

Gelon (tyrant of Syracuse and Gela) 54–5, 58, 62

Geminius Catullinus, Flavius 122–4; see also Fundus Tuletianos

general(s), Carthaginian 18, 25–7, 29–34, 37–8, 40–3, 45–51, 53–4, 57–62, 65, 67–75, 77–8, 82, 84

Gennadius (exarch of Africa) 131, 134–6

Gennadius (official at Carthage, mid-7th century ad) 139

Gibbon, Edward 142

Gibraltar, straits of 5, 10, 12, 14, 134, 140, 141

Gildo (count of Africa) 106, 113, 146

Gisco (ex-general, victim in Truceless War) 69

Gisco (exiled Magonid, 5th century bc) 42–3, 55

Gisco (leader, mid-4th century bc) 30, 45–6, 59–60

gold bullion, coins, objects 3, 11–13, 16, 24, 26, 40, 84, 120, 128, 136, 139, 148

Gordian I and II (three-week emperors) 102–4, 146, 152

Gordian III (boy emperor) 103, 152

Gordianus (grandfather of St Fulgentius) 121, 123

Gracchus, Gaius (would-be refounder of Carthage) 88–91, 102

grain supply and trade 6, 9, 17, 50, 98, 100, 106, 116, 120, 123, 128, 131, 136–7

Great Plains (Tunisia) 51, 75, 78

Gregory (exarch and rebel) 138–9

Gregory the Great (pope) 136

Gry (Giriy?), fuller 32

Gulf of Gabès 9, 104, 140

Gulf of Sirte 51, 78, 139

Gulf of Tunis 1, 5, 10

Gulussa (Numidian king, son of Masinissa) 78, 80–2, 86

Gunthamund (Vandal king) 122, 124, 126–7

Guntharis (rebel usurper at Carthage) 133

Hadrumetum (Sousse) 6, 11, 17, 70, 80, 86, 121, 130, 139

Halishat (Dido’s and other women’s Punic name) 2, 3, 8, 31; see also Elissa

Halycus river (Plátani, Sicily) 56–7, 59, 63

ham (Carthaginian citizen assembly) 7, 34–5, 49–50

Hamilcar (general in Africa, 308–307 bc) 47, 61

Hamilcar (general in Sicily, late 4th century bc) 46, 60

Hamilcar (general in Sicily, 259 bc) 66

Hamilcar (Magonid leader) 18, 28, 37, 41–3, 54–5, 148

Hamilcar (son of Gisco, late 4th century bc) 45–6, 60

Hamilcar Barca 25, 30–1, 34, 47–9, 66, 68–71, 75, 150

Hammamet, Gulf of 4, 6, 67

Hannabaal (priestess of Isis) 24, 31

Hannibal (Magonid leader, 5th century bc) 27, 32–3, 43, 55–6, 66

Hannibal (son of Hamilcar Barca) 15, 21, 24–31, 34–6, 48–50, 53, 57, 67, 71–8, 80, 86, 143–5, 149–51

‘Hannibal Quarter’ (Carthage) 20–1, 127, 147

Hannibal the Rhodian (commodore in First Punic War) 47, 68

Hanno (admiral, 241 bc) 68

Hanno (general against Syracuse, 344 bc) 45, 58

Hanno (general in Sicily, 211 bc) 74

Hanno (‘king of the Carthaginians’, 5th century bc) 13–14, 26, 148; see also Periplus

Hanno (in Plautus’ comedy Poenulus) 145, 151

Hanno ‘the Great’ (4th-century bc traitor) 29–31, 35, 43–5, 47–8, 57, 70

Hanno ‘the Great’ (leader, 3rd century bc) 48, 68–70

Hanno (two 4th-century bc generals) 46–7

Hasdings (Vandal clan) 117, 123, 126–7

Hasdrubal Cleitomachus (Academic philosopher) 27, 84, 143, 145

Hasdrubal (general at the Crimisus) 45, 59

Hasdrubal (grandson of Masinissa) 51, 79, 81

Hasdrubal (last general of Carthage) 18, 51, 78–83

Hasdrubal (son-in-law of Hamilcar Barca) 48–9, 71

Hasdrubal (son of Gisco; father of Sophoniba) 28, 30–1

Hasdrubal (son of Hamilcar Barca) 49, 73–5 

Hasdrubal ‘the Kid’ (envoy to Rome) 47–50

Hassan ibn al-Numan (Arab general, ad 697–698) 140–1

Heraclea Minoa (Sicily) 56, 58–9, 63

Heraclianus (rebel count of Africa) 106, 116

Heraclius the elder (exarch of Africa) 136

Heraclius I (emperor) 136–8, 148

heresies, Christian 110, 113, 134, 139; see also Arianism, Monophysitism, Monotheletism, Montanism

Herodian (historian) 152

Herodotus (historian) 10, 12, 27, 37, 40, 42, 55, 148

Hicetas (Syracusan leader, 3rd century bc) 61–2

Hicetas (Syracusan leader, 4th century bc) 58

Hiero II (king of Syracuse, 3rd century bc) 47, 62, 65–6, 69, 73

Hieronymus (boy king of Syracuse) 73–4

Hilderic (Vandal king) 114, 122, 127, 130

Himera (Sicily) 10, 31, 43, 54–6, 62–3, 85, 143, 148; see also Thermae Himeraeae

Himilco (5th-century bc navigator) 14

Himilco (Magonid general, late 5th century bc) 27, 33, 36, 43, 55–7

Himilco Phameas (cavalry officer, 2nd century bc) 25, 80–1, 84

Hippo Regius (Anaba, Algeria) 101, 114, 118, 130, 140, 142

Hippocrates and Epicydes (in Second Punic War) 28, 74

Hippou Acra (Hippacra, Bizerte) 6, 11, 61, 70, 74, 80, 84, 139–40

Honorius (emperor) 106, 114, 116–17

house, houses 5, 19–21, 29, 33, 84, 92, 100, 102, 122, 127, 134; see also senate house

Huneric (Vandal king) 114, 120–2, 124, 126–7

Ifriqiya (Arab name for Roman North Africa) 139–41

III Augusta: see legion

Ilipa, battle (Spain) 74

Ilôt de l’Amirauté (Carthage) 21–2, 97; see also ports, enclosed

inscription(s) 3, 16–17, 20, 23, 27, 31–2, 38, 54, 56, 89, 91–2, 98, 102, 105, 108, 145, 147, 148

insulae (city blocks) 21, 91

‘Iomilkos’ (Himilco?), dedicant at Delos 145, 148

Isis (worshipped at Carthage) 16, 26–7

Isocrates (Greek author) 35, 148

isthmus of Carthage 1, 69, 79–81

ius Italicum (tax-free status) 92, 101

Johannes (emperor) 99, 116, 119

Johannes (John) Troglita (6th century) 133–4, 153; see also Corippus

John the Patrician (failed saviour of Carthage) 141

Josephus (historian) 3, 27, 150

Jucundus (Arian bishop of Carthage) 123

Junius Silanus, Decimus (translator of Mago) 84

Juno (goddess) 31, 87; (Juno Caelestis) 99–100; (Juno Livia) 100; see also Astarte 

Juno hill (Colline de Junon, Carthage) 5, 96–8

Junonia (proposed colony at Carthage) 85, 89, 102

Jupiter (Roman god) 2, 15

Justin (historian) 2–3, 5, 24, 29, 32, 34, 40–2, 44–5, 151

Justinian (emperor) 98, 114, 117, 130–1, 133–7, 142, 152

Juvenal (Roman satirist) 94

Kahina, Moorish queen and prophetess (7th century ad) 140–1

Kairouan (Tunisia) 140, 142

Kasila, Moorish prince (Caecilius?) 140

Kerkouane (Cape Bon city) 17, 19–20

Kore (Greek goddess at Carthage) 18, 24, 31, 57; see also Demeter

La Malga district (Carthage) 91, 96; see also aqueducts, Zaghouan

lagoons (at Carthage; former harbours) 5, 16–17, 21, 147–8

Lake of Tunis, 1, 5, 9, 20, 22, 30, 36, 80, 137

Lambaesis (legionary base, modern Tazoult-Lambèse) 94, 102, 140

landowners 31, 44, 114, 123

Latomiae limestone quarries (El Houaria, Cape Bon) 10

Latium (Lazio, Italy) 12

legion III Augusta 102, 104

Leo I (pope) 120

Leontius (Byzantine emperor) 141

Lepcis (Leptis) Magna 4, 8, 10, 94, 99, 106, 132

Leptis (Leptis Minor, Leptiminus; Lemta) 6, 8, 70, 80

library (Roman Carthage) 97, 109

Libya, Libyans 2, 10, 12, and passim

Libyphoenicians 6, 11, 28, 31

Lilybaeum (Marsala, Sicily) 59, 62, 67–8, 76, 79, 121, 127

Livia (wife of Augustus) 95, 100, 109

Livius Salinator, Marcus 75; see also Metaurus

Livy (historian) 3, 31, 34, 49–50, 77–8, 150

Lixus (Morocco) 4, 13

Lutatius Catulus, Gaius 68

Luxorius (poet) 122, 125–6

Macedon (ancient kingdom) 15, 23, 72–3, 77–8, 81, 87, 151

Mactar (Makhtar, Tunisia) 78, 94

Madauros (M’dawrush, Algeria) 101, 132, 153

magistrates (city officials) 6, 92–3, 95, 144, 148

Mago (author on agriculture) 26, 28, 31, 84

Mago (founder of Magonid dynasty) 25, 30, 41–2

Mago (general, early 4th century bc) 43, 57

Mago (general, mid-4th century bc) 45, 58–9

Mago (son of Hamilcar Barca) 49, 74

Magonids (Carthaginian elite family) 18, 25, 30, 32, 41–4, 53–6, 59, 151

Majorian (emperor) 120

‘Malchus’ (leader, 6th century bc) 24, 29–30, 32, 40–2, 45, 53–4

malik/milk (Phoenician, ‘king’) 7, 40; see also Malchus

Mamertines of Messana 62, 65

Manilius, Manius (besieger) 79–80, 86

Marcellinus (imperial commissioner at Carthage, ad 410) 114

Marcius Censorinus, Lucius (besieger) 79–80

Marius, Gaius (at Carthage) 89

Marius Priscus (corrupt proconsul) 93–4

Martianus Capella (Carthaginian author) 125

Mascezel (brother of rebel Gildo) 106

Masinissa, king of Numidia 28, 30, 49–51. 75–81, 84–8, 149

Massilia (Marseille) 11, 40, 53, 125

Master of Soldiers in Africa (Byzantine) 131, 133–4

Mathos (rebel leader, Truceless War) 69–70

Mauretania, Mauretanians 2, 94, 100–5, 109, 117, 127, 131, 134, 137, 140, 142

Maxentius (emperor) 105

Maximian (emperor) 104–5

Maximianus (Donatist bishop) 114

Maximus the Confessor, St 138

Maxula (Radès, Tunisia) 30, 63, 141

Medracen, the (Masinissa’s family mausoleum?) 88

Megara (headland above Carthage) 81, 83, 91

Mela, Pomponius (geographer) 95, 152

Melqart (god) 2, 10, 15–16, 41

mehashbim (official accountants) 33–4

Melos (Aegean island) 144

Memoria, shrine of: see ‘Circular Monument’

Menander of Ephesus (historian) 3, 27, 150

mercenaries, military 5, 28, 35, 37, 42, 48, 54, 57–9, 62, 65, 69–70, 144

‘Mercenaries’ War: see Truceless War

merchants 7, 10–13, 22–3, 27–9, 31, 70, 79–80, 82–3, 89, 119, 123–4, 145 

Messana (Messina, Sicily) 4, 10, 59–60, 62, 65–6, 71

metalworkers, metalworking at Carthage 5, 9

Metaurus river, battle 74–5

Milkyaton (sufete) 15, 25

Mogador (island, Morocco) 9

Monotheletism (heresy) 138

Monophysitism (heresy) 134–5, 138

Montanism (heresy) 110, 113; see also Felicitas, Tertullian, Perpetua

Moors 2, 127, 132–6, 140; see also Berbers; Mauretania

Mottones (Libyphoenician cavalry general) 74

Motya (Mozia, Sicily) 4, 11, 17, 19, 40, 54, 56–7

Mu‘awiya (caliph, 7th century ad) 139

Musulamii (frontier people, North Africa) 94, 100

names, Carthaginian 24–5

Naples 37, 119

Naravas (Numidian prince) 28, 70, 75

navy, navies: see fleets

Neapolis (Nabeul, Tunisia) 4; (district of Carthage) 20; see also ‘New Gate’ inscription

Nepheris (city) 80–2

Nepos, Cornelius (biographer) 26, 150

Nero (emperor) 95, 102

New Carthage (Cartagena, Spain) 49, 71, 74, 121

‘New Gate’ inscription 20, 24, 31–2, 147

Nicephorus (Byzantine chronicler) 153

Nobas (Nabal?, Carthaginian merchant at Thebes, Greece) 145

Nora (Sardinia) 3–4

Numidia 2, 24, 26, and passim

Octavian: see Augustus

Odéon (hill in Carthage) 5

Odeon (concert hall, Carthage) 95, 97–8, 107, 119, 122, 131

Oea (Tripolitanian city) 10, 104, 120

oil, olives 9, 17, 98, 100, 107–8, 122–3, 137, 142

One Hundred and Four (high court) 33–5, 42, 50

Ophellas (Macedonian general) 46, 61

ordo (of judges, 195 bc): see One Hundred and Four

ordo (senate of Roman Carthage) 92–3, 95, 121

Pacideius (titular proconsul, late 5th century ad) 121

Panormus (Palermo) 4, 11, 40, 54, 59, 62, 67, 119

pentarchies (administrative boards, Carthage) 33–4

penteconters (naval) 35, 53

Periplus of Hanno 13–14, 26, 32, 148

Perpetua, St 95, 111, 113, 119, 153; see also Felicitas, Montanism

Persia, Persians 85, 103, 112, 130, 136–8, 148

pertica (Roman Carthage’s rural territory) 92–3, 101, 108

Petronius Maximus (emperor) 120

Phameas: see Himilco 

Philip V (king of Macedon) 15, 73–4, 77

Phintias (tyrant of Acragas) 61–2

Phocaea (Asia Minor) 4, 40; see also Alalia

Phocas (Byzantine emperor) 136

Phoenicia, Phoenicians 1, 4–7, 11, 15, 25, 31

plague 16, 18, 30, 43–4, 56–8, 63, 74, 103–4, 112, 133; see also smallpox

Plato 27, 35, 45, 57, 63, 144, 148

Plautus’ Poenulus (comedy) 145, 151

Pliny the Elder (encyclopaedist) 9, 13, 26, 100

Pliny the Younger (author) 93

plunder, loot, booty (by or from Carthage) 38, 48–9, 55–7, 59, 61, 63, 66, 68, 69, 74–5, 83–4, 98, 133, 141; (by Vandals) 117–21

Plutarch (author) 17, 24, 45, 59, 144, 150–2

Politics (Aristotle) 32–3, 35, 148

Polybius (Greek historian) 12, 15, 21, 22, 27, 31, 34, 36, 48–9, 64, 66–7, 69–70, 72, 78, 82–3, 85, 149–50, 151

Pompeius (Roman African grammarian) 125

Pompeius Trogus (historian) 2, 41, 44, 150–1

popes 101, 120, 135–6, 138, 146

population(s) 6, 20, 30–1, 55–6, 59, 65, 69, 79. 86, 93–5, 99, 101, 104, 113, 118, 122, 124, 131, 141

ports, enclosed (at Carthage) 5, 17, 21–3, 36, 50, 78, 131

praetorian prefect (in late Roman empire) 105

praetorian prefect of Africa (Byzantine) 131, 133–4, 139–40

priestess(es) 6–7, 16, 24, 26, 31, 148

Primianus (Donatist bishop) 114

Procles (Carthaginian scholar) 101

proconsul(s) in Africa 76, 83, 91–5, 98, 102, 110, 121, 152

Proconsularis province: see provincia Africa

Procopius (historian) 117, 126–7, 131, 134, 142, 152

Prosper of Aquitaine (chronicler) 118–19

provincia Africa (later Proconsularis) 84, 86, 89–90, 92–4, 100, 102, 104–5, 112, 114, 118, 120–1, 123, 134, 146, 152; see also Zeugitana

Punic War(s) 21–3, 28, 33–4, 47–9, 64–87, 109, 149–51

Pygmalion (Pumayyaton, king of Tyre) 2–3

Pyrenees mountains 71–2

Pyrgi (Santa Severa, Tuscany) 11–12, 15, 40

Pyrrhus (king of Epirus) 47, 53, 62, 64–5, 150

Pyrrhus (patriarch of Constantinople) 138

Qart-Hadasht (Carthage) 2, 4

quaestors (junior city magistrates) 92–3

quinquereme (warship) 35–7, 56, 66–8, 76

Quodvultdeus (orthodox bishop of Carthage) 118–19, 125, 141, 153

rab (Carthaginian title) 7, 27, 32–3; rabbot (‘chiefs’) 7

rams of warships 35–6, 68

‘raven’ (korax, Roman naval boarding-bridge) 67

rebellions, revolts 5, 44, 56–8, 60–1, 69–70, 73, 94, 101–3, 104–5, 109, 113, 133–4, 136, 138, 146, 152

Reparatus (archbishop of Carthage) 135

Reposianus (poet) 126

Reshef (god) 5, 15–16, 84

Río Tinto mines (Spain) 10, 71

Romanus (corrupt count of Africa) 105, 152

Sabratha (Tripolitanian city) 10, 88, 104, 120, 132, 138

‘Sacred Battalion’ (elite military unit) 37, 59

sacrifices 16–17; see also child sacrifice

Saguntum (Spain) 33, 71–2

Sahara desert 2, 100

Saint Louis’ Cathedral (now Acropolium) 95, 147

Salammbo (modern suburb of Carthage) 5, 21

Salammbô (novel by Gustave Flaubert) 70

salt-legend 83, 87

Salvian of Massilia (author) 109, 125

Sardinia 3, 5, 9–12, 37, 41–2, 48, 53, 64, 67, 69–70, 72, 105, 121, 124, 130, 137, 140–1, 145, 149

‘Saw, the’ (Prion, in Truceless War) 70

Scillies (islands) 10

Scillitan martyrs 110–11

Scipio: see Cornelius Scipio

Segesta (Elymian city, Sicily) 66, 84

Selinus (Sicily) 10, 31, 42–3, 45, 54–6, 59, 66, 85, 144

senate (Carthaginian) 7, 31, 33–4, 49–50, 81, 83, 92; (Byzantine Carthage’s) 136

senate (Roman) 26, 67, 71, 77–9, 85–6, 102–3

Sentius Saturninus, Gaius (proconsul at Carthage) 90–1

Septimius Severus (emperor) 92, 99, 101, 103–4, 145

Sergius (Byzantine governor) 133

Sergius (patriarch of Constantinople) 138

shophtim: see sufete(s)

shrines, religious (at and near Carthage) 7, 25, 79, 81, 99, 110, 119, 131–2, 137, 141, 148

Sicels (native Sicilians) 40, 43, 62

Sidonius Apollinaris (Gallic author) 144

siege(s) 36, 65–7, 81, 84–5, 88, 105, 118, 137; siege engines 36, 56

Sigisvult (Gothic Roman general) 116–17

Silenus (literary friend of Hannibal) 27, 150

Silius Italicus (poet) 28–9

silver bullion, coins, objects 10, 13, 49, 55, 71, 84, 120, 127

Sirte: see Gulf of Sirte

slaves 18, 29–32, 39, 44, 49, 51, 55–8, 66, 69, 74, 79, 81–4, 111, 118, 120, 124, 139, 148; see also freedmen

smallpox 56–7, 104; see also plague

Solomon (Byzantine governor) 133–4, 153

Solous (Sicily) 4, 40

Sophoniba (Safonbaal, ‘Sophonisba’; Carthaginian queen of Numidia) 24–5, 29, 31, 49, 73, 75

sortes Vandalorum (Vandals’ allotments) 123

Sosylus (literary friend of Hannibal) 27, 150

Spain 4, 9–12, 26, 28, 33, 37, 48–9, 64, 70–6, 87, 102–5, 116–18, 121, 124, 134, 137, 141

Sparta, Spartans 27, 35, 67, 145

Spendius (rebel leader, Truceless War) 69–70

Statilius Taurus, Titus (refounder of Carthage?) 90–1

stele, stelae (inscribed pillars) 16–17, 19, 24–5, 27, 147, 148

Strabo (geographer) 13–14, 23, 30

Suevi (German people) 116–17

sufete(s) 7, 16, 18, 20–1, 24, 27, 29, 31–4, 41, 43, 50, 145

Sufetula (Sbeitla, Tunisia) 139, 142

Sulpicius (author at Roman Carthage) 101

summa honoraria 93

‘Suniatus’: see Eshmuniaton

‘Synalus’: see Eshmunhalos

Syphax (Numidian kin) 28, 75

Syracuse 4, 10, 16, 28, 33, 37, 43–4, 46–7, 54–62, 65–6, 70, 72–4, 139

Tacfarinas (Musulamian rebel leader) 100–1

Tacitus (historian) 94–5, 102, 152

Taenia (sandspit outside Carthage) 22, 80, 82

Tangiers: see Tingi

Tanit (Tinit) pene Baal (goddess) 15–16, 26–7, 99

Tarentum (Taranto, Italy) 22, 62, 74

‘Tariff of Marseille’ (inscription) 17

Tarraco (Tarragona, Spain) 73–4

Tartessus 10, 12

Terillus (ex-tyrant of Himera) 54–5

Tertullian (Christian author) 17, 90–1, 97, 101, 110–11, 113, 146, 153

Thagaste (Souk Ahras, Algeria) 101, 140

Thapsus (Ras Dimass, Tunisia) 6, 29, 80, 89

theatre (at Carthage) 20, 92, 95–8, 119, 122, 128, 153

Thebes (Greece) 144

Thefarie Velianas (lord of Caere) 12, 40

Theodora (Justinian’s empress) 133, 142, 152

Theodosius the Elder 106, 152

Theodosius I, the Great (emperor) 106, 117

Theodosius II (emperor, 5th century ad) 116

Thermae Himeraeae (Sicily) 56, 59, 60, 63, 66

Theron (tyrant of Acragas) 55

Theuderic (Vandal prince) 123

Theveste (Tébessa, Algeria) 69, 103, 106, 125, 132, 140

Thrasamund (Vandal king) 122, 124–7

Three Chapters controversy 135, 137

Thuburbo, Maius and Minus (Libyan cities) 25, 30

Thucydides (historian) 13, 40, 43, 148

Thugga (Dougga, Tunisia) 51, 88, 92, 132

Thusca (region south of Carthage) 78

Timaeus (historian) 2, 27, 149–50

Timoleon (liberator of Sicily) 46, 58–62, 65, 149–50

Tingi (Tangiers) 4, 9, 13, 94

Tingitana (province, western Mauretania) 94, 104–5, 117

tophet (children’s cemetery) 17–19, 25, 147

Trasimene, Lake (battle) 72

treaties, Carthaginian 54 (with Athens); 15, 27, 73 (with Philip V of Macedon); 7, 12, 22, 47, 51, 64, 76–7, 79, 87, 149 (with Rome); 57, 59, 61, 73–4 (with Syracuse) 

treaties, of Geiseric (5th century ad) 119, 121

Trebia river, battle 72, 74

Tripolitania (late Roman province, Gulf of Sirte) 104, 114, 120, 124, 133–4, 140

trireme (warship) 35–6, 76, 82

Truceless War (3rd century bc) 28, 30, 48, 69–71, 73, 149

Tunes (modern Tunis) 10, 30, 60–1, 63, 69, 81, 130, 141–2

Tunis, lake of: see Lake of Tunis

Tunisia 2, 9, 122, 147

Tyconius (Donatist theologian) 113

tyrant (tyrannos, Greek despot) 32, 43–5, 46–8, 51, 54–7, 60–2, 84

Tyre 2–4, 6–7, 10, 15, 27, 46, 84, 85, 150

Uchi Maius (city west of Carthage) 92, 105

UNESCO, Pour Sauver Carthage (project) 148

‘Uqba ibn Nafi (Arab general) 139–40

Utica 4, 6, 11, 17, 51, 61, 70, 75, 79–80, 86, 89, 92, 95, 141

Valentinian III (emperor) 99, 116, 118–20, 127, 130

Valerian (emperor) 112

Valerius, Manius 66

Valerius Festus (legion commander, ad 69) 102

Valgellius Saturninus (proconsul, ad 180) 110

Vandals, Vandal kingdom of Carthage 95, 98–9, 101, 114, 116–33, 141, 146, 152–3; see also Alani, Hasdings, Suevi

Varro (author) 28, 31

Vespasian (emperor) 102

vicarius (late Roman senior official) 105

Victor of Vita (bishop and historian) 99, 117, 119, 123–4, 153

Victorianus (titular proconsul, late 5th century ad) 121

Vigilius (pope) 135

Virgil 2–3, 101, 144

Visigoths 106, 116–17, 119–20, 129, 133, 137

Vitruvius (author) 96

Volusianus, Ceionius Rufius (praetorian prefect, at Carthage ad 310) 105

walls of Carthage, Punic 5, 21, 22, 30, 80–1, 83, 88; Roman and post-Roman, 90–1, 92, 98–9, 109, 118, 122, 131, 137, 142, 147

warships, Carthaginian 35–7, 53, 56, 66–8, 76, 82; see also penteconters, quinquereme, trireme

White Fathers (Pères Blancs), 19th-century missionaries in Tunisia 147

White Tynes (Hammam-Lif, Tunisia?) 60–1

wife (unnamed) of general Hasdrubal, 146 bc 18, 31, 82–3

Xanthippus (Spartan mercenary officer) 67

Xenophon (historian) 37, 148

Yadomilk (officer of Dido?) 3, 24, 148

Zaghouan (ancient Ziqua) 25, 70, 96; (great aqueduct to Carthage) 96, 141–2 

Zama, battle 34, 37, 49–50, 74–5, 77, 86, 151

Zeno (emperor) 121

Zeugitana province (formerly Proconsularis) 134, 139–40

Zonaras, John (Byzantine epitomator of Cassius Dio) 151


OEBPS/images/cover.jpg
CARTHAGE
A BIOGRAPHY 2









OEBPS/images/logo.jpg
% Routledge

Taylor & Francis Group
ONDON AND NEW YORK





OEBPS/images/fig1_1.jpg





OEBPS/images/fig7_1.jpg





OEBPS/images/fig9_1.jpg





OEBPS/images/fig3_1.jpg





OEBPS/images/fig3_2.jpg





OEBPS/images/fig9_3.jpg





OEBPS/images/fig9_2.jpg





OEBPS/images/fig9_4.jpg





OEBPS/images/fig12_2.jpg





OEBPS/images/fig12_1.jpg





OEBPS/images/map3.jpg





OEBPS/images/map2.jpg
Uthina o

CARTHAGE AND ITS NEIGHBOURHOOD





OEBPS/images/map1.jpg





OEBPS/images/map5.jpg
‘Roman Carthage: major sites





OEBPS/images/map4.jpg
B
THE WESTERN MEDITERRANEAN, 241 B.C.






